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¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬ √ÿª¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ / Financial Summary

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈®“°ß∫°“√‡ß‘π ≥. «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ æ.». 2551 / Data from Financial Statement as of December 31, 2008
(Àπà«¬ Unit : ≈â“π∫“∑ / Million Baht)

2551/2008 2550 / 2007 2549 / 2006

√“¬‰¥â√«¡ 1,833.30 1,855.02 1,330.99
Total Revenues
µâπ∑ÿπ·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬ 1,481.59 1,441.92 972.63
Total Cost and Expenses
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 273.44 330.20 287.59
Net Profit
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë™”√–·≈â« 572.00 572.00 572.00
Number of Paid-up Shares
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ 1,598.39 1,485.64 1,477.56
Total Assets
Àπ’È ‘π√«¡ 345.68 334.79 456.78
Total Liabilities
 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ( ≈â“π∫“∑ ) 1,252.70 1,150.85 1,020.78
Shareholderís Equity
°”‰√ – ¡(∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√) 808.91 707.07 576.99
Retain Earning

Õ—µ√“ à«π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π  /  Financial Ratio

Õ—µ√“°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕ√“¬‰¥â√«¡ (%) 14.92 17.80 21.61
Net Profit Margin (%)
Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ (%) 22.75 30.42 29.87
Return on Equity (%)
Õ—µ√“ à«πÀπ’È ‘πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ (‡∑à“) 0.28 0.29 0.45
Debt Equity Ratio (times)
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) 0.48 0.58 0.50
Net Profit per Share (Baht)
¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπµ“¡∫—≠™’µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) 2.19 2.01 1.78
Book Value per Share (Baht)
‡ß‘πªíπº≈µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) ** 0.25 0.375 0.30
Dividend per Share (Baht)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ : * ®”π«πÀÿâπ§”π«≥µ“¡«‘∏’∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂à«ßπÈ”Àπ—°
** ‡ß‘πªíπº≈µàÕÀÿâπªï 2551 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈®à“¬√–À«à“ß°“≈‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 9 °—π¬“¬π 2551 Õ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈–

0.10 ∫“∑µàÕæ“√å 0.25 ∫“∑ ·≈–‡ß‘πªíπº≈‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡Õ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 0.15 µàÕæ“√å 0.25 ∫“∑ ´÷Ëß∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–
°√√¡°“√§√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2552 «—π∑’Ë 27 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2552 ¡’¡µ‘‡ÀÁπ§«√„Àâπ”‡ πÕµàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡æ◊ËÕ
æ‘®“√≥“Õπÿ¡—µ‘

Remarks : * Number of share calculated by Weighted Average.
** Dividend per share of 2008 consists of interim dividend paid on September 9, 2008 rate 0.10

Baht per share 0.25 Baht and addition dividend rate 0.15 Baht per share of par 0.25 Baht,
which the Board of Director Meeting No.1/2009 held on 27 February 2009 approved to propose
to the annual general meeting of the shareholders
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 “√®“°ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
À“°®–°≈à“«‚¥¬ √ÿª«à“ ∂“π°“√≥å„πªï 2550 ‡ªìπªï·Ààß°“√‡µ‘∫‚µ·≈–°“√¢¬“¬∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–‡ªìπµ≈“¥¢ÕßºŸâ¢“¬

 ∂“π°“√≥å„πªï 2551 ®–°≈—∫‡ªìπªï∑’Ë∏ÿ√°‘®ª√– ∫°—∫§«“¡‡ ◊ËÕ¡·≈–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßµà“ßÊ √«¡∂÷ß§«“¡‰¡à·πàπÕπ¡“°¡“¬ ·≈–
‡ªìπµ≈“¥¢ÕßºŸâ´◊ÈÕ

„πÕ¥’µ§«“¡∑â“∑“¬¢Õß ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß (¡À“™π) ®”°—¥ §◊Õ°“√¢¬“¬∏ÿ√°‘®‡æ◊ËÕ √â“ßº≈µÕ∫·∑π Ÿß ÿ¥„Àâ
·°àºŸâ‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß·µàªí®®ÿ∫—π ‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—∫∫√‘…—∑µà“ßÊ∑—Ë«‚≈°§«“¡∑â“∑“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ §◊Õ®–∑”Õ¬à“ß‰√∑’Ë®–∫√√‡∑“§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
¥â“πµà“ßÊ·≈–®–¢—∫‡§≈◊ËÕπÕß§å°√Õ¬à“ß‰√„Àâºà“πæâπÕÿª √√§®“°§«“¡‰¡à·πàπÕπµà“ßÊ ´÷Ëßªí®®—¬·≈–‡Àµÿ°“√≥åÀ≈“¬Õ¬à“ß ∑’Ë
 àßº≈°√–∑∫Õ¬à“ß¡’π—¬ ”§—≠µàÕ∫√‘…—∑œ „πªï 2551 ¡’¥—ßπ’È

√“§“πÈ”¡—π¥‘∫æÿàß¢÷Èπ®“°√–¥—∫√“§“ 86 ‡À√’¬≠µàÕ∫“√å‡√≈ „π™à«ßµâπªï ‰ª∂÷ß√–¥—∫√“§“ Ÿß ÿ¥∑’Ë 147 ‡À√’¬≠µàÕ∫“√å‡√≈
·≈â«≈¥≈ßÕ¬à“ß√«¥‡√Á«¡“Õ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√–¥—∫√“§“µË”°«à“ 40 ‡À√’¬≠µàÕ∫“√å‡√≈ ‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—∫°“√º—πº«π¢Õß√“§“πÈ”¡—π √“§“‡À≈Á°
æÿàß Ÿß¢÷Èπ°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 40 „π™à«ß§√÷Ëßªï·√° ·≈–≈¥≈ß√âÕ¬≈– 30 „π™à«ß§√÷ËßªïÀ≈—ß¢Õßªï 2551 °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢Õß√“§“
πÈ”¡—π¡’º≈°√–∑∫∑—Èß∑“ßµ√ß·≈–∑“ßÕâÕ¡µàÕ§«“¡µâÕß°“√ ‘π§â“·≈–∫√‘°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¢≥–∑’Ë√“§“‡À≈Á°‡ªìπ à«πª√–°Õ∫
 ”§—≠¢Õßµâπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

«‘°ƒµ°“√≥å°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡µâπ„πª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“  àßº≈„Àâ¥—™π’¥“«πå‚®π å≈¥≈ßµË”°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 45 ∂÷ß·¡â«à“ª√–‡∑»
‰∑¬®–¡’æ◊Èπ∞“π ¿“æ‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë·¢Áß·°√àß ·µà°Á‰¡àÕ“®À≈’°Àπ’º≈°√–∑∫π’È ‰¥â ‚¥¬¥—™π’µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å¢Õß‰∑¬‰¥â≈¥≈ß¡“°
°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 55 ®“°®ÿ¥ Ÿß ÿ¥„π‡¥◊Õπæƒ…¿“§¡ Ÿà√–¥—∫µË” ÿ¥„π‡¥◊Õπµÿ≈“§¡ 2551

Õ—µ√“‡ß‘π‡øÑÕ¢Õßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ Ÿß ÿ¥„π√Õ∫ 10 ªï„π™à«ß°≈“ßªï 2551 ·µà°Á‡°‘¥¿“«–‡ß‘πΩó¥‡ªìπ§√—Èß·√°π—∫®“°ªï
2542 ‡¡◊ËÕ¥—™π’ºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§„π‡¥◊Õπ¡°√“§¡ 2552 ≈¥≈ß√âÕ¬≈– 0.4  º≈º≈‘µ¡«≈√«¡¢Õßª√–‡∑»(®’¥’æ’)®“°√âÕ¬≈– 5 „πªï 2550
≈¥≈ß¡“Õ¬Ÿà∑’Ëª√–¡“≥√âÕ¬≈– 2.5 „πªï 2551 ·≈–§“¥«à“®’¥’æ’„πªï 2552 ®–Õ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√–¥—∫»Ÿπ¬å ∂÷ß√–¥—∫µ‘¥≈∫√âÕ¬≈– 1

∑â“¬ ÿ¥ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬¬—ß‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫®“°‡Àµÿ°“√≥å∑“ß°“√‡¡◊ÕßÕ’°¥â«¬πÕ°‡Àπ◊Õ®“°¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬ππ“¬°√—∞¡πµ√’ ∂÷ß
 “¡§π„πªï 2551 ·≈â«°“√ªî¥ π“¡∫‘π ÿ«√√≥¿Ÿ¡‘¬—ß¡’°“√°≈à“«∂÷ßÕ¬à“ß°«â“ß¢«“ß·≈–«‘æ“°…≥å«‘®“√≥åÕ¬à“ß¡“°‰ª∑—Ë«‚≈°

§ß®–‰¡à¡’·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘® À√◊Õ¬ÿ∑∏»“ µ√å„¥Ê ∑’Ë “¡“√∂§“¥°“√≥å ·≈–«“ß·ºπ‡æ◊ËÕ‡µ√’¬¡§«“¡æ√âÕ¡ ”À√—∫°“√§“¥À¡“¬
·≈–°“√√—∫¡◊ÕµàÕ‡Àµÿ°“√≥å∑—ÈßÀ≈“¬‡À≈à“π’È ‰¥â∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡„πªï 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß “¡“√∂ √â“ßº≈°”‰√‰¥â‚¥¬¡’°”‰√
 ÿ∑∏‘ 273 ≈â“π∫“∑ (À√◊Õ 0.48 ∫“∑µàÕÀÿâπ) ®“°√“¬‰¥â∑’Ë 1,833 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·¡â√“§“‡À≈Á°®–¡’§«“¡º—πº«π¡“°„π√–À«à“ßªï
·µà∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß “¡“√∂√—°…“°”‰√¢—ÈπµâπÕ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√–¥—∫√âÕ¬≈– 27 ´÷Ëß‡ªìπ√–¥—∫‡¥’¬«°—∫ªï 2550 °”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕÀÿâπ„πªïπ’È¡’Õ—µ√“
≈¥≈ß‡ªìπº≈¡“®“°°“√‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬Àπ÷Ëß·≈–§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡∑√—æ¬å ‘π·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡ Ÿß¢÷Èπ

‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—∫§√—Èß∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âºà“πæâπ«‘°ƒµ°“√≥å°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß‰∑¬„πªï 2540-2542 ´÷Ëß™à«¬„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§«“¡ “¡“√∂
∑“ß°“√·¢àß¢—π Ÿß¢÷Èπ ∫√‘…—∑œ ®–„™â«‘°ƒµ°“√≥å∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®„π§√—Èßπ’È  √â“ß§«“¡·¢Áß·°√àß„ÀâÕß§å°√„π°“√‡ªìπºŸâπ”„π
¿Ÿ¡‘¿“§¢Õß°“√º≈‘µ¿“™π–∑πµàÕ§«“¡¥—πæ√âÕ¡Õÿª°√≥å ·≈–∫√‘°“√«‘°ƒµ°“√≥å„π§√—Èßπ’È®–‡ªìπµ—«‡√àß„π°“√¢—∫‡§≈◊ËÕπ
Õß§å°√‚¥¬‡ √‘¡ √â“ß®ÿ¥·¢Áß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¥â«¬°“√ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßµâπ∑ÿπ ·≈–°“√‡ß‘π„Àâ·¢Áß‡°√àß¢÷Èπ ·≈–¥â«¬∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑œ ∑’Ë·¢Áß·°√àß ∫√‘…—∑œ æ√âÕ¡∑’Ë®–æ‘®“√≥“¢¬“¬ ‘π§â“·≈–∫√‘°“√‡¡◊ËÕ¡’‚Õ°“ „πÕπ“§µ

„ππ“¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß (¡À“™π) ®”°—¥ º¡¢Õ∫§ÿ≥„π§«“¡√à«¡¡◊Õ√à«¡„®µ≈Õ¥®π°“√‡ ’¬ ≈–¢Õßæπ—°ß“π
·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑ÿ°∑à“π ·≈–§«“¡ ”‡√Á®π’È®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ‰¡à‰¥â‡™àπ°—π∂â“¢“¥§«“¡ π—∫ πÿπ∑’Ë¥’¢Õß §Ÿà§â“ ≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈–ºŸâ‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∑ÿ°∑à“π
®π∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ  “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘πß“π‰¥â¥’·¡â®–¡’Õÿª √√§å¡“°¡“¬„πªï 2551 ·≈–À«—ß«à“æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°Ê ∑à“π®–√à«¡°—π∑ÿà¡·∑
∑”ß“π„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œµàÕ‰ª ·≈–¡’§«“¡§«“¡¬◊¥À¬ÿàπ∑’Ë®–ª√—∫µ—«„Àâ‡¢â“°—∫°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß·≈–§«“¡§‘¥ √â“ß √√§å„À¡àÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ∑’Ë®–
æ≈‘°«‘°ƒµ‘·≈–§«“¡‰¡à·πàπÕπµà“ßÊ „πªí®®ÿ∫—π„Àâ‡ªìπ‚Õ°“ ∑’Ë¥’¢Õß∏ÿ√°‘®

(π“¬‰æ∫Ÿ≈¬å  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√)
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
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The Chairmanûs Report
If the year 2007 were to be summed up as a year of opportunities for growth and expansion in a sellerûs

market, then 2008 could best be contrasted as the year of meteoric decline mired in risks and uncertainties in
a buyerûs market.

In the years past, Unimitûs main challenge was how to capitalize on the boom cycle to maximize the
returns to the stakeholders. But now, the challenges facing Unimit, as for most companies worldwide, would
be how to mitigate the risks and navigate through the current maze of uncertainties. Many significant factors
and events in 2008 had dramatic impact on Unimit.

The price of crude oil shot up from U$86 a barrel early in the year to a peak of U$147 only to fall
precipitously to under U$ 40. Mirroring this pricing swing of the crude oil, steel prices jumped over 40% in the
first half of 2008 and then dropped 30% in the second half. Oil price directly and indirectly impacts demand
for Unimitûs services and goods, while steel price is an important component of Unimitûs production cost.

In the USA, where the current worldwide spiral downturn originated, its Dow Jones Industrial Average
dropped 45%. Although Thailandûs economic fundamentals were strong, the SET index could not escape the
effect and dropped over 55% from its height in May to its bottom in October.

Inflation rate in Thailand was a 10-year high in mid-2008 but also recorded its first deflation since 1999
when the Consumer Price Index fell 0.4%, in January of 2009. GDP growth fell from 5% in 2007 to about 2.5%
in 2008, with forecast of 0% to -1% in 2009.

Lastly, in addition to having three prime ministers in office at different times throughout 2008, the closure
of Suvarnabhumi Airport was widely observed and commented worldwide.

I doubt if any business plan or strategy could have anticipated nor prepared for the above series of
events. Nevertheless, Unimit continued to generate healthy profit, with net income of THB 273 million (0.48
THB/share) from revenue of THB 1,833 millions.

It is worth mentioning, though, that in spite of the massive fluctuation in steel prices, Unimit was able to
maintain its gross margin of about 27%, a level almost in line with 2007. The lower net earnings per share for
the year was mainly due to a provision of doubtful accounts receivable and higher depreciation charges as
well as interest expense.

Just as Unimit survived and emerged from the 1997-1999 crisis as a more formidable competitor, Unimit
will once again seize the current worldwide crisis to further solidify its role as the leading regional equipment
maker for pressure vessels and related products and services. The current crisis will be the catalyst to propel
Unimit to re-focus on its core strengths to further optimize its cost structure and financial position. If
opportunities become available along the way for Unimit to grow its products and services more effectively
and cheaply, Unimit will surely be in a financial position to give due consideration.

I would like to thank the employees and managers of Unimit for their hard working commitment, as well
as the suppliers, customers, and other stakeholders for their support, to steer Unimit through a difficult year in
2008. More importantly, I need to ask everyone for continued dedication and commitment, as well as flexibility
to embrace changes and creativity for new ideas, to transform the current crisis and uncertainties into
opportunities.

(Mr.Phaibul  Chalermsaphayakorn)
Chairman
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√“¬ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
§≥–°√√¡°“√°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ π“¬æß…å»—°¥‘Ï Õ—ß ÿæ—π∏å

π“¬≥—∞æ≈ ≈’≈“«—≤π“π—π∑å ·≈–π“¬ ÿ™“µ‘ ∏√√¡“æ‘∑—°…å°ÿ≈ ‰¥â√—∫°“√·µàßµ—Èß®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 7 ‡¡…“¬π 2548

·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ë√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µ“¡∑’Ëµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√°”Àπ¥ ‚¥¬„πªï 2551 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫∑ÿ°∑à“π

‰¥â‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“  ®”π«π 4 §√—Èß‡æ◊ËÕæ‘®“√≥“‡√◊ËÕßµà“ßÊ µ“¡«“√–∑’Ë°”Àπ¥

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ë¥â«¬§«“¡√Õ∫§Õ∫‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ¡—Ëπ„®«à“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë¥’ ¡’

°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡°Æ√–‡∫’¬∫ ¢âÕ°”Àπ¥µà“ßÊ ∑’Ë°”Àπ¥¢÷Èπ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑‡Õß À√◊Õ¢ÕßÀπà«¬ß“πÕ◊ËπÊ ·≈–¢âÕ°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß

‰¡à¡’§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå√–À«à“ßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ µ≈Õ¥®π°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫∫ÿ§§≈¥—ß°≈à“«√«¡∑—Èß

‰¥â¡’°“√ Õ∫∑“πß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“  ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√√“¬ß“π∞“π–∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë∂Ÿ°µâÕß‚ª√àß„ ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°°“√

∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ª‡æ◊ËÕπ”‡ πÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑æ‘®“√≥“Õπÿ¡—µ‘µàÕ‰ª

„π√Õ∫ªï 2551 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“·ºπ°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–√“¬ß“πº≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„πª√–®”‡¥◊Õπ

µ“¡·ºπ∑’ËÕπÿ¡—µ‘Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑  Õ∫∫—≠™’∏√√¡π‘µ‘ ®”°—¥  ”À√—∫ªï 2551 °“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π‰¥â¡ÿàß

‡πâπ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈¢Õß°“√æ—≤π“°“√„™âß“π√–∫∫ß“π§Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√å “√ π‡∑»¢ÕßÕß§å°√ °“√°”Àπ¥¡“µ√°“√§«∫§ÿ¡

∑’Ë‡æ’¬ßæÕµàÕ°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡ ‘∑∏‘‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ(BOI) °“√§«∫§ÿ¡∑√—æ¬å ‘π

¢ÕßÕß§å°√·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√ß“π‚§√ß°“√ ‡ªìπµâπ πÕ°®“°π—Èπ ‰¥â‡™‘≠ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“ 

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡ÀÁπ«à“°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–°“√µ√«®

 Õ∫¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ °“√®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª·≈–¡’°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡°Æ√–‡∫’¬∫

·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕßÕ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ‰¡àæ∫ ‘Ëßº‘¥ª°µ‘∑’Ë®– àßº≈°√–∑∫·≈–‡°‘¥§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬ µ≈Õ¥®π‰¡àæ∫°“√°√–∑”∑’Ë

‡ªìπ°“√ΩÉ“Ωóπ¢âÕ°ÆÀ¡“¬À√◊Õ¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

 ”À√—∫ªï 2552 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â‡ πÕµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑„Àâ·µàßµ—Èß π“¬æ‘»‘…∞å ™’«–‡√◊Õß‚√®πå ºŸâ Õ∫

∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 2803 π“¬ —πµ‘ æß§å‡®√‘≠æ‘∑¬å ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 4623 π“¬‡Õ° ‘∑∏‘Ï

™Ÿ∏√√¡ ∂‘µ¬å ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 4195 π“ß«‘‰≈ ∫Ÿ√≥°‘µµ‘‚ ¿≥ ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 3920

π“ß “«»‘√‘‡æÁ≠  ÿ¢‡®√‘≠¬‘Ëß¬ß ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 3636 ®“°∫√‘…—∑ ‡§æ’‡ÕÁ¡®’ ¿Ÿ¡‘‰™¬  Õ∫∫—≠™’ ®”°—¥

‡ªìπºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‚¥¬°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π 1,050,000.00 ∫“∑ ‡æ◊ËÕπ”‡ πÕµàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπÕπÿ¡—µ‘µàÕ‰ª

( π“¬æß…å»—°¥‘Ï  Õ—ß ÿæ—π∏å )

ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

„ππ“¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
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Report of Audit Committee
The Audit Committer of Unimit Engineering Public Company was appointed by the Board of Director on

April 7, 2005 consists of Mr.Pongsak  Angsupun, Mr.Natthaphon Lilawatthananun and Mr.Suchart  Thammapitagkul.
In 2008, the Audit Committee had hold 4 meetings performing followings duties as assigned by the Board of
Directors in compliance with the regulation of The Stock Exchange of Thailand.

The Audit Committee has been thorough in ensuring that the Companyûs internal controls are effective,
and compliant with the regulations of the Company and other agencies, as well as all pertinent legislation.
There must be no conflicts of interest between shareholders and executives, directors, and other related
parties. The Audit Committee also examines the financial statements to ensure that they are accurate,
transparent, and in accordance with generally accepted principles of accounting.

The Audit Committee has regularly reviewed each monthûs internal audit report prepared by internal
auditor, Dharmniti Auditing Company Ltd. In 2008, internal auditûs scope was focused to develop the efficient
of management information system, determining the procedure to control the operation for compliance in
practice with the rules and conditions of the promotion certificate established by the Office of the Board of
Investment (BOI), the control of the companyûs asset and projectûs management. The Audit Committee also
invited the certified auditor to take part in these meetings.

The Audit Committee believes that the operations of the Company over the past year were sufficiently
well governed by its system of internal controls, and conformed to all relevant laws and regulations. Its
financial reports were prepared according to generally accepted principles of accounting. No significant
irregularities were found, nor were there any violations of the laws and regulations of the Stock Exchange of
Thailand.

For 2009, the Audit Committee has proposed that the Board of Directors appoint Mr. Pisit Chaiwaruangroch,
Certified Public Accountant, registration number 2803, or Ms. Santi Pongjareanpit, Certified Public Accountant,
registration number 4623, or Ms. Ekkasit Chuthamsatid, Certified Public Accountant, registration number 4195,
or Ms. Wilai Buranakittisopon, Certified Public Accountant, registration number 3920 or Ms.Siripen
Sukcharoenyingyong, Certified Public Accountant, registration number 3636 from KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd.
as auditor, which matter is to be submitted to the General Shareholders Meeting for their approval.

Mr. Pongsak Angsupan
Chairman of the Audit Committee
On behalf of the Audit Committee
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≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®
≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

™à«ßµâπ∑»«√√… 2523 ¡’°“√§âπæ∫°ä“´∏√√¡™“µ‘„πÕà“«‰∑¬ √—∞∫“≈ π—∫ πÿπ·≈– àß‡ √‘¡„Àâ„™â°ä“´ ·Õ≈ æ’ ®’ (LPG)
∑”„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡µâÕß°“√¡“°¡“¬¡À“»“≈∑’Ë®–„™â∂—ß‡°Á∫-®à“¬°ä“´ ‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥°“√π”‡¢â“®“°µà“ßª√–‡∑»

‡æ◊ËÕ‡µ‘¡‡µÁ¡§«“¡µâÕß°“√¥—ß°≈à“« ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ®÷ß°àÕµ—Èß‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 21 ‡¡…“¬π 2525 ®“°
§«“¡√à«¡¡◊Õ¢Õß°≈ÿà¡∫ÿ§§≈„π∏ÿ√°‘®§â“°ä“´·≈–«‘»«°√™“«‰µâÀ«—πºŸâ´÷Ëß¡’§«“¡√Ÿâ §«“¡™”π“≠·≈–ª√– ∫°“√≥å‡™’Ë¬«™“≠„π
°“√ÕÕ°·∫∫·≈– √â“ß∂—ß‡°Á∫·≈–®à“¬°ä“´¢π“¥„À≠à ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â‡√‘Ë¡¥”‡π‘π°“√ÕÕ°·∫∫·≈– √â“ß ¥â«¬¡“µ√∞“π¥â“π§«“¡
ª≈Õ¥¿—¬ Ÿß ÿ¥ ‚¥¬„™â‡À≈Á°§ÿ≥¿“æ Ÿß™π‘¥æ‘‡»… ¢—ÈπµÕπ°√√¡«‘∏’¢Õß°“√‡™◊ËÕ¡∑’Ëæ‘∂’æ‘∂—π·≈–¡’°“√§«∫§ÿ¡§ÿ≥¿“æ∑ÿ°¢—ÈπµÕπ
√«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√µ√«® Õ∫∑’Ë‡¢â¡ß«¥¥â«¬°“√‡ÕÁ°´‡√¬å (X-RAY) ·≈–∑¥ Õ∫·√ß¥—π¥â«¬πÈ” (Hydro-static test)

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·≈â«À≈“¬√Õ∫‡æ◊ËÕ¢¬“¬°‘®°“√·≈–°â“«µ“¡§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ µ≈Õ¥‡«≈“∑’Ëºà“π¡“
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âæ—≤π“°√–∫«π°“√º≈‘µ„À¡àÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ·ª√ ¿“æ‡ªìπ∏ÿ√°‘®µàÕ‡π◊ËÕßÕ◊ËπÊ  ”À√—∫Õÿ “À°√√¡µà“ßÊ πÕ°‡Àπ◊Õ®“°
Õÿµ “À°√√¡πÈ”¡—π·≈–ªî‚µ√‡§¡’∂÷ß·¡â«à“∫√‘…—∑œ ®–‡√‘Ë¡®“°°“√‡ªìπºŸâº≈‘µ∂—ß‡°Á∫·≈–®à“¬°ä“´ ·Õ≈ æ’ ®’ (LPG) °ä“´Õ◊ËπÊ
ªí®®ÿ∫—π∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¢¬“¬∏ÿ√°‘®‡æ‘Ë¡·≈–·∫àß∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°ÕÕ°‡ªìπ 5 ª√–‡¿∑ ¥—ßπ’È

1. ¿“™π–∑π·√ß¥—π æ√âÕ¡Õÿª°√≥å·≈–™‘Èπ à«πÕ◊ËπÊ ( µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π ASME) ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

ë ∂—ß¢π“¥„À≠à ∑√ß°≈¡ (Sphere), ∑√ß·π«µ—Èß(Vertical), ∑√ß·π«πÕπ(Horizontal) „™â∫√√®ÿ°ä“´ªî‚µ√‡≈’¬¡‡À≈«
(LPG), °ä“´·Õ¡‚¡‡π’¬ (NH3), °ä“´§“√å∫Õπ‰¥ÕÕ°‰´¥å (CO2), °ä“´‰π‚µ√‡®π‡À≈« (N2) ‡ªìπµâπ

ë Transportable Vessel ∂—ß‡°Á∫°ä“´¢π“¥„À≠à∑’Ëµ‘¥µ—Èß∫π√∂∫√√∑ÿ° (Lorry Tank) À√◊Õ∂—ß‡°Á∫°ä“´¢π“¥„À≠à
µ‘¥µ—Èß∫π·§√à√∂‰ø (Wagon Tank)

ë Distillation Tower ÀÕ°≈—Ëπ∑’Ë„™â°≈—ËππÈ”¡—πÀ√◊Õªî‚µ√‡§¡’ª√–‡¿∑µà“ßÊ

ë Reactor ‡µ“ªØ‘°√≥å„™â„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡µà“ßÊ

ë Jacketed Vessel ¿“™π–§«“¡¥—π 2 ™—Èπ „™â„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡Õ“À“√

ë À¡âÕπÈ” (Boilers) ∑’Ë„™âµ“¡‚√ßß“πÕÿµ “À°√√¡∑—Ë«‰ª

ë Heat Exchanger „™âµ“¡‚√ß°≈—ËππÈ”¡—π·≈–‚√ßß“πªî‚µ√‡§¡’

ë Air receiver ∂—ß≈¡ „™âµ“¡‚√ßß“π‰øøÑ“

2. ™‘Èπ à«π‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ (Machinery Parts) ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

ë ‡ ◊ÈÕæ—¥≈¡ (Fan Casing) ·≈–™‘Èπ à«π‡§√◊ËÕßª√—∫Õÿ≥À¿Ÿ¡‘Õ“°“» (Part of Air Preheater) ∑’Ë„™â„π‚√ßß“πº≈‘µ
‰øøÑ“

ë ª≈àÕß§«—π‰Õ‡ ’¬ (Stack) ·≈–™‘Èπ à«π‡µ“‡º“ (Part of Incinerator) ∑’Ë„™â„π‚√ßß“πÕÿµ “À°√√¡

ë √–∫∫∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬ ·≈–√–∫∫∑”πÈ”∑–‡≈„Àâ‡ªìππÈ”®◊¥

3. ∂—ß∑’Ë‰¡à„™â·√ß¥—π (Non-Pressure Tank) ‡™àπ ∂—ß‡°Á∫ “√‡§¡’·≈–‡√´‘π √«¡∂÷ß∂—ßªî‚µ√‡≈’¬¡„π‚√ßß“π°≈—ËππÈ”¡—π

4. ‚§√ß √â“ß‡À≈Á°µà“ßÊ (Steel Structure) ‰¥â·°à ∑àÕ, ¢“µ—Èß, °√–∫–§È”¬—π  à«π„À≠à„™â„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ªî‚µ√‡§¡’æ≈—ßß“π
·≈– “√‡§¡’

5. °“√µ‘¥µ—Èß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å (Mechanical Installation) °“√ª√–°Õ∫·≈–µ‘¥µ—Èß√–∫∫°“√º≈‘µ„π‚√ßß“π
Õÿµ “À°√√¡  à«π„À≠à®–µâÕß„™â√à«¡°—∫º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ◊ËπÊ ‡™àπ ¿“™π–§«“¡¥—π ‚§√ß √â“ß‡À≈Á° ∑àÕ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥åÕ◊ËπÊ
‡ªìπµâπ ·µàÕ“®‡ªìπ‚§√ß°“√‡¥’Ë¬«°Á‰¥â
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Nature of Business
The Business if Unimit Engineering Pcl.

During the early 1980s, natural gas was discovered in the Gulf of Thailand. With this discovery, the

government supported the use of Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG), fostering strong demand for large gas

storage tanks.

On the 21 April 1982, Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited was established to fulfil that demand

and minimize reliance on imports. Joining forces with a Taiwanese engineer, who possessed considerable

knowledge, skill, and experience in the design and production of large gas tanks, the company started to

design and produce tanks with point was tested and inspected by X-ray and Hydro-static tests.

Due to the increasing demand of its customers and the continuous expansion of its business, the

company has increased its registered capital several times. Over the years, the company has developed new

production processes to extend its business into sectors other than the petroleum and petrochemical industry,

Even though Unimit started off solely as a manufacturer of LPG and other gas storage containers, at present,

its business activities cover five categories:

1. Large pressure vessels and other facilities and parts (qualified ASME standard):

ë Spherical tanks, vertical columns, horizontal drums for the storage of pressurized gases such as

LPG, ammonium (NH3), carbon dioxide (CO2), liquid nitrogen (N2)

ë Transportable vessels/tanks to be installed on trucks or rail cars (i.e. lorry trucks)

ë Distillation towers for oil refineries and petrochemical industry

ë Reactors used in various industries

ë Jacketed vessels, namely two-layered pressure vessels, used in the food industry

ë Boilers used in various industries

ë Heat exchangers used by oil refineries and petrochemical industry

ë Air receivers (used in power plants)

2. Machinery Parts:

ë Fan casings for air pre-heater parts (used in power plants)

ë Emission stacks, incinerator parts (used by industrial plants)

ë Waste water treatment and seawater desalinization systems

3. Non-Pressure Tanks: large chemical API tanks for chemicals or resins,  tank farms at oil refineries

4. Steel Structure: piping, stand, rack, support, mostly for the petrochemical, energy, and chemical

sectors

5. Mechanical Installation and Assembly of Machinery Parts and Equipment: mostly in conjunction with

supply of pressure vessels and steel structures, but also as stand alone project.
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æ—≤π“°“√ ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „π™à«ß∑’Ëºà“π¡“

æ.». 2525 : °àÕµ—Èß∫√‘…—∑œ  √â“ß‚√ßß“π‡π◊ÈÕ∑’Ëª√–¡“≥ 3 ‰√à ∑’ËÕ”‡¿Õæ√–ª√–·¥ß  ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√

æ.». 2532 :  √â“ß‚√ßß“π·Ààß∑’Ë 2 ∫π∑’Ë¥‘πª√–¡“≥  20  ‰√à ∑’ËÕ”‡¿Õ∫â“π∫÷ß ®—ßÀ«—¥™≈∫ÿ√’

æ.». 2537 : ‰¥â√—∫ª√–°“»π’¬∫—µ√√—∫√Õß¡“µ√∞“π°“√º≈‘µ®“° American Society of Mechanical Engineering
of U.S.A. (ASME) ®“°ª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
ë ‰¥â√—∫µ√“√—∫√Õß çUé „π°“√º≈‘µ·≈–µ‘¥µ—Èß¿“™π–∑π·√ß¥—π (Pressure Vessels)
ë ‰¥â√—∫µ√“√—∫√Õß çU2é „π°“√º≈‘µ·≈–µ‘¥µ—Èß¿“™π–∑π·√ß¥—π√–¥—∫ 2 µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π§≥–°√√¡°“√

µ√«® Õ∫∫Õ¬‡≈àÕ√å·≈–¿“™π–∑π·√ß¥—π·Ààßª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“
ë ‰¥â√—∫µ√“√—∫√Õß çSé „π°“√º≈‘µ·≈–µ‘¥µ—Èß∂—ß∫Õ¬‡≈àÕ√å ( Boiler )
ë ‰¥â√—∫µ√“√—∫√Õß çRé ‡ªìπ°“√√—∫√Õß°“√´àÕ¡·´¡·≈–¬°√–¥—∫∂—ß∫Õ¬‡≈àÕ√å ·≈–¿“™π–∑π·√ß¥—π

∑’ËÕÕ°‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∂—ß∫Õ¬‡≈àÕ√å·≈–¿“™π–∑π·√ß¥—π·Ààßª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

æ.».  2541 : ¢¬“¬æ◊Èπ∑’Ë ‚√ßß“π∑’ËÕ”‡¿Õ∫â“π∫÷ß‡æ‘Ë¡‡ªìπ 44 ‰√à ‡æ◊ËÕ¢¬“¬°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µ

æ.». 2543 : ‰¥â√—∫ª√–°“»π’¬∫—µ√√—∫√Õß¡“µ√∞“π®“° RWTUR  ª√–‡∑»‡¬Õ√¡—π
ë ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬¡“µ√∞“π AS-Merklatt HP O/TED 201 · ¥ß∂÷ß¡“µ√∞“π¥â“π°“√ª√–°Õ∫ ·≈–‡™◊ËÕ¡

Õÿª°√≥å °“√∑¥ Õ∫‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ ·≈–°“√§«∫§ÿ¡°“√∑¥ Õ∫‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ
ë ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬¡“µ√∞“π DIN EN 729-2  · ¥ß∂÷ß¡“µ√∞“π ¥â“π°√–∫«π°“√‡™◊ËÕ¡‚≈À–

æ.». 2548 : ‡¢â“∑”°“√´◊ÈÕ¢“¬„π∞“π–∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π („™â™◊ËÕ¬àÕ«à“ çUECé) „πµ≈“¥ À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ‡ÕÁ¡ ‡Õ ‰Õ (MAI)
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π»ÿ°√å∑’Ë 25 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2548

æ.». 2549 : ´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë¥‘π·≈–∂¡∑’Ë¥â“πÀ≈—ß‚√ßß“πªí®®ÿ∫—π∑’ËÕ”‡¿Õ∫â“π∫÷ß 100 ‰√à ‡æ◊ËÕ¢¬“¬°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µ

æ.». 2550 : ‰¥â√—∫ª√–°“»π’¬∫—µ√√—∫√Õß√–∫∫∫√‘À“√§ÿ≥¿“æ ISO 9001:2000 ®“° Lloydûs Register Quality
Assurance Limited.
‚√ßß“π·Ààß∑’Ë 2 ∑’ËÕ”‡¿Õ∫â“π∫÷ß, ™≈∫ÿ√’
‰¥âµ‘¥Õ—π¥—∫„π°“√®—¥Õ—π¥—∫ª√–®”ªï çTop 200 Best Under 1 Billioné ¢Õßπ‘µ¬ “√ Forbes Asia ‰¥â
√—∫°“√§—¥‡≈◊Õ°„Àâ‡ªìπ 1 „π 62 ∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π„πµ≈“¥∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë‰¥â‡¢â“√à«¡„π√“¬°“√ çThailand Focus
2007-Platfrms of Growthé
ASIAMONEYûs çAsiaûs Best Managed Company, Small Cap Corporate of the Yearé

æ.».2551
°—π¬“¬π : ‰¥âµ‘¥Õ—π¥—∫„π°“√®—¥Õ—π¥—∫ª√–®”ªï çTop 200 Best Under 1 Billioné ¢Õßπ‘µ¬ “√ Forbes Asia



9

Important Developments in Recent Times

1982 : The company was established on a 1.2 - acre plot of land in Amphoe Phrapradaeng, Samutprakarn.

1989 : The second factory was built on an 8-acre plot of land in Amphoe Banbung, Chonburi.

1994  : The company was awarded certifications from the American Society of Mechanical Engineering,
U.S.A. (ASME). The certification provides:
a) çUé Stamp - production and installation of pressure vessels
b) çU2é Stamp - production and installation of level 2 pressure vessels, according to the standards

of the National Board of Boilers and Pressure Vessel Inspectors of the USA
c) çSé Stamp - production and installation of boilers
d) çRé Stamp - certification for repair and upgrading of boilers and pressure vessels by the National

Board of Boilers and Pressure Vessel Inspectors

1998 : Factory area was expanded to 18 acres in Amphoe Banbung to increase production capacity.

2000 : Certification by RWTUV of Germany:
a) AD-Merkblatt HP 0/TRD 201 Standard Label - assembly and welding of equipment, testing of

tools, and controls related to such testing
b) DIN EN 729-2 Standard Label - welding procedures

2005 : The company was registered as a public company (with trading name çUECé) on the Market for
Alternative Investment (mai), on 25 November, 2005.

2006 : The company bought an additional 40- acres plot of land behind the existing factory, in Amphoe
Bangbung to increase production capacity.

2007 : The company was certified to the ISO 9001:2000 standard.
Second factory at Banbung, Chonburi.
The company was listed on Forbes Asia Magazineûs annual çTop 200 Best Under 1 Billioné list.
The Company was selected to be 1 of 62 listed companies to participate in çThailand Focus 2007
Platforms of Growthé
ASIAMONEYûs çAsiaûs Best Managed Company , Small Cap Corporate of the Yearé

2008
September : The company was listed on Forbes Asia Magazineûs annual çTop 200 Best Under 1 Billioné list.
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‚§√ß √â“ß√“¬‰¥â
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬‰¥â®“°∏ÿ√°‘®ÕÕ°·∫∫ ª√–°Õ∫ µ‘¥µ—Èß ´àÕ¡·´¡ ·ª√√Ÿª √«¡∑—Èß∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫º≈‘µ¿—≥±å‚≈À–

∑—Èß¿“¬„πª√–‡∑»·≈– àßÕÕ°‰ª¬—ßµà“ßª√–‡∑» ªï 2551 √“¬‰¥â à«π„À≠àª√–¡“≥ 71% ‰¥â®“°ß“π¿“¬„πª√–‡∑» ∑’Ë‡À≈◊ÕÕ’°

29% ‰¥â®“°ß“π àßÕÕ° ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ªÑ“À¡“¬®–‡æ‘Ë¡ª√‘¡“≥ß“π àßÕÕ°„Àâ¡“°¢÷Èπ‡æ◊ËÕ¢¬“¬∞“π∏ÿ√°‘® „πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡’¡Ÿ≈§à“¢Õß

ß“π àßÕÕ° 533 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 127 ≈â“π ®“°ªï°àÕπ

≈Ÿ°§â“ à«π„À≠à¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‡ªìπ°≈ÿà¡Õÿµ “À°√√¡æ≈—ßß“π Õÿµ “À°√√¡ªî‚µ√‡§¡’ ·≈–°≈ÿà¡Õÿµ “À°√√¡Õ◊ËπÊ ≈—°…≥–ß“π

¢Õß∫√‘…—∑Õ“®·∫àßª√–‡¿∑‡ªìπß“π √â“ßª√–°Õ∫¿“™π–§«“¡¥—π ß“π™‘Èπ à«π‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ ‚§√ß √â“ß‡À≈Á° ¿“™π–∫√√®ÿ

 “√‡§¡’ ·≈–°“√µ‘¥µ—Èß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√Õÿª°√≥å ‚¥¬ß“π¿“™π–§«“¡¥—π¡’ —¥ à«πª√–¡“≥ 73% ¢Õßß“π∑—ÈßÀ¡¥

∫√‘…—∑œ ·∫àß·¬°√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å ¥—ßπ’È

ªï 2551 ªï 2550 ªï 2549
 à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å √“¬‰¥â √“¬‰¥â √“¬‰¥â

≈â“π∫“∑ % ≈â“π∫“∑ % ≈â“π∫“∑ %

√“¬‰¥â®“°§à“ß“π - ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ 1,294 71 1,418 76 970 73

√“¬‰¥â®“°§à“ß“π - ¬ÿ‚√ª 333 18 287 16 196 15

√“¬‰¥â®“°§à“ß“π - Õ◊ËπÊ 200 11 119 6 133 10

√«¡ 1,827 100 1,824 98 1,299 98

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊ËπÊ (√«¡¥Õ°‡∫’È¬) 6 0 31 2 32 2

√«¡√“¬‰¥â 1,833 100 1,855 100 1,331 100
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Revenue Structure
The Company had main revenue from design, fabrication, election, modification included other services in

steel product both local and export. In 2008 major revenue approximate 71% was local works, the remain 29%

was export. The Company has had objective to expand business base by increase export volume. In last year

value of export was 127 million Baht higher than 533 million Baht in last year.

Our main vendors were energy industry, petrochemical industry, and others industries. Type of business

were separated to fabrication of pressure vessels, machinery parts, steel structure, non pressure vessel and

mechanical installation, while pressure vessel had 73% total work.

Revenue by Geographical Segment was showed as following

Geographical Segment 2008 2007 2006

million % million % million %

Contract revenues - Thailand 1,294 71 1,418 76 970 73

Contract revenues - Europe 333 18 287 16 196 15

Contract revenues - Others 200 11 119 6 133 10

Total 1,827 100 1,824 98 1,299 98

Others income (interest included) 6 0 31 2 32 2

Total revenues 1,833 100 1,855 100 1,331 100
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¿“«–Õÿµ “À°√√¡·≈–°“√·¢àß¢—π
®“°«‘°ƒµ‘°“√≥å´—∫‰æ√å¡∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡‡°‘¥„π À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ´÷Ëß¢≥–π’È ‰¥â≈ÿ°≈“¡·≈– àßº≈∑”„Àâ‡°‘¥¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®µ°µË”‰ª∑ÿ°

¿“§ à«π∑—Ë«‚≈° Õÿµ “À°√√¡µà“ßÊ‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫ √«¡∑—ÈßÕÿµ “À°√√¡¥â“ππÈ”¡—π·≈–·°ä  Õÿµ “À°√√¡¥â“πªî‚µ√‡§¡’·≈–

Õÿµ “À°√√¡∑“ß¥â“πæ≈—ßß“π ·≈–®“°°“√∑’Ë√“§“πÈ”¡—π¥‘∫≈¥¥‘Ëß≈ß‡À≈◊ÕµË”°«à“ 40 ‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞µàÕ∫“‡√≈„πªí®®ÿ∫—π ∑”„Àâ

‚§√ß°“√À≈“¬‚§√ß°“√‰¡àπà“®Ÿß„®À√◊Õ§ÿâ¡§à“°—∫°“√≈ß∑ÿπ §«“¡µâÕß°“√ ‘π§â“Õÿª‚¿§∫√‘‚¿§µà“ßÊ ≈¥≈ßÕ¬à“ß√ÿπ·√ß ∑”„Àâ

µ≈“¥ ‘π§â“ªïπ’È°≈—∫‡ªìπ¢ÕßºŸâ´◊ÈÕ·∑π¢ÕßºŸâ¢“¬‡™àπªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“

Õ¬à“ß‰√°Á¥’‡π◊ËÕß®“°‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ª‚§√ß°“√„À≠àÊ §àÕπ¢â“ß®– —́∫ ấÕπ °“√ÕÕ°·∫∫‡µ√’¬¡°“√·≈–°“√°àÕ √â“ßµâÕß„™â‡«≈“π“π

ºŸâ∑’Ë®–≈ß∑ÿπ®÷ßµâÕß°“√√Õ¥Ÿ ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®¢Õß‚≈°°àÕπ∑’Ë®–µ—¥ ‘π„®«à“®–‡≈◊ËÕπ‚§√ß°“√ÕÕ°‰ªÀ√◊ÕÕ“®®–¬°‡≈‘°‚§√ß°“√

∫“ß‚§√ß°“√‰ª‡≈¬ ·µà∂â“‡ªìπ‚§√ß°“√∑’Ë¡’¢π“¥„À≠à°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß·ºπÕ“®®– àßº≈°√–∑∫¡À“»“≈ ‡™àπ ‚§√ß°“√ √â“ß

‚√ß‰øøÑ“, ‚§√ß°“√ √â“ß‚√ß°≈—ËππÈ”¡—π ‚§√ß°“√ ”√«®·≈–¢ÿ¥‡®“–πÈ”¡—π·≈–·°ä ‡ªìπµâπ ‚§√ß°“√‡À≈à“π’È®÷ßµâÕß‡¥‘πÀπâ“

∑”µàÕ‰ª·¡â«à“Õ“®®–™â“≈ß ·µà‡¡◊ËÕ‡»√…∞°‘®¢Õß‚≈°‡√‘Ë¡øóôπµ—« ‚§√ß°“√µà“ßÊ ‡À≈à“π’È°Á®–‰¡à‡ ’¬‡«≈“·≈–‡√‘Ë¡¥”‡π‘π°“√µàÕ‰ª

‰¥â∑—π∑’

∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ´÷Ëß¡’§«“¡‡™’Ë¬«™“≠„π°“√ÕÕ°·∫∫ °“√«‘»«°√√¡ °“√ª√–°Õ∫·≈–¢÷Èπ√Ÿª

∂—ß§«“¡¥—π·∫∫·≈–¢π“¥µà“ß Ê °“√µ‘¥µ—Èß™‘ Èπ à«π‡§√◊ ËÕß®—°√„Àâ°—∫Õÿµ “À°√√¡µà“ßÊ ‡°◊Õ∫∑ÿ°ª√–‡¿∑ Õ“∑‘‡™àπ

Õÿµ “À°√√¡æ≈—ßß“π, ªî‚µ√‡§¡’ ‡ªìπµâπ °Á‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫®“° ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®µ°µË”„π§√—Èßπ’È¥â«¬‡™àπ°—π ·≈–‡π◊ËÕß®“°µ≈“¥ªï

2552 ®–‡ªìπµ≈“¥¢ÕßºŸâ´◊ÈÕ ∫√‘…—∑®÷ßµâÕß‡µ√’¬¡æ√âÕ¡∑’Ë®–µâÕß‡º™‘≠°—∫¿“«–°“√·¢àß¢—π∑’Ë√ÿπ·√ß‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ ‰¥â√—∫ß“π ‰¡à«à“®–

‡ªìπ§Ÿà·¢àß¢—π¿“¬„πÀ√◊Õ®“°µà“ßª√–‡∑» ‚¥¬‡©æ“–®“°ª√–‡∑»‡°“À≈’

∫√‘…—∑‰¥â‡µ√’¬¡æ√âÕ¡‚¥¬°“√À“«‘∏’≈¥µâπ∑ÿπ·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬µà“ßÊ∑’Ë‰¡à®”‡ªìπ≈ß‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√∑”ß“π ·≈–

¢¬“¬ß“π„π¥â“πµà“ßÊ ∑’Ë “¡“√∂‡æ‘Ë¡¡Ÿ≈§à“·≈–‰¥â‡ª√’¬∫§Ÿà·¢àß¢—π ‡™àπ∂—ß§«“¡¥—π¢π“¥„À≠à ·≈–∂—ß§«“¡¥—π Ÿß´÷ËßµâÕß„™â

‡À≈Á°Àπ“ √«¡∑—Èßª√—∫ª√ÿß§ÿ≥¿“æ·≈–∫√‘°“√ ¢≥–‡¥’¬«°—π∫√‘…—∑°Á®–„™â‚Õ°“ ∑’Ë·π«‚πâ¡‡»√…∞°‘®‡ªìπ¢“≈ßª√–°Õ∫°—∫

§«“¡‡¢â¡·¢Áß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ¬°√–¥—∫∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈·≈–‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’‡æ◊ËÕ‡µ√’¬¡ Ÿà°“√‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑„π√–¥—∫¿Ÿ¡‘¿“§∑’Ë‡¢â¡·¢Áß·≈–

æ√âÕ¡∑’Ë®–√—∫ß“πµà“ßÊ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡»√…∞°‘®¢Õß‚≈°°√–‡µ◊ÈÕß¥’¢÷Èπ
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State of the Industry and Competition
As the subprime crisis which originated in the United States and has now spread and grown to a

world-wide crisis affecting practically all industries, even the oil & gas, petrochemicals, and energy industries

cannot escape the downturn. With the price of crude oil now dropping to US$ 40ûs per barrel, many projects

are now economically not feasible or no longer attractive. Throughout the world, demand has plummeted,

resulting in a buyerûs market - a dramatic about face from last yearûs sellerûs market.

However, due to the complexity, size, and long lead time of most of these projects, the impact from the

worldwide economic crisis tended to be delayed as many project owners wanted to wait out for further update

on the economic situation before having to delay or cancel their projects. Some projects, such as power

plants, integrated refinery complex, oil and gas exploration, the momentum is too huge and these projects still

need to continue albeit at a slower pace. Lastly, at the first sure sign of economic recovery and rebound, these

projects will be expected to be re-started to avoid further loss of time.

Unimit Engineering PLC designs, fabricates, and installs a wide range of equipments and parts for

production, transport, and storage for the energy, petrochemicals, and chemicals industries. As such, Unimit is

also being impacted by these forces. As a result, the coming year 2009 will be a challenging year for Unimit.

In contrast to previous years, 2009 will be a Buyerûs market which means competition from domestic

fabricators but more importantly from overseas fabricators such as Korea.

To brace itself for the coming turbulent year, Unimit has embarked on various cost-savings schemes to

increase productivity whilst seeking to expand its product lines (such as large vessels, thick-walled high

pressure vessels) in which it has its distinctive competence as well as to further improve its product quality

and services. Taking opportunity of the current downturn and taking the advantage of its strong balance sheet,

Unimit will actively pursue its strategy as a regional player and will seek to upgrade both its human resources

as well as its technology. Unimit will be proactive and dynamic to allow Unimit to be an even stronger player

once the recovery begins.
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ªí®®—¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®µ“¡ª°µ‘®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“ ·≈–®“°

°“√‰¡àªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥µ“¡ —≠≠“¢Õß§Ÿà —≠≠“ ´÷Ëß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√‰¥â¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‡æ◊ËÕ∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„π∑ÿ°Ê

¥â“πÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß‡ªìπ√–¬–Ê

1. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°“√‡ß‘π

1.1 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

„πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√–¬–¬“« ®÷ß‰¡à¡’ªí®®—¬‡ ’Ë¬ß ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘π°Ÿâ

1.2 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ́ ÷Ëß‡°‘¥®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘π§â“·≈–°“√¢“¬ ‘π§â“∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

∫√‘…—∑≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‚¥¬°“√‡ªî¥∫—≠™’‡ß‘πΩ“° °ÿ≈ ‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞ ‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫√“¬°“√À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥—ß°≈à“« √«¡∑—Èß‰¥â∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ·≈–¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“‡æ◊ËÕªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢Õß

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

1.3 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ

ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‰¥â«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“·µà≈–√“¬Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ·≈–‰¡àæ∫§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë

‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠®“°°“√‡°Á∫Àπ’È ‰¡à‰¥â

2. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫

«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫‡ªìπµâπ∑ÿπÀ≈—°„π°“√º≈‘µ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ°“√§«∫§ÿ¡µâπ∑ÿπ à«ππ’È ∫√‘…—∑œ ®–µ‘¥µ“¡§«“¡‡§≈◊ËÕπ‰À«

¢Õß√“§“«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫‚¥¬‡©æ“–‡À≈Á°·ºàπÕ¬à“ß„°≈â™‘¥ „π°“√‡ πÕ√“§“µàÕ≈Ÿ°§â“∫√‘…—∑®– Õ∫√“§“µ≈“¥¢Õß«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫

‡æ◊ËÕ„™â‡ªìπ∞“π°“√§‘¥√“§“ °√≥’∑’Ë≈Ÿ°§â“µÕ∫√—∫°“√®â“ß∫√‘…—∑®–¥”‡π‘π°“√ —Ëß´◊ÈÕ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫µ“¡√“¬°“√¢Õßß“π∑’Ë‰¥â

®“°≈Ÿ°§â“·µà≈–√“¬ ∑—Èßπ’È‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°§«“¡º—πº«π¢Õß√“§“«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫‚¥¬‡©æ“–√“§“¢Õß‡À≈Á°·ºàπ„ÀâπâÕ¬∑’Ë ÿ¥

     3. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“πÕÿµ “À°√√¡

∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  à«π„À≠à‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫Õÿµ “À°√√¡æ≈—ßß“π æ≈—ßß“π∑¥·∑π ªî‚µ√‡§¡’ ‚√ß‰øøÑ“ √«¡∂÷ß

√–∫∫πÈ”ª√–ª“ À“°Õÿµ “À°√√¡‡À≈à“π’È™–≈Õµ—«¬àÕ¡®–‡°‘¥º≈°√–∑∫‡™‘ß≈∫‚¥¬µ√ßµàÕ∫√‘…—∑œ

4. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°“√‡¡◊Õß

≈Ÿ°§â“ à«π„À≠à¢Õß∫√‘…—∑Õ¬Ÿà„π¿“§‡Õ°™π °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¥â“π°“√‡¡◊Õß®÷ß‰¡à¡’º≈°√–∑∫‚¥¬µ√ßµàÕ∏ÿ√°‘®

5. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°ÆÀ¡“¬

„πªí®®ÿ∫—πÕÿµ “À°√√¡æ≈—ßß“π∑¥·∑π‡µ‘∫‚µ¢÷Èπµ“¡π‚¬∫“¬æ≈—ßß“π¢Õß¿“§√—∞  °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÀ√◊Õ°ÆÀ¡“¬

∑’ËÕÕ°„À¡àÕ“®¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ∏ÿ√°‘®∫√‘…—∑œ

πÕ°®“°π’È°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßπ‚¬∫“¬ ‘Ëß·«¥≈âÕ¡ (‡™àπ ¡≈æ‘…, ∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬ œ≈œ) ®– àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√

≈ß∑ÿπ„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ªî‚µ√‡§¡’·≈–æ≈—ßß“π¥â«¬
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Risk Factors
Unimit exposed to normal business risks from changes in market interest rates and currency exchange

rates and from non-performance of contractual obligations by counterparties. All risks were closely managed
by The Board of Executive Director.

1. FINANCIAL RISKS

1.1 INTEREST RATE RISK
The Company currently has no outstanding long terms loans and was therefore not exposed to

changing interest rates.

1.2 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
Unimit is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to purchases and sales which are denominated

in foreign currencies. The Company mitigates this risk by maintaining saving account in U.S. Dollars
for handling the above said transactions. Unimit also utilizes forward exchange contracts to hedge
such foreign currency risks.

1.3 CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis by Management. Unimit does not anticipate material

losses from debt collection.

2. RAW MATERIAL RISK
Material costs account for a substantial part of the total production costs. To control this portion

of the production costs, Unimit will quote to customers based on the cost of the materials quoted by
Unimitûs vendors. After an order is received from the customer, and provided that the offer is still within
the validity date, Unimit will place order for the necessary raw materials from Unimitûs vendors, based
on the valid quotation received previously from the vendor. In this way, Unimit can try to minimize
fluctuation in the costs of the raw materials, especially that of the steel plates.

3. INDUSTRY RISK
Unimitûs business is almost entirely supported by the energy, oil & gas, petrochemicals, chemi-

cals, and water industries. Any downturn in these industries and sectors will have a direct and adverse
effect on Unimit.

4. COUNTRY RISK
Most of our major customers are private non-government entities; therefore, any changes in the

political power balance will not have a significant direct impact us on Unimitûs line of business .

5. REGULATION RISK
Just as the current growth in the alternate energy sources is spearheaded by the governmentûs

energy policy, any changes or new regulations by the government will continue to impact, directly and
indirectly, Unimitûs business.

In addition, any changes to the environmental policy and regulations (regarding emission, waste
water, etc) will also have an impact on the investments in the energy and petrochemical industries.
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‚§√ß √â“ß°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–°“√®—¥°“√
√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à ≥. «—π∑’Ë  31  ∏—π«“§¡ æ.». 2551

≈”¥—∫∑’Ë ™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ §‘¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈–

1. π“ß “«¿—∑√“  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ 34,334,600 6.00
2. π“ß “«æ—≥≥‘¥“  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ 32,847,600 5.74
3. π“¬æß»‡©≈‘¡  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ 30,206,300 5.28
4. π“¬æß»å»—°¥‘Ï  Õÿ∑—¬ ‘π∏ÿ‡®√‘≠ 23,134,920 4.04
5. π“¬Õπÿµ√å  Õ—»«“ππ∑å 22,035,464 3.85
6. π“¬æß»å‡∑æ  Õÿ∑—¬ ‘π∏ÿ‡®√‘≠ 21,403,880 3.74
7. π“ßæ‘¡æ“  Õÿ∑—¬ ‘π∏ÿ‡®√‘≠ 17,258,520 3.02
8. π“¬‰æ∫Ÿ≈¬å  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ 16,787,300 2.93
9. π“¬¬—ß ‰∑à À≈Ÿ 15,062,820 2.63

10. ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡ÕÁπ«’¥’Õ“√å ®”°—¥ 13,482,400 2.36
√«¡ 226,553,804 39.61

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ „πªï æ.». 2551

ª√–«—µ‘°“√Õ∫√¡‡°’Ë¬«°—∫
√“¬™◊ËÕ µ”·Àπàß «ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ ∫∑∫“∑Àπâ“∑’Ë∑—°…–

¢Õß°“√‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√
π“¬‰æ∫Ÿ≈¬å   ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DCP 64
π“¬‰∑¬≈—°…≥å   ≈’È∂“«√ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DCP 64
π“ß “««‘‰≈  »‘√‘æŸ≈‡°’¬√µ‘°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DCP 94
π“¬‰æ»“≈  ‘√‘®—π∑√¥‘≈° °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ DAP 56
π“¬¬—ß ‰∑à À≈Ÿ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DAP 65
π“¬æß»å‡©≈‘¡  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DAP 37
π“¬π‘µ¬å  æŸàæ‘∑¬“ ∂“æ√ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ DAP 37
π“¬æß»å»—°¥‘Ï  Õÿ∑—¬ ‘π∏ÿ‡®√‘≠ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‡Õ° DAP 37
π“¬æß…å»—°¥‘Ï  Õ—ß ÿæ—π∏å °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DAP 10
π“¬≥—∞æ≈  ≈’≈“«—≤π“π—π∑å °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DCP 3
π“¬ ÿ™“µ‘  ∏√√¡“æ‘∑—°…å°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ DAP 27

°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√·µà≈–§≥–„π√Õ∫ªï 2551

√“¬π“¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

π“¬‰æ∫Ÿ≈¬å   ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ 5/6 -
π“¬‰∑¬≈—°…≥å   ≈’È∂“«√ 6/6 -
π“ß “««‘‰≈  »‘√‘æŸ≈‡°’¬√µ‘°ÿ≈ 6/6 -
π“¬‰æ»“≈   ‘√‘®—π∑√¥‘≈° 6/6 -
π“¬¬—ß ‰∑à À≈Ÿ 6/6 -
π“¬æß»å‡©≈‘¡  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ 6/6 -
π“¬π‘µ¬å  æŸàæ‘∑¬“ ∂“æ√ 6/6 -
π“¬æß»å»—°¥‘Ï  Õÿ∑—¬ ‘π∏ÿ‡®√‘≠ 6/6 -
π“¬æß…å»—°¥‘Ï  Õ—ß ÿæ—π∏å 6/6 4/4
π“¬≥—∞æ≈  ≈’≈“«—≤π“π—π∑å 6/6 4/4
π“¬ ÿ™“µ‘  ∏√√¡“æ‘∑—°…å°ÿ≈ 6/6 4/4
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Structure of Shareholding and Management
Major shareholder as of December 31, 2008

No. Name No.of Share Percentage

1. Ms.Patra  Chalermsaphayakorn 34,334,600 6.00
2. Ms.Pannida Chalermsaphayakorn 32,847,600 5.74
3. Mr.Pongchalerm  Chalermsaphayakorn 30,206,300 5.28
4. Mr.Pongsak  Utaisincharoen 23,134,920 4.04
5. Mr.Ahuthra  Asawanonda 22,035,464 3.85
6. Mr.Pongthep  Utaisincharoen 21,403,880 3.74
7. Mrs.Pimpa  Utaisincharoen 17,258,520 3.02
8. Mr.Phaibul  Chalermsaphayakorn 16,787,300 2.93
9. Mr.Young Tai Lu 15,062,820 2.63

10. Thai NVDR Co., Ltd. 13,482,400 2.36
Total 226,553,804 39.61

The Board of Directors of the company in 2008

Directorship Skill andName Position Education
Responsibility Training

Mr.Phaibul  Chalermsaphayakorn Chairman Master Degree DCP 64
Mr.Thailuck  Leetavorn Director Master Degree DCP 64
Ms.Vilai  Siripoonkiatikul Director Master Degree DCP 94
Mr.Paisan  Sirichantaradilok Director Bachelor Degree DAP 56
Mr.Young Tai Lu Director Master Degree DAP 65
Mr.Pongchalerm  Chalermsaphayakorn Director Master Degree DAP 37
Mr.Nit  Poophitayastaporn Director Bachelor Degree DAP 37
Mr.Pongsak  Utaisincharoen Director Phd. DAP 37
Mr.Pongsak  Angsupun Independent Director Master Degree DAP 10
Mr.Natthaphon  Lilawatthananun Independent Director Master Degree DCP 3
Mr.Suchart  Thammapitagkul Independent Director Master Degree DAP 27

Meeting sessions of each board during 2008

Board of Directorsû Name Board of Directors Audit Committee

Mr.Phaibul  Chalermsaphayakorn 5/6 -
Mr.Thailuck  Leetavorn 6/6 -
Ms.Vilai  Siripoonkiatikul 6/6 -
Mr.Paisan  Sirichantaradilok 6/6 -
Mr.Young Tai Lu 6/6 -
Mr.Pongchalerm  Chalermsaphayakorn 6/6 -
Mr.Nit  Poophitayastaporn 6/6 -
Mr.Pongsak  Utaisincharoen 6/6 -
Mr.Pongsak  Angsupun 6/6 4/4
Mr.Natthaphon  Lilawatthananun 6/6 4/4
Mr.Suchart  Thammapitagkul 6/6 4/4
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§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ „πªï æ.». 2551 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
1. π“¬æß…å»—°¥‘Ï   Õ—ß ÿæ—π∏å ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
2. π“¬≥—∞æ≈  ≈’≈“«—≤π“π—π∑å °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
3. π“¬ ÿ™“µ‘  ∏√√¡“æ‘∑—°…å°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „πªïæ.». 2551 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
1. π“¬‰∑¬≈—°…≥å  ≈’È∂“«√ ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
2. π“¬‰æ∫Ÿ≈¬å  ‡©≈‘¡∑√—æ¬“°√ °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
3. π“ß “««‘‰≈  »‘√‘æŸ≈‡°’¬√µ‘°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
4. π“¬‰æ»“≈   ‘√‘®—π∑√¥‘≈° °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
5. π“¬¬—ß ‰∑à À≈Ÿ °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“·≈–°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘À“√∫√‘…—∑œ ≥. «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551

√“¬™◊ËÕ µ”·Àπàß «ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ ®”π«πÀÿâπ √âÕ¬≈–

π“¬‰∑¬≈—°…≥å  ≈’È∂“«√ ª√–∏“π‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë∫√‘À“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ 2,024,440 0.35

π“¬‰æ»“≈   ‘√‘®—π∑√¥‘≈° √Õßª√–∏“π‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë∫√‘À“√ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ 3,411,160 0.60

π“ß “««‘‰≈  »‘√‘æŸ≈‡°’¬√µ‘°ÿ≈ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’·≈–°“√‡ß‘π ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ 6,486,880 1.13

π“¬¬—ß ‰∑à À≈Ÿ √Õßª√–∏“π‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë∫√‘À“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ 15,062,820 2.63

π“¬∫—≥±‘µ¬å  ‡≈‘»ª√–‡ √‘∞ ÿ¢ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√µ≈“¥ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ 680,000 0.12

π“¬«√π—π∑å Õÿ∑“√®‘µµå ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ 20,000 0.003
·≈–∏ÿ√°“√

π“¬ª√–∑’ª  ¿««ß…å»—°¥‘Ï ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬‚√ßß“π ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ 0 0

§à“µÕ∫·∑π§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ ·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√„π√Õ∫ªï 2551 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

- §à“µÕ∫·∑π§≥–°√√¡°“√ªï 2551 : ¡’§≥–°√√¡°“√√«¡ 11 ∑à“π ‰¥â√—∫§à“µÕ∫·∑π ‚¥¬°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡

 “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπª√–®”ªï 2551  ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë  4  ‡¡…“¬π  2551 ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ  7,000,000.-

- §à“‡¥‘π∑“ß : ®à“¬„Àâ°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√ §√—Èß≈– 5,000 ∫“∑

- §à“µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√ : ºŸâ∫√‘À“√√–¥—∫ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬·≈–µ”·Àπàß∑’Ë Ÿß°«à“√«¡ 7 ∑à“π ‰¥â√—∫

º≈ª√–‚¬™πåµÕ∫·∑π®“°∫√‘…—∑œ„πªï 2551 ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ·≈–‚∫π—  ®”π«π‡ß‘π 17.99  ≈â“π∫“∑, ‡ß‘π ¡∑∫°Õß∑ÿπ

 ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ·≈–ª√–°—π ÿ¢¿“æ°≈ÿà¡®”π«π 0.6  ≈â“π∫“∑

π‚¬∫“¬®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈

∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“‰¡àµË”°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 40 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘À≈—ßÀ—°¿“…’√“¬‰¥â ·≈–À—° ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

∑—Èßπ’ÈµâÕß‰¥â√—∫°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¥â«¬ ‡«âπ·µà∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡®”‡ªìπµâÕß„™â‡ß‘π‡æ◊ËÕ°“√¢¬“¬°‘®°“√
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Audit Committee in 2008
1. Mr.Pongsak Angsupun Chairman of Audit Committee
2. Mr.Natthaphon Lilawatthananun Audit Committee
3. Mr.Suchart Thammapitagkul Audit Committee

Executive Committee in 2008
1. Mr.Thailuck  Leetavorn Chairman of  Executive Committee
2. Mr.Phaibul Chalermsaphayakorn Executive Director
3. Ms.Vilai  Siripoonkiatikul Executive Director
4. Mr.Paisan  Sirichantaradilok Executive Director
5. Mr.Young Tai Lu Executive Director

Education and Shareholding of Management as of December 31, 2008

Name Position Education No. of Share Percentage

Mr.Thailuck  Leetavorn President Master Degree 2,024,440 0.35

Mr.Paisan  Sirichataradilok Senior Vice President -Technical Bachelor Degree 3,411,160 0.60

Ms.Vilai  Siripoonkiattikul Vice President Account & Finance Master Degree 6,486,880 1.13

Mr.Young Tai Lu Senior Vice President - Commercial Master Degree 15,062,820 2.63

Mr.Bundit  Lertprasertsak Vice President Marketing Master Degree 680,000 0.12

Mr.Voranun Utanjid Vice President Human Resources Master Degree 20,000 0.003
& Administration

Mr.Prateep  Pavavongsak Vice President  Factory Master Degree 0 0

Remuneration of Directors and Executives

Detail of financial remuneration of  Directors and Executives in fiscal year 2008 consisted of

- Directorsû Remuneration 2008 : 11 Directors of the Company were awarded a total of 7,000,000

Baht by approval from 2008 Annual General Meeting dated April 4, 2008

- Travelling Allowance : paid to Directors whose attended Directors Meeting amount 5,000

Baht each attendance

- Executivesû Remuneration : 7 Vice President and higher  positions were awarded in form of

salaries and bonus of 17.99 million Baht, provident fund contributions and Group health insurance of

0.6 .million Baht

Dividend Policy

The Company has the policy to annually pay dividend no less than 40% of the net profit after corporate

tax and reserve each year, except the company has necessary to use the cash to expand business. The

dividend payment shall be approved by the shareholder meeting.
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°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√
1. °“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ‰¥â¡ÿàß¡—Ëπ·≈–¬÷¥∂◊Õ„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡À≈—°°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’  ”À√—∫°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π

¥â«¬¥’Õ¬à“ß‡ ¡Õ¡“ ‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑®–‡ªìπºŸâ°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬·≈–∑‘»∑“ß„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘® ∑—Èß§Õ¬°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°“√

¥”‡π‘πß“π¢ÕßΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ª„π·π«∑“ß∑’Ë∂Ÿ°µâÕß ‚¥¬§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡À≈—°°“√  ‘∑∏‘·≈–§«“¡‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–

ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬ √«¡∂÷ß∫∑∫“∑ Àπâ“∑’Ë §«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ·≈–§«“¡‡ªìπÕ‘ √–¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ °“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈·≈–§«“¡‚ª√àß„ 

°“√§«∫§ÿ¡ ·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß ·≈–®√‘¬∏√√¡∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®

2.  ‘∑∏‘§«“¡‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∫√‘…—∑µ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡ ”§—≠¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–¡’π‚¬∫“¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘µàÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑ÿ°√“¬Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π ·≈–‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡∑’Ë

°ÆÀ¡“¬°”Àπ¥ Õ—πª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬  ‘∑∏‘„π°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ· ¥ß§«“¡§‘¥‡ÀÁπ „Àâ¢âÕ‡ πÕ·π– ·≈–√à«¡æ‘®“√≥“

„π°‘®°“√µà“ßÊ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  ‘∑∏‘„π°“√¡Õ∫©—π∑–·≈–ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß≈ß§–·ππ·∑π  ‘∑∏‘„π°“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß ·≈–∂Õ¥∂Õπ°√√¡°“√

‡ªìπ√“¬∫ÿ§§≈  ‘∑∏‘„π°“√≈ß§–·ππ·µàßµ—Èß·≈–°”Àπ¥ ‘π®â“ßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ·≈– ‘∑∏‘„π°“√√—∫∑√“∫¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π

·≈–π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

3.  ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬

∫√‘…—∑„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠°—∫ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â à«π‡ ’¬∑ÿ°°≈ÿà¡ Õ—π‰¥â·°à ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ≈Ÿ°§â“ §Ÿà§â“ ΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√æπ—°ß“π  —ß§¡ ·≈–

 ‘Ëß·«¥≈âÕ¡ ·≈–‰¥â§”π÷ß∂÷ß ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬ ‚¥¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬°”Àπ¥·≈–¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ§«“¡¡—Ëπ„®«à“ ‘∑∏‘¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â√—∫

°“√§ÿâ¡§√Õß ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘¥â«¬¥’Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π ∑—Èßπ’È ¬—ß§Õ¬ π—∫ πÿπ„Àâ¡’°“√√à«¡¡◊Õ°—π√–À«à“ß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬

„π°“√ √â“ß§«“¡¡—Ëπ§ß √â“ßß“π ·≈– √â“ß°‘®°“√„Àâ¡’§«“¡¡—Ëπ§ß

4. °“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∫√‘…—∑„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠‡ªìπÕ¬à“ß¬‘ËßµàÕ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ‚¥¬®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠ª√–®”ªï¢÷Èπªï≈– 1 §√—Èß ‚¥¬

§≥–°√√¡°“√®–‡ªìπºŸâæ‘®“√≥“·≈–°”Àπ¥«“√–°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ √«¡∂÷ß°”Àπ¥«“√–Õ◊ËπÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªî¥‚Õ°“ „ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∑ÿ°√“¬¡’ ‘∑∏‘Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π„π°“√ —́°∂“¡¢âÕ ß —¬ · ¥ß§«“¡§‘¥‡ÀÁπ ‡ πÕ·π– µàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ µ“¡√–‡∫’¬∫«“√–°“√ª√–™ÿ¡

·≈–‡√◊ËÕß∑’Ë‡ πÕ

∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–¥”‡π‘π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡Õ¬à“ß‚ª√àß„ ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬·≈–¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

‚¥¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑ÿ°√“¬¡’ ‘∑∏‘·≈–§«“¡‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π„π°“√‰¥â√—∫ “√ π‡∑»∑’Ë‡æ’¬ßæÕ„π°“√µ—¥ ‘π„®Õ”π«¬§«“¡ –¥«°„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

„π°“√ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß≈ß§–·ππ √«¡∑—ÈßÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß≈ß§–·ππ‚¥¬¡Õ∫©—π∑– ‚¥¬®–¡’°“√™’È·®ß«‘∏’°“√≈ß§–·ππ·≈–«‘∏’°“√π—∫

§–·ππ°àÕπ‡√‘Ë¡°“√ª√–™ÿ¡

5. ¿“«–ºŸâπ”·≈–«‘ —¬∑—»πå¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ªìπºŸâ∑√ß§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘ ¡’¿“«–ºŸâπ” «‘ —¬∑—»πå ¡’§«“¡Õ‘ √–„π°“√µ—¥ ‘π„®·≈–√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µ“¡Àπâ“∑’Ë„π°“√°”°—∫

¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√„Àâ‡°‘¥ª√–‚¬™πå Ÿß ÿ¥µàÕ∫√‘…—∑·≈–ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‚¥¬√«¡ ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“„Àâ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫„π°“√æ‘®“√≥“°”Àπ¥¿“√°‘®

‡ªÑ“À¡“¬·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ µ“¡∑’ËΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√‰¥âπ”‡ πÕ √«¡∑—Èß‰¥â¥”‡π‘π°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ

¥”‡π‘π°“√‰ªµ“¡∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«â ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈‡ªìπ‰ªÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ·≈–¡’°“√·∫àß·¬°Àπâ“∑’Ë°“√√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫

√–À«à“ß§≥–°√√¡°“√ °—∫ΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√ ·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√°—∫ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‰«âÕ¬à“ß™—¥‡®π
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Supervision of Business
1. Supervision of Business

The Board of Directors of the Company is always adhered to the principle of good governance for listed
companies. The Board of Directors will determine policy and directions of the Companyûs business, and will
supervise operation of the management to ensure guidelines are followed. The supervision covers such
aspects as rights and equality of shareholders and interested parties, including roles, duties, responsibilities
and independence of the Board of Directors, disclosure of information and transparency, risk control and
management and business code.

2. Rights and Equality of Shareholders
The company recognizes the importance of shareholders and has developed policy on equal treatment

to all shareholders in accordance with the law. The policy includes such matters as right to attend shareholdersû
meeting, right to express opinion and advice and right to consider any business matters of the company, right
of proxy and right to vote by proxy, right of election and remove each director, right to vote for appointment
and to determine fees for auditors and right to access database of operating result and administrative policy
of the Company.

3. Rights of Interested Parties
The Company recognizes the importance of all groups of interested parties such as shareholders, clients,

business partners, management, staff, society and environment. The Company also recognizes the right of
interested parties by complying with the laws and ensuring that such rights will be protected and that the
principle of equal treatment is adhered to. The Company supports good collaboration among interested
companies and parties with the aim to create stability, more employments and even steadier position in the
business.

4. Shareholdersû Meeting
The Company highly considers the importance of shareholdersû meeting. This is well reflected in annual

ordinary meeting that is held once in every year. The Board of Directors will consider and determine what
agenda to be put in the meeting, and what other agenda that will be required in order to allow equal rights for
all shareholders to raise questions, express opinion and give advice to the meeting following those agenda.

The Company operates his policy of running a meeting that is transparent and in accordance with the
laws and regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand. All shareholders will enjoy the right and equality in
having the access to sufficient information required for making their decision. In addition, shareholders will be
assured of convenience in votes will be given to shareholders before the meeting actually takes place.

5. Leadership and Visions of the Board of Directors
The Board of Directors consists of professionals that demonstrate leadership, good vision and

independence to make decision and to take responsibility of supervising the Companyûs business to maximize
benefits for the Company and all shareholders. The role of the Board of Directors is to consider and give
approval for the determination of mission, goals, business plans and budgets of the Company as proposed by
the management. Its role is also to supervise and ensure that the operation is carried out following the
established guidelines effectively. There is a clear separation of roles and duties between the Board of Director
and the management, and between the Board of Directors and shareholders.

6. Related Transaction and Prevention of Conflicts of Interest
The Board of Directors is always cautious about the related transactions and conflicts of interest. The

Company has carefully determined steps and processes of consideration based on the principle of good faith,
sound reasons and independence within the scope of good business ethics. The Company also values
sufficient disclosure of information to prevent any conflicts of interest. As regards the use of internal information,
no directors and management of the Company may use and/or disclose the information for the purpose of
purchase, sell, transfer and take the transfer of securities issued by the Company prior to the public disclosure
of information. All directors and management officers acknowledge the requirements of the SEC and the SET
in respect of disclosing information on the security trading and strictly comply with such requirements.
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6. √“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß·≈–°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡√–¡—¥√–«—ß°—∫√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß°—π·≈–√“¬°“√∑’Ë¡’§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß¢Õßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑

¡’°“√°”Àπ¥¢—ÈπµÕπæ‘®“√≥“‰«âÕ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫ ¥â«¬§«“¡ ◊́ÈÕ —µ¬å ÿ®√‘µÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿ¡’º≈·≈–‡ªìπÕ‘ √–¿“¬„π°√Õ∫®√‘¬∏√√¡Õ—π¥’
µ≈Õ¥®π¡’°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß§√∫∂â«π ‡æ◊ËÕ¡‘„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬âßª√–‚¬™πå¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‚¥¬√«¡‡ªìπ ”§—≠  ”À√—∫°“√¥Ÿ·≈
‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„ππ—Èπ ∫√‘…—∑Àâ“¡¡‘„Àâ°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„™â·≈–/À√◊Õ‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π‡æ◊ËÕ∑”°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ¢“¬
‚Õπ ·≈–√—∫‚ÕπÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å∑’ËÕÕ°‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑°àÕπ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¥—ß°≈à“«®–‡ªî¥‡º¬µàÕ  “∏“√≥–™π ∑—Èßπ’È §≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√
∑ÿ°∑à“π√—∫∑√“∫∂÷ß¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß °.≈.µ ·≈– µ.≈.∑. ‡√◊ËÕß°“√√“¬ß“π´◊ÈÕ¢“¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¥—ß°≈à“«
Õ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß

7. ®√‘¬∏√√¡∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®
‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡®√√¬“∫√√≥„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘® (Code of Business Conduct) ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â àß‡ √‘¡„Àâ¡’°“√®—¥∑”·π«∑“ß

°“√¥”‡π ‘π∏ ÿ√° ‘®∑ ’ Ë ‚ª√ àß„    ÿ®√ ‘µ·≈–‡ª ìπ∏√√¡ ‚¥¬°”Àπ¥¿“√° ‘®·≈–« —µ∂ ÿª√– ß§ å‡æ ◊ ËÕ„À â§≥–°√√¡°“√
‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°§π‰¥â∑√“∫·≈–‡¢â“„®∂÷ß¢Õ∫‡¢µ§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ¿“¬„µâ°ÆÀ¡“¬·≈√–‡∫’¬∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

8. °“√∂à«ß¥ÿ≈°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ 5 §π ·≈–„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√‡≈◊Õ°°√√¡°“√§πÀπ÷Ëß‡ªìπª√–∏“π

°√√¡°“√„π°√≥’∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“‡ÀÁπ ¡§«√®–‡≈◊Õ°°√√¡°“√§πÀπ÷ËßÀ√◊ÕÀ≈“¬§π‡ªìπ√Õßª√–∏“π°Á‰¥â
∑—Èßπ’È§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–Õ¬à“ßπâÕ¬ 1 „π 3 ¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑—Èß§≥– ·µàµâÕß‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“

3 §π‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ°“√∂à«ß¥ÿ≈¢Õß°√√¡°“√ ‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’«“√–°“√¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß§√“«≈– 3 ªï
„πªï 2551 §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’®”π«π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 11 ∑à“πª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

ë °√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 3 ∑à“π
ë °√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 5 ∑à“π
ë °√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπÕ‘ √– 3 ∑à“π

9. °“√√«¡À√◊Õ·¬°Õ”π“®
∫√‘…—∑‰¥â·∫àß·¬°Õ”π“® ·≈–°”Àπ¥∫∑∫“∑Àπâ“∑’Ë√–À«à“ß°—π„π°“√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈ ·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π

ª√–®”ºŸâ¥”√ßµ”·Àπàßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ®÷ß‰¡à‡ªìπ∫ÿ§§≈‡¥’¬«°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ πÕ°®“°π’È‚§√ß √â“ß §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
¬—ßª√–°Õ∫‰ª¥â«¬°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπÕ‘ √– ́ ÷Ëß®–∑”„Àâ‡°‘¥°“√∂à«ß¥ÿ≈ ·≈–°“√ Õ∫∑“π°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√·∫àß·¬°Õ”π“®
·≈–°”Àπ¥∫∑∫“∑Àπâ“∑’Ë√–À«à“ß°—π„π°“√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈ ·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√ß“πª√–®”‡æ◊ËÕ‰¡à„Àâ§π„¥§πÀπ÷Ëß
¡’Õ”π“®‚¥¬‰¡à®”°—¥

10. §à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√
∫√‘…—∑‰¥â°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√‚¥¬§”π÷ß∂÷ß°√–∫«π°“√°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π§≥–°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‚ª√àß„  ·≈–‰¥â√—∫°“√

Õπÿ¡—µ‘®“°ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“®“°§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡·≈– Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫¿“√–√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫¢Õßß“π √«¡∂÷ß  ∂“π°“√≥ å ‡ß ‘π
¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√„π§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥Õ◊Ëπ ®–‰¥â√—∫§à“µÕ∫·∑π‡æ‘Ë¡µ“¡ª√‘¡“≥ß“π
∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ √«¡∑—Èß§à“µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡π‚¬∫“¬ À≈—°‡°≥±å ·≈–Õ—µ√“∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√°”Àπ¥ ´÷Ëß
®–‡™◊ËÕ¡‚¬ß°—∫º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–º≈ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘À“√·≈–æπ—°ß“π·µà≈–∑à“π

11. °“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√
∫√‘…—∑‰¥â°”Àπ¥„Àâ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ 3 ‡¥◊ÕπµàÕ1 §√—Èß ·≈–Õ“®¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡æ‘‡»…‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡‰¥âµ“¡§«“¡

®”‡ªìπ‚¥¬‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√®–®—¥ àßÀπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–‡Õ° “√„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√°àÕπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ ª√–¡“≥
7 «—π ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ°√√¡°“√ ¡’√–¬–‡«≈“„π°“√æ‘®“√≥“Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ ·≈–„πÀπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠ª√–™ÿ¡·®âß«“√–‰«âÕ¬à“ß™—¥‡®π æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß
‡Õ° “√ª√–°Õ∫°“√æ‘®“√≥“∑’Ë§√∫∂â«π·≈–™—¥‡®π  ”À√—∫°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·µà≈–§√—Èß ¡’°“√®¥∫—π∑÷°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√
®—¥‡°Á∫√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡∑’Ëºà“π°“√√—∫√Õß®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√æ√âÕ¡„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕßµ√«® Õ∫‰¥â

„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·µà≈–§√—Èß µâÕß¡’°√√¡°“√¡“ª√–™ÿ¡‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“§√÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ ®÷ß®–‡ªìπÕß§åª√–™ÿ¡
·≈–°“√«‘π‘®©—¬™’È¢“¥„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡„Àâ∂◊Õ‡ ’¬ß¢â“ß¡“°
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7. Business Ethics
To ensure that the Code of Business Conduct is strictly adhered to, the Company promotes transparent

business guidelines based on the principle of good faith and fairness. The Board of Directors, management
officers and all staff are well informed of the Companyûs missions and objectives including scope of liability
under the laws and the Companyûs regulations.

8. Balance of Powers of Non-Executive Directors
The Board of Directors of the Company consists of no less than 5 directors. The Board of Directors shall

select one of them to become the Chairman of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may also select
one or several directors to become the Vice-Chairman if it is deemed appropriate.

The Board of Directors of the Company consists of independent directors at least one-third of the Board
of Directors, but no less than 3 directors for the purpose of balancing the power of the directors. The Board
of Directors has the term of office of 3 years.

In 2008 there are in total 11 directors:

ë 3 Non-Executive Directors
ë 5 Executive Director
ë 3 Independent Directors

9. Amalgamation or Separation of Powers
The Company has separated powers and determined interrelated roles and duties in developing policies

on supervision and routine management. No one may hold the position of Chairman of the Board of Directors
the same time when holding the position of Managing Director. In addition, the Board of Directors of the
Company consists of independent directors resulting in the balance of powers and in the supervision of
performance. There is also separation of powers and determination of interrelated roles and duties in develop-
ing policies on supervision and routine management in a manner that no one in the Board of Directors may
have absolute and unlimited powers.

10. Remunerations
The Company has fixed remunerations for directors taking into consideration transparency and approval

from shareholders. The remunerations are fixed commensurate with roles and duties that each director has
and with the financial status of the Company. Each director that is assigned to take the position of director in
other boards will be entitled to receive additional remunerations proportionate to the increased works.

Remunerations of executives and staff are fixed in accordance with policies, criteria and rates established
by the Board of Directors by taking into consideration operating results of the Company and the performance
of each executive and staff.

11. Meeting of the Board of Directors
The Company has fixed one meeting of the Board of Directors in every 3 months. There may be

additional meeting when necessary. The Secretary of the Board of Directors will distribute invitation to meeting
and other necessary documents to the Board of Directors approximately 7 days in advance of the date
scheduled for meeting in order to allow sufficient time for the Board of Directors to consider any matter.
Clearly provided in the invitation to the meeting are agenda and related documents. The matters discussed in
the meeting will be recorded in writing and minutes of meeting will be certified by the Board of Directors
before inspection by related parties.

Attendance of no less than one-half of all directors will be required to constitute a quorum in each
meeting. The final decision of the meeting shall be reached by the majority of the meeting.
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12. §≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√
∫√‘…—∑®—¥„Àâ¡’§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥¬àÕ¬µà“ßÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ™à«¬»÷°…“·≈–°≈—Ëπ°√Õßß“πµ“¡§«“¡®”‡ªìπ ‚¥¬‡©æ“–„π°√≥’∑’ËµâÕßÕ“»—¬

§«“¡‡ªìπ°≈“ß„π°“√«‘π‘®©—¬ ·≈–§«√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬ ∫∑∫“∑ Àπâ“∑’Ë√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ °√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π ‡™àπ °“√¥”‡π‘π°“√
ª√–™ÿ¡ ·≈–°“√√“¬ß“πµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√‰«âÕ¬à“ß™—¥‡®π §≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥¬àÕ¬ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡æ◊ËÕ™à«¬„π°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
‚¥¬∑”Àπâ“∑’Ë„π°“√ Õ∫∑“π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„Àâ∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡π‚¬∫“¬·≈–√–‡∫’¬∫∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑—Èß Õ∫∑“π„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’
°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·≈–√–∫∫∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë√—¥°ÿ¡ ‡À¡“– ¡ ∑—π ¡—¬ ·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ‚¥¬°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬·≈–
°√Õ∫ß“π‰«âÕ¬à“ß™—¥‡®π

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√®”π«π  3 ∑à“π ‚¥¬Õ¬à“ßπâÕ¬ 1 ∑à“π µâÕß¡’§«“¡√Ÿâ¥â“π∫—≠™’/°“√‡ß‘π
‚¥¬°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫µâÕß¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘‡°’Ë¬«°—∫§«“¡‡ªìπÕ‘ √–µ“¡ª√–°“»µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ‡√◊ËÕß§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘
·≈–¢Õ∫‡¢µ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ °√√¡°“√·µà≈–∑à“π¡’«“√–„π°“√¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß §√“«≈– 2 ªï

13. √–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡·≈–°“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π
§≥–°√√¡°“√®—¥„Àâ¡’√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡„π∑ÿ°‡√◊ËÕß  ∑—Èß°“√§«∫§ÿ¡∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π °“√¥”‡π‘πß“π °“√°”°—∫

¥Ÿ·≈ °“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π ·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß „Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ ¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫ ·≈–√–‡∫’¬∫∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ‚¥¬¡’∫√‘…—∑ Õ∫
∫—≠™’∏√√¡π‘µ‘ ®”°—¥ ‡ªìπÀπà«¬ß“πÕ‘ √– ∑”Àπâ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¿“¬„π∫√‘…—∑√«¡∑—Èßª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ
§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß√–∫∫ §«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·≈–√“¬ß“πº≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫µ√ßµàÕ°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
µ≈Õ¥®π°”Àπ¥„Àâ¡’¡“µ√°“√¥Ÿ·≈·≈–ªÑÕß°—π¡‘„Àâ°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ́ ◊ÈÕ¢“¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‚¥¬„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π (Insider trading)
·≈–°“√À“ª√–‚¬™πå„Àâ·°àµπ‡ÕßÀ√◊ÕºŸâÕ◊Ëπ„π∑“ß¡‘™Õ∫ (Abusive self-dealing)

14. √“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’Õ”π“®·≈–Àπâ“∑’Ë„π°“√¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ «—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å ¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑ µ≈Õ¥®π¡µ‘∑’ Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸ â∂◊ÕÀÿ âπ¥â«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬å ÿ®√‘µ·≈–√–¡—¥√–«—ß√—°…“º≈ª√–‚¬™πå Ÿß ÿ¥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·≈–
ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‚¥¬√«¡ ∑—Èß„πªí®®ÿ∫—π·≈–„π√–¬–¬“« √«¡∂÷ß°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°‡°≥±å·≈–¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààß
ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ·≈– ”π—°ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√°”°—∫À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–µ≈“¥À≈“°∑√—æ¬å µ≈Õ¥®π‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ Ÿß ÿ¥µàÕ°“√
Õπÿ¡—µ‘ß∫°“√‡ß‘πª√–®”ªï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“Õ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫·≈â« √“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï¥—ß°≈à“« ‰¥â
®—¥∑”¢÷ÈπÕ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’ √«¡∑—Èß°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”§—≠Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

15. §«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å°—∫π—°≈ß∑ÿπ
§≥–°√√¡°“√ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈·≈– “√ π‡∑»∑’Ë ”§—≠ ∑—Èß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–‰¡à„™à∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«°—∫∏ÿ√°‘®

·≈–º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë∂Ÿ°µâÕß ‡æ’¬ßæÕ §√∫∂â«π ∑—π‡«≈“ ·≈–‚ª√àß„  ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
‰¥â√—∫ “√ π‡∑»Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π‚¥¬°”Àπ¥„Àâ¡’ºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ —¡æ—π∏å (Investor Relations) ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπµ—«·∑π
¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„π°“√ ◊ËÕ “√ª√–™“ —¡æ—π∏å¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¢à“« “√∑’Ë‡ªìπª√–‚¬™πå„Àâ°—∫ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ √«¡∑—Èßπ—°«‘‡§√“–ÀåÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–
ºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß‰¥â√—∫¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ “√ π‡∑»¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë ”§—≠Õ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑‰¥â‡º¬·æ√à¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ¢à“« “√µà“ßÊ ºà“π™àÕß∑“ß
·≈– ◊ËÕ°“√‡º¬·æ√à¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ Àπ—ß ◊Õæ‘¡æå ·≈–‡«Á∫‰´µå¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
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12. Sub-Committee
The Company has a number of sub-committees to perform the duties of carrying out studies and

scrutinizing business matters when necessary, especially in case when neutral opinion is required in reaching
a decision and when there is a need to determine policies, roles, duties and work process Example is the case
when there is a meeting and the minutes of meeting are required for the Board of Directorsû inspection.
Sub-Committees consist of:

Audit Committee
The Board of Directors appoint Audit Committee to have the duties of supervising business of the

Company by auditing and ensuring that the Company operates business in accordance with policies and
regulations of the Company. Other duties include ensuring that the Company has internal control system and
careful risk management system that is appropriate, timely and effective.

Audit Committee has 3 members. At least one of these 3 members must have good knowledge of
accounting / finance. Audit Committee must possess qualifications of independence pursuant to the
notifications of the Stock Exchange of Thailand regarding qualifications and scope of works of Audit Committee.
Each member of the Audit Committee has the term of office of 2 years.

13. Internal Control and Audit System
The Board of Directors has arranged to have internal control and audit system that covers all aspects of

business, namely financial control, operational control and risk management with the aim to ensure compliance
with related laws, rules and regulations. Dharmniti Auditing Co., Ltd. is an independent work unit having duties
of carrying out internal control and audit for the Company, assessing sufficiency and appropriateness of
internal control and audit, and reporting results of audit directly to the managing director and the audit
committee.

The internal Control and Audit Office also has duties of providing measures that prevent directors and
executives from trading securities by using insider trading and from committing abusive self-dealing.

14. Report of the Directors
The Board of Directors of the Company has powers and duties to operate business of the Company in

accordance with laws, objectives and regulations of the Company and with the resolution of the shareholdersû
meeting in good faith and in the interest of the Company. The Board of Directors also has to comply with
criteria and regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and Securities and Exchange Commission, and to
take the highest level of liability for the approval given to the financial statements of the Company. The Board
of Directors has thoroughly considered and viewed that such annual reports are prepared in accordance with
accounting principles, and that there has been sufficient disclosure of important information in the notes to the
financial statements.

15. Relationship with Investors
The Board of Directors operators operates a policy of disclosing necessary information, either financial or

non-financial, on the business and operating results of the Company in a manner that is correct, sufficient,
timely and transparent with the aim to ensure equal access to information for all shareholders and interested
parties of the Company. There are representatives of the Company to be responsible for investor relations and
to convey useful information to shareholders, investors, securities analysts and any concerned persons. The
Company disseminates its information via medium of the Stock Exchange of Thailand, newspapers and
website of the Company.
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¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª
™◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑ : ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π„πµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ‡ÕÁ¡‡Õ‰Õ (mai)
™◊ËÕ¬àÕ„πµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å : UEC
°àÕµ—Èß : 21 ‡¡…“¬π æ.». 2525
∑–‡∫’¬π∫√‘…—∑‡≈¢∑’Ë : 0107548000323 (‡¥‘¡‡≈¢∑’Ë 0107574800323)
∑’Ëµ—Èß ”π—°ß“π : 109 / 92-95 À¡Ÿà 19 ´Õ¬ ÿ¢ «— ¥‘Ï 66 ∂ππ ÿ¢ «— ¥‘Ï

µ.∫“ßæ÷Ëß Õ.æ√–ª√–·¥ß ®. ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10130
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 02-4630100 ‚∑√ “√ : 02-4631910
Email : inquiry@unimit.com

∑’Ëµ—Èß‚√ßß“π 1 : 10 / 7-8 À¡Ÿà 3 ∂ππ™≈∫ÿ√’ - ∫â“π∫÷ß - ªÉ“¬ÿ∫
µ.ÀπÕß™“° Õ.∫â“π∫÷ß ®.™≈∫ÿ√’ 20170
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 038-297467-70 ‚∑√ “√ : 038-297439

: Email : factory@unimit.com
∑’Ëµ—Èß‚√ßß“π 2 : 10/4 À¡Ÿà 1 µ.ÀπÕß™“° Õ.∫â“π∫÷ß ®.™≈∫ÿ√’ 20170

‚∑√»—æ∑å : 038-485561-65 ‚∑√ “√ : 038-485557
∑’Ëµ—Èß‚√ßß“π 3 : 99/9 À¡Ÿà∑’Ë 8 µ.¡“∫¢à“ Õ.π‘§¡æ—≤π“ ®.√–¬Õß

‚∑√»—æ∑å : 038-636120 - 23
‚Œ¡‡æ®∫√‘…—∑ : www.unimit.com
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π : 143 ≈â“π∫“∑
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π™”√–·≈â« : 143 ≈â“π∫“∑
¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ “¡—≠Àÿâπ≈– : 0.25 ∫“∑
®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠ : 572 ≈â“πÀÿâπ
π“¬∑–‡∫’¬πÀÿâπ “¡—≠ : ∫√‘…—∑ »Ÿπ¬å√—∫Ω“°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ( ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ) ®”°—¥

Õ“§“√ ∂“∫—π«‘∑¬“°“√µ≈“¥∑ÿπ
2/7 À¡Ÿà 4 ‚§√ß°“√πÕ√å∏ª“√å§ ∂ππ«‘¿“«¥’√—ß ‘µ 62
·¢«ß∑ÿàß ÕßÀâÕß ‡¢µÀ≈—° ’Ë °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10210
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 02-5969000 ‚∑√ “√ : 02-8394994

ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ : π“¬æ‘»‘…∞å  ™’«–‡√◊Õß‚√®πå
ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 2803
∫√‘…—∑ ‡§æ’‡ÕÁ¡®’ ¿Ÿ¡‘‰™¬  Õ∫∫—≠™’ ®”°—¥
™—Èπ 50-51 ‡ÕÁ¡‰æ√å∑“«‡«Õ√å 195 ∂ππ “∑√„µâ
·¢«ß¬“ππ“«“ ‡¢µ “∑√ °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10120
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 02-6772000 ‚∑√ “√ : 02-6772222

ºŸâµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π : ∫√‘…—∑  Õ∫∫—≠™’∏√√¡π‘µ‘ ®”°—¥
267/1 ∂ππª√–™“√“…Æ√å  “¬ 1 ·¢«ß∫“ß ◊́ËÕ
‡¢µ∫“ß´◊ËÕ °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10800
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 02. 587 8080 ‚∑√ “√ : 02. 586 0301

π‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑∂◊ÕÀÿâπµ—Èß·µà√âÕ¬≈–  10 ¢÷Èπ‰ª : ‰¡à¡’
∫ÿ§§≈Õâ“ßÕ‘ßÕ◊ËπÊ : ‰¡à¡’



27

Company Information
Company Name : UNIMIT ENGINEERING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Listed Company on MAI Stock Exchange
Trading Name : UEC
Established : APRIL 21, 1982
Registration No. : 0107548000323 (Previous No.0107574800323)
Address-Office : 109 / 92-95 MOO 19, SOI SUKSAWAT 66,

SUKSAWAT ROAD, PHRAPRADAENG,
SAMUTPRAKARN 10130
TEL. 662.4630100 FAX. 662.4631910
EMAIL : inquiry@unimit.com

Address-Factory 1 : 10 / 7-8 MOO 3, CHONBURI-BANBUNG-PAYUB ROAD,
NONGCHAK, BANBUNG, CHONBURI 20170
TEL. 6638-297467-70 FAX. 6638-297439
EMAIL : factory@unimit.com

Address -  Factory 2 : 10/4 Moo 1, NONGCHAK, BANBUNG, CHONBURI 20170
TEL. 6638-485561-65 FAX. 6638-485557

Address - Factory 3 : 99/9 MOO 8, MABKA, NIKOMPATTANA, RAYONG
TEL. 6638-636120 - 23

Website : www.unimit.com
Capital-Registered : 143 MILLION BAHT
Capital-Paid-up : 143 MILLION BAHT
Par Value per Share : 0.25 BAHT
No. of Share : 572 MILLION ORDINARY SHARES
Registrar : THAILAND SECURITIES DEPOSITORY CO., LTD.

THE CAPITAL MARKET ACADEMY BUILDING
2/7 MOO 4 NORTH PARK, VIBHAVADI RANGSIT 62 ROAD,
LAKSI DISTRICT BANGKOK 10210
TEL. 662. 5969000 FAX. 662. 8394994

Auditor : MR.PISIT CHIWARUANGROCH
CPA (THAILAND) REGISTRATION NO. 2803
KPMG PHOOMCHAI AUDIT CD., LTD.
50-51ST FLOOR, EMPIRE TOWER, 195 SOUTH SATHORN ROAD,
SATHORN DISTRICT, BANGKOK 10120
TEL. 662. 6772000 FAX. 662. 6772222

International Auditor : DHARMNITI AUDITING CO., LTD.
267 /1 PRACHARAT SAI 1 ROAD, BANGSUE DISTRICT,
BANGKOK 10800
TEL. 662. 5878080 FAX. 662.5860301

Other companies in which the proportion of shares held is 10% or greater : NONE
Other references : NONE
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Organization Chart
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§”Õ∏‘∫“¬·≈–°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ·≈–º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551

∑√—æ¬å ‘π√«¡
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∑√—æ¬å ‘π√«¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¡’¡Ÿ≈§à“ 1,598 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 113 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ‘Èπªï

2550 À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 8 √“¬°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÀ≈—°‰¥â·°à
- ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥≈¥≈ß 102 ≈â“π∫“∑À√◊Õ≈¥≈ß„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 65 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï°àÕπ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°„π

ªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â‡ß‘π®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π 151 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·µà„™â‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å∂“«√‡æ◊ËÕ¢¬“¬∏ÿ√°‘® 136 ≈â“π∫“∑
·≈–®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ®”π«π 172 ≈â“π∫“∑ ®à“¬¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ 5 ≈â“π∫“∑·≈–°Ÿâ‡ß‘π√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 60
≈â“π∫“∑

- ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 83 ≈â“π∫“∑À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 38 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï°àÕπ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°¡’ß“π àßÕÕ°‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 127
≈â“π∫“∑·≈–ß“π àßÕÕ° à«π„À≠à¡’‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢™”√–‡ß‘π¬“«°«à“ß“π„πª√–‡∑» ·≈–ß“π‚§√ß°“√„πª√–‡∑» à«π„À≠à®–‡æ‘Ë¡
‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢°“√™”√–‡ß‘π¡“°¢÷Èπ

- ¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ ≈¥≈ß 67 ≈â“πÀ√◊Õ≈¥„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 17 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï°àÕπ
‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑æ¬“¬“¡°”Àπ¥‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢°“√‡°Á∫‡ß‘πµ“¡ —¥ à«π¢Õßß“π∑’Ë∑”‡ √Á®

-  ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 109 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 59 ‚¥¬ à«π„À≠à‡ªìπ‡À≈Á°∑’Ë√Õ°“√‡∫‘°„™â ”À√—∫
‚§√ß°“√∑’Ë√—∫¡“·≈â«·≈–‡À≈Á°∑’ËºŸâ¢“¬„πµà“ßª√–‡∑» àß¢Õß‡√Á«°«à“°”Àπ¥„π™à«ß ‘Èπªï√«¡∑—Èß‡À≈Á°∑’Ë´◊ÈÕ‰«â≈à«ßÀπâ“ à«πÀπ÷Ëß
∑—ßπ’È‡π◊ËÕß®“°ªï 2551  ‘π§â“‚¿§¿—≥±å„πµ≈“¥‚≈° ‰¥â·°à πÈ”¡—π ‡À≈Á° œ≈œ ¡’§«“¡µâÕß°“√„™â¡“°°«à“°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µ ∑”„Àâ
µ≈“¥‡°‘¥§«“¡º—πº«πÕ¬à“ß√ÿπ·√ß µ≈“¥®÷ß‡ªìπ¢ÕßºŸâ¢“¬∑’Ë “¡“√∂®–°”Àπ¥∑—Èß√“§“·≈–‡«≈“°“√ àß¡Õ∫ ‘π§â“ ‡À≈Á°·ºàπ
´÷Ëß‡ªìπ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫À≈—° ”À√—∫ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑°Á‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫¥—ß°≈à“«¥â«¬ Õ¬à“ß‰√°Á¥’∫√‘…—∑µâÕß —Ëß´◊ÈÕ‡À≈Á°‡æ◊ËÕ‡µ√’¬¡‰«â ”À√—∫
∑”ß“π∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡“·≈â« ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ àß¡Õ∫ß“π‰¥âµ“¡°”Àπ¥‡«≈“ ∑”„ÀâÕ“®¡’‡À≈Á°∫“ß à«π‡¢â“¡“°àÕπ°”Àπ¥‡«≈“∑’ËµâÕß°“√„™â

-  ‘π∑√—æ¬å∂“«√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ÿ∑∏‘ 93 ≈â“π∫“∑À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 18 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï°àÕπ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°„πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“∫√‘
…—∑œ‰¥â´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë¥‘π‡ªìπ‡ß‘π 10 ≈â“π∫“∑ ¢π“¥ 23-3-60 ( 23.90) ‰√à µ—ÈßÕ¬Ÿà∑’Ëµ”∫≈¡“∫¢à“ Õ”‡¿Õπ‘§¡æ—≤π“ ®—ßÀ«—¥√–¬Õß ´÷Ëß
Õ¬Ÿà„°≈â∑à“‡√◊Õ¡“∫µ“æÿ¥ ‡æ◊ËÕ √â“ß‚√ßß“πÕ’°·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß ”À√—∫√Õß√—∫ß“π∑’Ë¢π“¥„À≠à¡“°Ê·≈–ß“π àßÕÕ° ‚√ßß“ππ’È®–™à«¬
≈¥µâπ∑ÿπ§à“¢π àß√«¡∑—Èß¢®—¥ªí≠À“°“√¢π àß™‘Èπß“π¢π“¥„À≠à·≈–ß“π àßÕÕ° ´÷Ëß®–∑”„Àâ√“§“ß“π “¡“√∂·¢àß¢—π„πµ≈“¥
‰¥â ‚¥¬ ‘Èπªï2551‚√ßß“πÕ¬Ÿà„π√–À«à“ß°àÕ √â“ß‚¥¬‰¥â„™â‡ß‘π‰ª·≈â«ª√–¡“≥ 13 ≈â“π∫“∑®“°ß∫ª√–¡“≥ 50 ≈â“π∫“∑
πÕ°®“°π—Èπ‡ªìπ°“√ ◊́ÈÕ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√, Õÿª°√≥å‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ ∑’Ë®”‡ªìπµâÕß„™â ”À√—∫‚√ßß“π„À¡à·≈–‚√ßß“πªí®®ÿ∫—π 69 ≈â“π∫“∑

- √“¬°“√ ‘π∑√—æ¬åÕ◊ËπÊ ≈¥≈ß 3 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡ªìπ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßµ“¡ª°µ‘°“√§â“

Àπ’È ‘π√«¡
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 Àπ’È ‘π√«¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¡’¡Ÿ≈§à“ 346 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 11 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ≈¥„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 3

‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï 2550 √“¬°“√À≈—°‰¥â·°à ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√–¬– —Èπ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 60 ≈â“π∫“∑, ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“π
µ“¡ —≠≠“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 8 ≈â“π∫“∑, ‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“≈¥≈ß 27 ≈â“π∫“∑, ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â§â“ß®à“¬≈¥≈ß 3 ≈â“π∫“∑, ‡®â“Àπ’È§à“°àÕ √â“ß
≈¥≈ß 8 ≈â“π∫“∑, Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ≈¥≈ß 19 ≈â“π∫“∑

√“¬°“√Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π„À≠à°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßµ“¡ª°µ‘°“√§â“ ·≈–„πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡à¡’‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“«

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
≥. «—π ‘Èπªï 2551  à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊Õ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 102 ≈â“π∫“∑®“° 1,151 ≈â“π∫“∑‡ªìπ 1,253 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„π

Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 9  à«π∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡‡°‘¥®“°°”‰√ – ¡∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à®—¥ √√ ‚¥¬¡’°”‰√ – ¡¬°¡“®“°ªï°àÕπ 707 ≈â“π∫“∑ ¡’°”‰√®“°
º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ªï 2551 ®”π«π 273 ≈â“π ·≈–„π√–À«à“ßªï¡’°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ 2 §√—Èß√«¡ 172 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡ªìπ°“√®à“¬ªíπº≈
 ”À√—∫º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ªï 2550 ®”π«π 115 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–ªíπº≈√–À«à“ß°“≈ ”À√—∫º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ªï 2551 ®”π«π 57
≈â“π∫“∑ √«¡‡ªìπ°”‰√ – ¡¬—ß‰¡à®—¥ √√ ÿ∑∏‘ ®”π«π 809 ≈â“π∫“∑ Õ—µ√“ à«π¢ÕßÀπ’È ‘πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑≈¥
≈ß‡≈Á°πâÕ¬®“° 0.29 ‡∑à“ ≥   ‘Èπªï 2550 ‡ªìπ 0.28 ‡∑à“ ≥  ‘Èπªï 2551



31

Discussion and Analysis of The Company
Financial Status and Operational Results

Financial Status as of December 31, 2008

Total Assets
As of December 31, 2008, the Companyûs total assets amounted to 1,598 million Baht, up 113 million

Baht (8%) from the last year. Majority factors were:
- Cash and cash equivalents decreased by 102 million Baht (65%) from 2007. The net cash flow of 151

million Baht from operating activities was off set by 136 million Baht invested on fixed asset for business
expansion, 172 million Baht for dividend payment to shareholder, 5 million Baht interest payment, and 60
million Baht term loan increased.

- Account receivables increased by 83 million Baht (38%) from 2007 due to increase of 127 million Baht
from export business which normally has longer term payment terms than local work. In addition, major
domestic projects have added conditions in term payment terms.

- Unbilled contract work in progress decreased by 67 million Baht (17%) from 2007 due to the Companyûs
effort to negotiate payment terms against proportion of work completion.

- Inventories increased by 109 million Baht (59%) from last year. Majority of the increase was due to steel
plates waiting to be withdrawn from inventory for fabrication and some steel plates for stock which were
delivered during year end closing. Due to the first half of 2008 was a sellerûs market for steel, Unimit had to
purchase steel plates in advance to ensure that work on hand could be finished in time. This caused some
steel shipments to arrive before actual fabrication was to begin.

- Fixed assets increased by 93 million Baht (18%) from last year. In 2008 the Company brought 23-3-60
(23.90) Rai of land amounting to 10 million Baht, at Mabka, Nikompattana, Rayong province (near Map Ta Phut
Port) to built new factory. The new factory will service big-sized vessels for both domestic and export markets
and will save on transportation costs. At yearend, construction for the new factory was in process and 13
million Baht out of 50 million Baht budget has been invested. In additional, Company purchased necessary
machines and tools both for the new and exist factories amounting to 69 million Baht.

Total Liabilities
As of December 31, 2008, the Companyûs total liabilities amounted to 346 million Baht, down 11 million

Baht (3%) from 2007, due to higher balances in short term loan (60 million Baht), excess of progress billings
over contract work in progress (8 million), lower balance in trade accounts payable (27 million Baht), income
tax payable (3 million Baht), payable for construction (7 million), and other current liabilities (19 million Baht)

Major changes of liabilities were normal trade practice. The Company had no long term loan or long term
debt.

Shareholdersû Equity
As at 2008 year ended date, shareholdersû equity increased from 1,151 million Baht to 1,253 million Baht.

With this increase of 102 million Baht (9%), unappropriated retained earning at the end of 2008 totaled 809
million Baht, up from 2007ûs 707 million Baht. The Company had net profit from operations of 273 million Baht.
During the fiscal year, there were two dividend payments totaling 172 million Baht, of which 115 million Baht
was for dividend payment of from 2007ûs operational results and another 57 million Baht for interim dividend
payment of 2008 operation results. The Companyûs Debt Equity Ratio slightly increased from 0.28 at the end
of 2007 to 0.29 at the end of 2008.
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º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õßªï 2551 √“¬‰¥â·≈–µâπ∑ÿπ§à“„™â®à“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
√“¬‰¥â¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

ªï 2551 ∫√‘…—∑¡’√“¬‰¥â√«¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ 1,833 ≈â“π∫“∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬√“¬‰¥â®“°ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑—Èß∑’Ë àß¡Õ∫·≈â«·≈–¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â

 àß¡Õ∫·µà§‘¥µ“¡Õ—µ√“ à«π√âÕ¬≈–¢Õßß“π∑’Ë∑”‡ √Á®·≈â« √«¡ 1,827 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–√“¬‰¥âÕ◊ËπÕ’° 6 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï

2550 ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 4 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 0.19  ́ ÷Ëß‡ªìπÕ—µ√“„°≈â‡§’¬ß°—∫ªï 2550 ·µàµË”°«à“∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑§“¥‰«â

∑—Èßπ’È‡π◊ËÕß®“°µ—Èß·µà°≈“ßªï 2551 ‡°‘¥«‘°ƒµ‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë√ÿπ·√ß‡√‘Ë¡®“°«‘°ƒµÀπ’È‡ ’¬¿“§Õ —ßÀ“√‘¡∑√—æ¬å (Subprime) ·≈–

°“√≈à¡ ≈“¬¢Õß√–∫∫ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π„πª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ́ ÷Ëß‰¥â≈ÿ°≈“¡‰ª∂÷ß¬ÿ‚√ª ·≈–°”≈—ß àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕ¿Ÿ¡‘¿“§Õ◊ËπÊ

∑—Ë«‚≈° ∑”„Àâ‡»√…∞°‘®∑—Ë«‚≈°∂¥∂Õ¬ ‚§√ß°“√≈ß∑ÿπµà“ßÊ ∑—Èß„π·≈–µà“ßª√–‡∑»À¬ÿ¥™–ß—°À√◊Õ‡≈◊ËÕπ™â“ÕÕ°‰ª

µâπ∑ÿπ·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬

ªï 2551 ∫√‘…—∑¡’µâπ∑ÿπ·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π 1,481 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 40 ≈â“π∫“∑À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 3

‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï°àÕπ √“¬°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¥—ßπ’È

µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 1,337 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï°àÕπ 4 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 0.28

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√®”π«π 133 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï°àÕπ 32 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 31

√“¬°“√À≈—°‡°‘¥®“°°“√µ—Èß ”√ÕßÀπ’È Ÿ≠ 19 ≈â“π∫“∑*, §à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°Õ“§“√ ”π—°ß“π„À¡à‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 3 ≈â“π∫“∑,

‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ·≈–§à“µÕ∫·∑πÕ◊ËπÊ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ÿ∑∏‘ 5 ≈â“π∫“∑, √“¬®à“¬Õ◊ËπÊ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 5 ≈â“π∫“∑

* ∫√‘…—∑œ µ—Èß ”√ÕßÀπ’È Ÿ≠ 19 ≈â“π∫“∑ ®“°ß“π‚§√ß°“√Àπ÷Ëß ‡π◊ËÕß®“°‡°‘¥¢âÕ¢—¥·¬âß„π¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πß«¥ ÿ¥∑â“¬∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ

‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“·µà≈Ÿ°§â“‰¡à¬Õ¡√—∫·≈–‰¥â‡√’¬°‡°Á∫§à“„™â®à“¬°≈—∫®“°∫√‘…—∑ (Back Charge) ∫√‘…—∑œ ®÷ß‰¥âµ—Èß ”√ÕßÀπ’È Ÿ≠

‡µÁ¡®”π«π®“°º≈µà“ß ÿ∑∏‘¢Õß®”π«π‡ß‘πß«¥ ÿ¥∑â“¬∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“·≈–®”π«π∑’Ë≈Ÿ°§â“‡√’¬°‡°Á∫°≈—∫®“°∫√‘…—∑

(Back charge) ≥. «—π ‘Èπªï ¢âÕ¢—¥·¬âß¬—ßÕ¬Ÿà„π√–À«à“ßµ°≈ß°—π

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ÿ∑∏‘ ®”π«π 4 ≈â“π∫“∑  à«π„À≠à‡°‘¥®“°°“√∫—π∑÷°∫—≠™’√“¬°“√·ª≈ß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π

∑’Ë‡ªìπ °ÿ≈‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ‡ªìπ °ÿ≈‡ß‘π‰∑¬ ‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë∏π“§“√·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ª√–°“» ≥. «—π ‘Èπªï

§à“„™â®à“¬Õ◊Ëπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß‰¥â·°à ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡æ‘Ë¡ 6 ≈â“π∫“∑ ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â≈¥≈ß 10 ≈â“π∫“∑

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘·≈–Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π

ªï 2551 ∫√‘…—∑¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 273 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬¡’°”‰√≈¥≈ß®“°ªï 2550 ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 57 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ≈¥≈ß„πÕ—µ√“

√âÕ¬≈– 17 Õ—µ√“°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπµ“¡«‘∏’∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂à«ßπÈ”Àπ—°¢Õßªï 2551 ·≈–ªï 2550 ®”π«π 0.48 ∫“∑ ·≈– 0.58 ∫“∑µàÕÀÿâπ

µàÕ¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ëµ√“‰«â (par) 0.25 ∫“∑µàÕÀÿâπ µ“¡≈”¥—∫

 ¿“æ§≈àÕß

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¬Õ¥‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ 55 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 102 ≈â“π∫“∑

‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï 2550 ‚¥¬‡ß‘π ¥„πªï 2551 ‰¥â¡“®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 151 ≈â“π∫“∑ „™â‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ 136 ≈â“π∫“∑

·≈–„™â ‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π ®”π«π 117 ≈â“π∫“∑

∫√‘…—∑¡’Õ—µ√“ à«π ¿“æ§≈àÕß 2.83 ‡∑à“, Õ—µ√“ à«π ¿“æ§≈àÕß°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ 0.44 ‡∑à“ ®–‡ÀÁπ«à“∫√‘…—∑¬—ß¡’ ¿“æ§≈àÕß

‡æ’¬ßæÕ∑’Ë®–¥”‡π‘πß“πÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß
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Results of Operations in 2008
Corporate Revenue and Expenses

Corporate Revenue

In 2008 the Companyûs total earnings amounted to 1,833 million Baht, consisting of contract revenue

1,827 million Baht others income 6 million Baht. This represents an increase of 4 million Baht (0.19%) from

2007. The earnings are lower than the Companyûs target. As the subprime crisis which originated in the United

States and has now spread and grown worldwide, the impact from the economic recession meant delays or

cancellations in various investments.

Costs and Expenses

In 2008, the cost of contract work included selling and administrative expenses increased 40 million Baht

(3%) from 2007. Main cost items are as follow:

The cost of contract work amount 1,337 million Baht increase 4 million Baht (0.28%) from last year

Selling and administrative expenses increased by 32 million Baht or 31% from 2007. Major increases

came from bad debt allowance of 19 million Baht, depreciation cost of 3 million Baht, salary and benefits of

5 million Baht. The Company reserved allowance for bad debt in full amount of 19 million Baht for one project

which due to billing dispute with and back charges from the client. At yearend of 2008, this conflict had not

yet settled.

Loss on exchange rates amounted to 4 million Baht as of Dec 31, 2008. Main cause for the foreign

exchange rate loss was due to re-valuation of assets and liabilities denominational in foreign currencies to Thai

Baht  using Bank of Thailandûs official rate as of yearend date.

Net interestsû expenses increased by 6 million Baht and income tax decreased 10 million Baht.

Net Profit and Return on Investment

In 2008, the Companyûs net profit amounted to approximately 273 million Baht. This was 57 million Baht

(17%) lower than in 2007.  Using the weighted average method, earnings per share were 0.48 and 0.58 Baht

per share for 2008 and 2007 respectively.

Liquidity

As of December 31, 2008, the Companyûs cash and cash equivalents amounted to 55 million Baht, down

by 102 million Baht from 2007. The net change resulted from the addition of 151 million Baht of cash from

operations activities, and a depletion of 136 million Baht of cash for investment activities and 117 million Baht

of cash for financing activities (dividend payment).

Liquidity ratio was 2.83 times. Cash flow liquidity ratio equal 0.44 times. The Company continues to

maintain sufficient liquidity for its ongoing operations.
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‡ πÕ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âµ√«® Õ∫ß∫¥ÿ≈ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ´÷ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß°‘®°“√‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫

º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß·≈–§√∫∂â«π¢Õß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡À≈à“π’È  à«π¢â“æ‡®â“‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπµàÕß∫

°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®“°º≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥

«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550  µ√«® Õ∫‚¥¬ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’Õ◊Ëπ ́ ÷Ëß· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπÕ¬à“ß‰¡à¡’‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢µ“¡√“¬ß“π≈ß«—π∑’Ë 22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å

2551

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ¢â“æ‡®â“µâÕß«“ß·ºπ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘

ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ ‰¥â§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«à“ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π· ¥ß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë¢—¥µàÕ¢âÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ßÕ—π‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠À√◊Õ‰¡à °“√µ√«® Õ∫

√«¡∂÷ß°“√„™â«‘∏’°“√∑¥ Õ∫À≈—°∞“πª√–°Õ∫√“¬°“√∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π·≈–°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π °“√ª√–‡¡‘π

§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢ÕßÀ≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë°‘®°“√„™â·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠ ´÷ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡ªìπ

ºŸâ®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ µ≈Õ¥®π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π∂÷ß§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√∑’Ëπ”‡ πÕ„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬√«¡ ¢â“æ‡®â“‡™◊ËÕ«à“°“√

µ√«® Õ∫¥—ß°≈à“«„Àâ¢âÕ √ÿª∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡°≥±åÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“

¢â“æ‡®â“‡ÀÁπ«à“ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢â“ßµâππ’È· ¥ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‚¥¬∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡∑’Ë§«√„π “√– ”§—≠µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’

∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª

(π“¬æ‘»‘…∞å ™’«–‡√◊Õß‚√®πå)

ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ

‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬π 2803

∫√‘…—∑ ‡§æ’‡ÕÁ¡®’ ¿Ÿ¡‘‰™¬  Õ∫∫—≠™’ ®”°—¥

°√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√

27 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2552

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π·≈–√“¬ß“π¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ
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ß∫¥ÿ≈
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(∫“∑)

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 5 55,404,569 157,709,555

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 6 299,863,253 216,719,074

¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ 7 318,921,518 385,854,979

 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ 8 295,393,555 186,132,642

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 9 10,308,025 15,218,975

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 979,890,920 961,635,225

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å 10 614,292,500 521,009,196

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 4,202,090 2,998,438

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 618,494,590 524,007,634

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 1,598,385,510 1,485,642,859

ß∫¥ÿ≈
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ß∫¥ÿ≈
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(∫“∑)

Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 60,000,000 -

‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 11 194,151,514 221,357,806

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â§â“ß®à“¬ 20,766,449 23,290,922

®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 7 45,020,762 37,129,572

‡®â“Àπ’È§à“°àÕ √â“ß 2,790,264 11,259,292

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 12 22,954,973 41,751,678

√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 345,683,962 334,789,270

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ 13

∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π 143,000,000 143,000,000

∑ÿπ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈â« 143,000,000 143,000,000

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ 14 286,487,187 286,487,187

°”‰√ – ¡

 ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ 14 14,300,000 14,300,000

¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√ 808,914,361 707,066,402

√«¡ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1,252,701,548 1,150,853,589

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1,598,385,510 1,485,642,859
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ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(∫“∑)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

√“¬‰¥â

√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“ 4 1,827,300,360 1,823,814,318

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫ 613,470 6,308,171

°”‰√®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ÿ∑∏‘ - 1,791,558

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπ 5,395,326 23,106,920

√«¡√“¬‰¥â 1,833,309,156 1,855,020,967

§à“„™â®à“¬

µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 1,337,444,468 1,333,748,165

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ 16 132,880,069 101,173,980

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ÿ∑∏‘ 4,264,979 -

§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ 4 7,000,000 7,000,000

√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬ 1,481,589,516 1,441,922,145

°”‰√°àÕπ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬·≈–¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 351,719,640 413,098,822

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 5,807,215 292,002

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 18 72,464,550 82,530,564

°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï 273,447,875 330,276,256

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π 19 0.48 0.58
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ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(∫“∑)

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ °”‰√ – ¡ √«¡

∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–  à«π‡°‘π  ”√Õß  à«π¢Õß

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ ™”√–·≈â« ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ µ“¡°ØÀ¡“¬ ¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2550 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 576,990,146 1,020,777,333

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ”À√—∫ªï 2550

°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï - - - 330,276,256 330,276,256

‡ß‘πªíπº≈ 21 - - - (200,200,000) (200,200,000)

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 707,066,402 1,150,853,589

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2551 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 707,066,402 1,150,853,589

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ”À√—∫ªï 2551

°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï - - - 273,447,875 273,447,875

‡ß‘πªíπº≈ 21 - - - (171,599,916) (171,599,916)

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 808,914,361 1,252,701,548
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ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(∫“∑)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π

°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï 273,447,875 330,276,256

√“¬°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“·≈–§à“µ—¥®”Àπà“¬ 43,743,389 25,684,153

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫ (613,470) (6,308,171)

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 5,807,215 292,002

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß 15,185,719 1,365,555

Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (°≈—∫√“¬°“√) 18,744,887 (3,124,132)

¢“¥∑ÿπ (°”‰√) ®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬·≈–µ—¥®”Àπà“¬Õÿª°√≥å 62,181 (314,575)

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 72,464,550 82,530,564

428,842,346 430,401,652

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ (106,095,945) (4,790,406)

¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ 66,933,461 (138,561,884)

 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ (109,260,912) 30,778,991

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 4,797,725 (2,802,875)

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (1,515,738) (780,171)

‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ (27,456,828) 81,401,657

®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ (2,825,789) (51,138,141)

‡®â“Àπ’È§à“°àÕ √â“ß (8,469,028) 7,259,292

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (19,013,034) (3,225,864)

®à“¬¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â (74,989,023) (91,227,290)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 150,947,235 257,314,961
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∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(∫“∑)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ

√—∫¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ 613,470 6,426,939

´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å (136,699,674) (258,059,887)

¢“¬Õÿª°√≥å 36,112 350,467

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™â‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ (136,050,092) (251,282,481)

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π

®à“¬¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ (5,590,886) (292,002)

®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ (171,599,916) (200,200,000)

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 60,000,000 -

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™â ‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π (117,190,802) (200,492,002)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥≈¥≈ß ÿ∑∏‘ (102,293,659) (194,459,522)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ «—πµâπªï 157,709,555 352,140,007

º≈°√–∑∫®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¢Õß

‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»§ß‡À≈◊Õ ‘Èπªï (11,327) 29,070

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ «—π ‘Èπªï 5 55,404,569 157,709,555

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ  “√∫—≠

1 ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª

2 ‡°≥±å°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

3 π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠

4 √“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·≈–¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

5 ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥

6 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“

7 ¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“

8  ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

9  ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ

10 ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å

11 ‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“

12 Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ

13 ∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ

14  à«π‡°‘π∑ÿπ·≈– ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

15 ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π

16 §à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√

17 §à“„™â®à“¬æπ—°ß“π

18 ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â

19 °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π

20  ‘∑∏‘ª√–‚¬™πå®“°°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ

21 ‡ß‘πªíπº≈

22 ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

23 ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

24 Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

25 ‡Àµÿ°“√≥å¿“¬À≈—ß«—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈

26 ¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’‰∑¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â

27 °“√®—¥ª√–‡¿∑∫—≠™’„À¡à

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È

ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È ‰¥â√—∫Õπÿ¡—µ‘„ÀâÕÕ°ß∫°“√‡ß‘π®“°°√√¡°“√‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 27 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2552
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1. ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª

∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘¡‘µ ‡Õπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ç∫√‘…—∑é ‡ªìππ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë®—¥µ—Èß¢÷Èπ„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ·≈–¡’∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà®¥∑–‡∫’¬π
µ—ÈßÕ¬Ÿà∑’Ë

 ”π—°ß“π„À≠à : 109/92-95 À¡Ÿà 19 ´Õ¬ ÿ¢ «— ¥‘Ï 66 ∂ππ ÿ¢ «— ¥‘Ï µ”∫≈∫“ßæ÷Ëß Õ”‡¿Õæ√–ª√–·¥ß
 ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10130

‚√ßß“π 1 : 10/7-8 À¡Ÿà 3 ∂ππ™≈∫ÿ√’ - ∫â“π∫÷ß - ªÉ“¬ÿ∫ µ”∫≈ÀπÕß´“° Õ”‡¿Õ∫â“π∫÷ß ™≈∫ÿ√’ 20170
‚√ßß“π 2 : 10/4 À¡Ÿà 1 µ”∫≈ÀπÕß´“° Õ”‡¿Õ∫â“π∫÷ß ™≈∫ÿ√’ 20170

∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π°—∫µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡ÕÁ¡‡Õ‰Õ (mai) ‡¡◊ËÕ‡¥◊Õπæƒ»®‘°“¬π 2548

∫√‘…—∑¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ÕÕ°·∫∫ ª√–°Õ∫ µ‘¥µ—Èß ·≈–¢÷Èπ√Ÿªº≈‘µ¿—≥±å‚≈À–µ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë∑”°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“ ‡™àπ
∂—ß§«“¡¥—π ∂—ß∫√√®ÿ ™‘Èπ à«π‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√Õÿª°√≥å·≈–√–∫∫∑àÕ ‡ªìπµâπ

2. ‡°≥±å°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’Èπ”‡ πÕ‡æ◊ËÕ«—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å¢Õß°“√√“¬ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ„™â„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ·≈–®—¥∑”‡ªìπ¿“…“‰∑¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫¿“…“
Õ—ß°ƒ…‰¥â®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‡æ◊ËÕ§«“¡ –¥«°¢ÕßºŸâÕà“πß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‰¡à§ÿâπ‡§¬°—∫¿“…“‰∑¬

ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’‰∑¬ (ç¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’é) √«¡∂÷ß°“√µ’§«“¡·≈–·π«ªØ‘∫—µ‘∑“ß°“√∫—≠™’
∑’Ëª√–°“»„™â‚¥¬ ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’œ (ç ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’é) ·≈–®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª¢Õßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

∫√‘…—∑‰¥â„™â¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–ª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à‚¥¬ ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’„π√–À«à“ßªï 2550 µàÕ‰ªπ’È ´÷Ëß¡’º≈∫—ß§—∫
 ”À√—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë¡’√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„πÀ√◊ÕÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2551 ‡ªìπµâπ‰ª

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 25 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 29 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß  —≠≠“‡™à“

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 31 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß  ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 35 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß °“√π”‡ πÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 39 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’ °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßª√–¡“≥°“√∑“ß∫—≠™’
·≈–¢âÕº‘¥æ≈“¥

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 41 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß ß∫°“√‡ß‘π√–À«à“ß°“≈

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 49 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß  —≠≠“°àÕ √â“ß

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 51 ‡√◊ËÕß  ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ

°“√„™â¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫„À¡à·≈–©∫—∫ª√—∫ª√ÿß‡À≈à“π’È ‰¡à¡’º≈°√–∑∫∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠°—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

„π√–À«à“ßªï 2551  ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’‰¥âÕÕ°¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫ª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡àÀ≈“¬©∫—∫ ́ ÷Ëß¡’º≈∫—ß§—∫ ”À√—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
∑’Ë¡’√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„πÀ√◊ÕÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2552 ·≈–‰¡à‰¥â¡’°“√π”¡“„™â ”À√—∫°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë‰¥âª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à‡À≈à“π’È ‰¥â‡ªî¥‡º¬„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢âÕ 26

ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È· ¥ßÀπà«¬‡ß‘πµ√“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑ ·≈–¡’°“√ªí¥‡»…„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ· ¥ß‡ªìπÀ≈—°
æ—π∫“∑ ¬°‡«âπ∑’Ë√–∫ÿ‰«â‡ªìπÕ¬à“ßÕ◊Ëπ ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È ‰¥â®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‚¥¬∂◊ÕÀ≈—°‡°≥±å°“√∫—π∑÷°µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ‡¥‘¡ ¬°‡«âπ∑’Ë°≈à“«
‰«â„ππ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’
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„π°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’ ºŸâ∫√‘À“√µâÕß„™â°“√ª√–¡“≥·≈–¢âÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“πÀ≈“¬ª√–°“√
´÷Ëß¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬·≈–°“√√“¬ß“π®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å Àπ’È ‘π √“¬‰¥â ·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬ °“√
ª√–¡“≥·≈–¢âÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“π¡“®“°ª√– ∫°“√≥å„πÕ¥’µ ·≈–ªí®®—¬µà“ßÊ √«¡∂÷ß°“√ª√–‡¡‘πº≈°√–∑∫∑’Ë ”§—≠µàÕº≈°“√
¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑Õ—π‡π◊ËÕß¡“®“°«‘°ƒµ°“√≥å‡»√…∞°‘®‚≈° º≈∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®÷ßÕ“®·µ°µà“ß®“°∑’Ë
ª√–¡“≥‰«â

ª√–¡“≥°“√·≈–¢âÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“π∑’Ë„™â„π°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π®–‰¥â√—∫°“√∑∫∑«πÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß °“√ª√—∫ª√–¡“≥°“√∑“ß
∫—≠™’®–∫—π∑÷°„πß«¥∫—≠™’∑’Ëª√–¡“≥°“√¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â√—∫°“√∑∫∑«π À“°°“√ª√—∫ª√–¡“≥°“√°√–∑∫‡©æ“–ß«¥π—ÈπÊ
·≈–®–∫—π∑÷°„πß«¥∑’Ëª√—∫·≈–ß«¥„πÕπ“§µ À“°°“√ª√—∫ª√–¡“≥°“√°√–∑∫∑—Èßß«¥ªí®®ÿ∫—π·≈–Õπ“§µ

3. π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠

(°) √“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»
√“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π·≈–‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“
·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—ππ—Èπ °”‰√À√◊Õ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√·ª≈ß§à“∫—π∑÷°„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π ÷́Ëß‡°‘¥®“°√“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ́ ÷Ëß∫—π∑÷°µ“¡‡°≥±å√“§“∑ÿπ‡¥‘¡
·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√

(¢) ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å
‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å‰¥â∂Ÿ°π”¡“„™â‡æ◊ËÕ®—¥°“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„πÕ—µ√“
·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å‰¡à‰¥â¡’‰«â
‡æ◊ËÕ§â“

(§) °“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π

∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‚¥¬°“√∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»§ÿâ¡§√Õß
√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π´÷Ëß‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»‰«â≈à«ßÀπâ“ ‚¥¬√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π´÷Ëß‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»®–
·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ °ÿ≈‡ß‘π¢Õßª√–‡∑»∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑¥”‡π‘π°“√Õ¬Ÿà¥â«¬Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ª√—∫ª√ÿß¥â«¬≈Ÿ°Àπ’È/
‡®â“Àπ’È ÿ∑∏‘®“° —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»·≈–§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬Ÿà §à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡„π°“√∑”
 —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»®–µ—¥∫—≠™’‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â/§à“„™â®à“¬µ“¡√–¬–‡«≈“¢Õß —≠≠“ √“¬‰¥â/§à“„™â®à“¬µ—¥
∫—≠™’¥—ß°≈à“«·≈–°”‰√À√◊Õ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“° —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“∑’Ë§ÿ â¡§√Õß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°
√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π´÷Ëß‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»π—Èπ®–∫—π∑÷°À—°°≈∫≈∫°—∫°”‰√À√◊Õ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√·ª≈ß§à“
√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

(ß) ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ ¬Õ¥‡ß‘π ¥ ¬Õ¥‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ª√–‡¿∑‡º◊ËÕ‡√’¬° ·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ
√–¬– —Èπ∑’Ë¡’ ¿“æ§≈àÕß Ÿß ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∏π“§“√´÷Ëß®–µâÕß™”√–§◊π‡¡◊ËÕ∑«ß∂“¡∂◊Õ‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß°‘®°√√¡
®—¥À“‡ß‘π„πß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

(®) ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ· ¥ß„π√“§“µ“¡„∫·®âßÀπ’ÈÀ—°§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠

§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ª√–‡¡‘π‚¥¬°“√«‘‡§√“–Àåª√–«—µ‘°“√™”√–Àπ’È ·≈–°“√§“¥°“√≥å‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√™”√–Àπ’È„πÕπ“§µ
¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®–∂Ÿ°µ—¥®”Àπà“¬∫—≠™’‡¡◊ËÕ∑√“∫«à“‡ªìπÀπ’È Ÿ≠
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(©)  ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ Õ–‰À≈à·≈–«— ¥ÿ

 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπÀ√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§à“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫·≈â«·µà√“§“„¥®–µË”°«à“

µâπ∑ÿπ¢Õß ‘π§â“§”π«≥‚¥¬„™â«‘∏’‡¢â“°àÕπÕÕ°°àÕπ µâπ∑ÿπ ‘π§â“ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬µâπ∑ÿπ∑’Ë́ ◊ÈÕ µâπ∑ÿπ„π°“√¥—¥·ª≈ßÀ√◊Õ
µâπ∑ÿπÕ◊Ëπ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ ‘π§â“Õ¬Ÿà„π ∂“π∑’Ë·≈– ¿“æªí®®ÿ∫—π „π°√≥’¢Õßß“π√–À«à“ß∑” µâπ∑ÿπß“π√–À«à“ß∑”√«¡°“√
ªíπ à«π¢Õß§à“‚ Àÿâ¬°“√º≈‘µÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡ ‚¥¬§”π÷ß∂÷ß√–¥—∫°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µµ“¡ª°µ‘

¡Ÿ≈§à“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫‡ªìπ°“√ª√–¡“≥√“§“∑’Ë®–¢“¬‰¥â®“°°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®ª°µ‘À—°¥â«¬§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë®”‡ªìπ„π°“√¢“¬

ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“

‡¡◊ËÕº≈ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ “¡“√∂ª√–¡“≥‰¥âÕ¬à“ßπà“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“®–∂Ÿ°√—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√
¢“¥∑ÿπ‚¥¬Õâ“ßÕ‘ß°—∫¢—Èπ§«“¡ ”‡√Á®¢Õßß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ‡¡◊ËÕ¡’§«“¡‡ªìπ‰ª‰¥â§àÕπ¢â“ß·πà∑’Ë
µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑—Èß ‘Èπ®– Ÿß°«à“√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“∑—Èß ‘Èπ °‘®°“√µâÕß√—∫√Ÿâº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ‡ªìπ§à“
„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ∑—π∑’ À“°°‘®°“√‰¡à “¡“√∂ª√–¡“≥º≈¢Õßß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“‰¥âÕ¬à“ßπà“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ °‘®°“√®–
√—∫√Ÿâµâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ„πß«¥∑’Ëµâπ∑ÿππ—Èπ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

(™) ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë‡ªìπ°√√¡ ‘∑∏‘Ï¢Õß°‘®°“√

∑’Ë¥‘π· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“

Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡·≈–¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“
§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“∫—π∑÷°‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ §”π«≥‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ“¡‡°≥±åÕ“¬ÿ°“√„™âß“π‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥
¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·µà≈–√“¬°“√  ª√–¡“≥°“√Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™âß“π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å· ¥ß‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

 à«πª√—∫ª√ÿß∑’Ë¥‘π 5 ·≈– 20 ªï
Õ“§“√ 20 ªï
‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å 5, 10 ·≈– 15 ªï
‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß·≈–µ‘¥µ—Èß 3 ·≈– 5 ªï
¬“πæ“Àπ– 5 ªï

∫√‘…—∑‰¡à§‘¥§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫∑’Ë¥‘π·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√°àÕ √â“ß

(´)  ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ

≈‘¢ ‘∑∏‘Ï∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑ ◊́ÈÕ¡“·≈–¡’Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™âß“π®”°—¥· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°§à“µ—¥®”Àπà“¬ – ¡·≈–¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“

§à“µ—¥®”Àπà“¬

§à“µ—¥®”Àπà“¬∫—π∑÷°‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ §”π«≥‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ“¡‡°≥±å√–¬–‡«≈“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫
ª√–‚¬™πå‡™‘ß‡»√…∞°‘®¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ‡ªìπ‡«≈“ 3 ·≈– 5 ªï
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(¨) °“√¥âÕ¬§à“

¬Õ¥ ‘π∑√—æ¬åµ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‰¥â√—∫°“√∑∫∑«π ≥ ∑ÿ°«—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈«à“ ¡’¢âÕ∫àß™’È‡√◊ËÕß°“√¥âÕ¬§à“À√◊Õ‰¡à „π°√≥’

∑’Ë¡’¢âÕ∫àß™’È®–∑”°“√ª√–¡“≥¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“√—∫√Ÿâ‡¡◊ËÕ¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å À√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢ÕßÀπà«¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë°àÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥‡ß‘π ¥

 Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“∫—π∑÷°„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

°“√§”π«≥¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π

¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë‰¡à„™à ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π À¡“¬∂÷ß√“§“¢“¬ ÿ∑∏‘¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å À√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§à“

®“°°“√„™â¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å ·≈â«·µà¡Ÿ≈§à“„¥®– Ÿß°«à“ „π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“®“°°“√„™â¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å ª√–¡“≥°“√

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫„πÕπ“§µ®–§‘¥≈¥‡ªìπ¡Ÿ≈§à“ªí®®ÿ∫—π‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“§‘¥≈¥°àÕπ§”π÷ß¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ –∑âÕπ

¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’ËÕ“®ª√–‡¡‘π‰¥â„πµ≈“¥ªí®®ÿ∫—π´÷Ëß·ª√‰ªµ“¡‡«≈“·≈–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë¡’µàÕ ‘π∑√—æ¬å  ”À√—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë‰¡à°àÕ

„Àâ‡°‘¥°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥√—∫‚¥¬Õ‘ √–®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬åÕ◊Ëπ „Àâæ‘®“√≥“¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π√«¡°—∫Àπà«¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å

∑’Ë°àÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥‡ß‘π ¥∑’Ë ‘π∑√—æ¬åπ—Èπ‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß¥â«¬

°“√°≈—∫√“¬°“√¥âÕ¬§à“

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“®–∂Ÿ°°≈—∫√“¬°“√À“°¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßª√–¡“≥°“√∑’Ë„™â„π°“√§”π«≥¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â

√—∫§◊π ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“®–∂Ÿ°°≈—∫√“¬°“√‡æ’¬ß‡∑à“∑’Ë¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à‡°‘π°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’

¿“¬À≈—ßÀ—°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“À√◊Õ§à“µ—¥®”Àπà“¬ ‡ ¡◊ÕπÀπ÷Ëß‰¡à‡§¬¡’°“√∫—π∑÷°¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¡“°àÕπ

(≠) ‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–‡®â“Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ

‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–‡®â“Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπ

(Æ) º≈ª√–‚¬™πåæπ—°ß“π

°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’ææπ—°ß“π∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·≈â«

¿“√–Àπ’È ‘πµ“¡‚§√ß°“√°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’ææπ—°ß“π∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·≈â«®–∫—π∑÷°‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

‡¡◊ËÕ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

(Ø) ª√–¡“≥°“√Àπ’È ‘π

ª√–¡“≥°“√Àπ’È ‘π®–√—∫√Ÿâ„πß∫¥ÿ≈°ÁµàÕ‡¡◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑¡’¿“√–Àπ’È ‘πµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—πÀ√◊Õ∑’Ë°àÕµ—«¢÷ÈπÕ—π‡ªìπ

º≈¡“®“°‡Àµÿ°“√≥å„πÕ¥’µ ·≈–¡’§«“¡‡ªìπ‰ª‰¥â§àÕπ¢â“ß·πàπÕπ«à“ª√–‚¬™πå‡™‘ß‡»√…∞°‘®®–µâÕß∂Ÿ°®à“¬‰ª‡æ◊ËÕ

™”√–¿“√–Àπ’È ‘π¥—ß°≈à“« ·≈– “¡“√∂ª√–¡“≥®”π«π¿“√–Àπ’È ‘π‰¥âÕ¬à“ßπà“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ ∂â“º≈°√–∑∫¥—ß°≈à“«¡’

®”π«π∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠ ª√–¡“≥°“√Àπ’È ‘πæ‘®“√≥“®“°°“√§‘¥≈¥°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥∑’Ë®–®à“¬„πÕπ“§µ‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“

§‘¥≈¥„πµ≈“¥ªí®®ÿ∫—π°àÕπ§”π÷ß¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ –∑âÕπ®”π«π∑’ËÕ“®ª√–‡¡‘π‰¥â„πµ≈“¥ªí®®ÿ∫—π´÷Ëß·ª√‰ªµ“¡

‡«≈“·≈–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë¡’µàÕÀπ’È ‘π
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(∞) √“¬‰¥â

√“¬‰¥â∑’Ë√—∫√Ÿâ ‰¡à√«¡¿“…’¡Ÿ≈§à“‡æ‘Ë¡ ·≈–· ¥ß ÿ∑∏‘®“° à«π≈¥°“√§â“

√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“
‡¡◊ËÕº≈ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ “¡“√∂ª√–¡“≥‰¥âÕ¬à“ßπà“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ √“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“®–∂Ÿ°√—∫√Ÿâ„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ‚¥¬§”π«≥
®“°§«“¡ ”‡√Á®¢Õß°‘®°√√¡ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ¢—Èπ§«“¡ ”‡√Á®¢Õßß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“§”π«≥®“°
Õ—µ√“ à«π¢Õßµâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë∑”‡ √Á®®π∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈°—∫ª√–¡“≥°“√µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑—Èß ‘Èπ  „π
°√≥’∑’Ë¡’§«“¡‡ªìπ‰ª‰¥â§àÕπ¢â“ß·πàπÕπ«à“µâπ∑ÿπ∑—Èß ‘Èπ¢Õß‚§√ß°“√‡°‘π°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“ ∫√‘…—∑®–√—∫√Ÿâ
ª√–¡“≥°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈à“«‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬∑—π∑’„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

√“¬‰¥â§à“‡™à“

√“¬‰¥â§à“‡™à“√—∫√Ÿâ„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ≈Õ¥Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‡™à“ §à“„™â®à“¬‡√‘Ë¡·√°∑’Ë‡°‘¥‡ªìπ°“√‡©æ“–‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ
‡°‘¥ —≠≠“‡™à“√—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß§à“‡™à“∑—Èß ‘Èπµ“¡ —≠≠“

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫∫—π∑÷°„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπµ“¡‡°≥±å§ß§â“ß

(±) §à“„™â®à“¬

 —≠≠“‡™à“¥”‡π‘πß“π

√“¬®à“¬¿“¬„µâ —≠≠“‡™à“¥”‡π‘πß“π∫—π∑÷°„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ≈Õ¥Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‡™à“ §à“‡™à“∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ
®–∫—π∑÷°„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ„π√Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë¡’√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«

√“¬®à“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬„π∑”πÕß‡¥’¬«°—π∫—π∑÷°„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ„πß«¥∑’Ë§à“„™â®à“¬¥—ß°≈à“«‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

(≤) ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â ‰¥â·°à¿“…’∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–®à“¬™”√–‚¥¬§”π«≥®“°°”‰√ª√–®”ªï∑’ËµâÕß‡ ’¬¿“…’ ‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“¿“…’∑’Ëª√–°“»„™â
≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ́ ÷Ëß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë§”π«≥¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â µ≈Õ¥®π°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß∑“ß¿“…’∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√„πªï°àÕπÊ

4. √“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·≈–¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π‰¥â·°à∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√µà“ßÊ ∑’Ë¡’§«“¡‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬°“√‡ªìπºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ √“¬°“√∑’Ë
¡’¢÷Èπ°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π‰¥â°”Àπ¥¢÷Èπ‚¥¬„™â√“§“µ≈“¥À√◊Õ„π√“§“∑’Ëµ°≈ß°—πµ“¡ —≠≠“À“°‰¡à¡’√“§“
µ≈“¥√Õß√—∫

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑¡’°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π ´÷Ëß¡’√“¬°“√∫—≠™’°—∫∫√‘…—∑

™◊ËÕ°‘®°“√ ª√–‡∑»∑’Ë®—¥µ—Èß/ —≠™“µ‘ ≈—°…≥–§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å

∫√‘…—∑ ´ÿª‡ªÕ√å ‡´Áπ∑√—≈ ·°Á  ®”°—¥ ‰∑¬ ‡ªìπºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
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π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”Àπ¥√“§“ ”À√—∫√“¬°“√·µà≈–ª√–‡¿∑Õ∏‘∫“¬‰¥â¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È:

√“¬°“√ π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”Àπ¥√“§“

√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“ √“§“µ≈“¥
§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ µ“¡∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπÕπÿ¡—µ‘

√“¬°“√∑’Ë ”§—≠°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550  √ÿª‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π
√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“ 25,857 20,621
§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ 7,000 7,000

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550 ¡’¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ - °‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π (∫√‘…—∑ ´ÿª‡ªÕ√å ‡´Áπ∑√—≈ ·°Á  ®”°—¥)
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫·≈â« 5,962 1,975
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—πº≈ß“π 838 66
√«¡ 6,800 2,041

¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ - °‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π
(∫√‘…—∑ ÿ́ª‡ªÕ√å ‡ Á́π∑√—≈ ·°Á  ®”°—¥) 2,313 3,300

Àπ’È Ÿ≠·≈–Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ”À√—∫ªï - -

5. ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

‡ß‘π ¥„π¡◊Õ 80 80
‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ª√–‡¿∑°√–· √“¬«—π 2,933 9,210
‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ª√–‡¿∑ÕÕ¡∑√—æ¬å 52,390 148,418
‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”∑’Ë¡’ ¿“æ§≈àÕß Ÿß 2 2
√«¡ 55,405 157,710

¬Õ¥‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ ®—¥µ“¡ª√–‡¿∑ °ÿ≈‡ß‘πµ√“ ‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π∫“∑ 54,742 139,532
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ 663 18,178
√«¡ 55,405 157,710
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6. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“

(æ—π∫“∑)
À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π 4
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫·≈â« 5,962 1,975
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—πº≈ß“π 838 66

6,800 2,041
°‘®°“√Õ◊ËπÊ
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫·≈â« 298,547 211,037
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—πº≈ß“π 22,765 13,034

321,312 224,071
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (28,249) (9,393)

293,063 214,678
√«¡ 299,863 216,719

Àπ’È Ÿ≠·≈–Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (°≈—∫√“¬°“√)  ”À√—∫ªï 18,745 (3,124)

°“√«‘‡§√“–ÀåÕ“¬ÿ¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“¡’¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π
¬—ß‰¡à§√∫°”Àπ¥™”√– 6,800 2,041
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ - -
 ÿ∑∏‘ 6,800 2,041

°‘®°“√Õ◊ËπÊ
¬—ß‰¡à§√∫°”Àπ¥™”√– 201,937 141,852
‡°‘π°”Àπ¥™”√–:

πâÕ¬°«à“ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 103,395 67,801
3 - 6 ‡¥◊Õπ 3,021 5,148
6 - 12 ‡¥◊Õπ 1,007 -
¡“°°«à“ 12  ‡¥◊Õπ 11,952 9,270

321,312 224,071
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (28,249) (9,393)
 ÿ∑∏‘ 293,063 214,678

√«¡ 299,863 216,719

‚¥¬ª°µ‘√–¬–‡«≈“°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·°à≈Ÿ°§â“¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¡’√–¬–‡«≈“µ—Èß·µà 30 «—π ∂÷ß 90 «—π
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¬Õ¥≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ ®—¥µ“¡ª√–‡¿∑ °ÿ≈‡ß‘πµ√“ ‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π∫“∑ 227,589 186,923
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ 5,474 1,034
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘πªÕπ¥å ‡µÕ√‘ß 44,377 28,762
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π¬Ÿ‚√ 22,423 -
√«¡ 299,863 216,719

7. ¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“

(æ—π∫“∑)
À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∫«°°”‰√ 1,138,738 1,217,521
®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ (864,837) (868,795)
 ÿ∑∏‘ 273,901 348,726

ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“
°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π 4 2,313 3,300
°‘®°“√Õ◊ËπÊ 316,609 382,555

318,922 385,855
®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“
°‘®°“√Õ◊ËπÊ (45,021) (37,129)
 ÿ∑∏‘ 273,901 348,726

8.  ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 232,390 101,424
ß“π√–À«à“ß∑” 7,648 7,648
Õ–‰À≈à·≈–«— ¥ÿ 19,864 12,803
 ‘π§â“√–À«à“ß∑“ß 38,173 66,939

298,075 188,814
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕ¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π§â“≈¥≈ß (2,681) (2,681)
 ÿ∑∏‘ 295,394 186,133

9.  ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

‡ß‘π∑¥√Õß®à“¬·°à‡®â“Àπ’È 6,285 9,221
Õ◊ËπÊ 4,023 5,998
√«¡ 10,308 15,219



50

10
.

∑’Ë¥
‘π 

Õ“
§“

√·
≈–

Õÿª
°√

≥
å

(æ
—π∫

“∑
)

ß“
π√

–À
«à“

ß
°àÕ

 √
â“ß

∑’Ë¥
‘π·

≈–
‡§

√◊ËÕ
ß®

—°√
‡§

√◊ËÕ
ßµ

°·
µàß

·≈
–‡

§√
◊ËÕß

®—°
√

 à«
πª

√—∫
ª√

ÿß
Õ“

§“
√

·≈
–Õ

ÿª°
√≥

å
·≈

–µ
‘¥µ

—Èß
¬“

πæ
“À

π–
√–

À«
à“ß

µ‘¥
µ—Èß

√«
¡

√“
§“

∑ÿπ
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 1
 ¡

°√
“§

¡ 
25

50
13

3,
24

5
91

,5
45

11
3,
52

5
18

,8
64

31
,1
74

45
,3
26

43
3,
67

9
‡æ

‘Ë¡¢
÷Èπ

-
22

0
25

,0
14

11
,5
99

1,
13

0
22

0,
09

7
25

8,
06

0
‚Õ

π 
- 
  ÿ∑

∏‘
-

(1
,0
33

)
13

,6
66

-
-

(1
2,
63

3)
-

®”
Àπ

à“¬
 / 

µ—¥
®”

Àπ
à“¬

-
-

(1
08

)
(8

65
)

(8
86

)
-

(1
,8
59

)
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 3
1 

∏—π
«“

§¡
 2

55
0 

·≈
–

1 
¡°

√“
§¡

 2
55

1
13

3,
24

5
90

,7
32

15
2,
09

7
29

,5
98

31
,4
18

25
2,
79

0
68

9,
88

0
‡æ

‘Ë¡¢
÷Èπ

9,
87

8
1,
02

4
60

,3
67

5,
45

4
1,
18

0
58

,7
97

13
6,
70

0
‚Õ

π 
- 
 ÿ∑

∏‘
45

,4
85

16
8,
49

6
70

,6
49

1,
25

4
4,
70

3
(2

90
,5
87

)
-

®”
Àπ

à“¬
 / 

µ—¥
®”

Àπ
à“¬

-
-

(2
46

)
(3

34
)

(1
,2
60

)
-

(1
,8
40

)
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 3
1 

∏ —π
«“

§¡
 2

55
1

18
8,
60

8
26

0,
25

2
28

2,
86

7
35

,9
72

36
,0
41

21
,0
00

82
4,
74

0

§à“
‡ 

◊ËÕ¡
√“

§“
 –

 ¡
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 1
 ¡

°√
“§

¡ 
25

50
13

,3
06

41
,5
89

61
,5
87

9,
69

9
18

,9
41

-
14

5,
12

2
§à“

‡ 
◊ËÕ¡

√“
§“

 ”
À√

—∫ª
ï

1,
17

7
4,
16

1
11

,5
29

4,
90

6
3,
79

9
-

25
,5
72

®”
Àπ

à“¬
 / 

µ—¥
®”

Àπ
à“¬

-
-

(9
4)

(8
43

)
(8

86
)

-
(1

,8
23

)
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 3
1 

∏ —π
«“

§¡
 2

55
0 

·≈
–

1 
¡°

√“
§¡

 2
55

1
14

,4
83

45
,7
50

73
,0
22

13
,7
62

21
,8
54

-
16

8,
87

1
§à“

‡ 
◊ËÕ¡

√“
§“

 ”
À√

—∫ª
ï

2,
48

5
11

,2
51

18
,6
23

7,
04

8
3,
91

0
-

43
,3
17

®”
Àπ

à“¬
 / 

µ—¥
®”

Àπ
à“¬

-
-

(3
65

)
(1

16
)

(1
,2
60

)
-

(1
,7
41

)
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 3
1 

∏ —π
«“

§¡
 2

55
1

16
,9
68

57
,0
01

91
,2
80

20
,6
94

24
,5
04

-
21

0,
44

7

¡Ÿ≈
§à“

 ÿ∑
∏‘∑

“ß
∫—≠

™’
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 3
1 

∏—π
«“

§¡
 2

55
0

11
8,
76

2
44

,9
82

79
,0
75

15
,8
36

9,
56

4
25

2,
79

0
52

1,
00

9
≥

 «
—π∑

’Ë 3
1 

∏—π
«“

§¡
 2

55
1

17
1,
64

0
20

3,
25

1
19

1,
58

7
15

,2
78

11
,5
37

21
,0
00

61
4,
29

3



51

√“§“∑√—æ¬å ‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑°àÕπÀ—°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡¢ÕßÕ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å´÷Ëß‰¥â§‘¥§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“‡µÁ¡®”π«π·≈â«·µà¬—ß
§ß„™âß“π®π∂÷ß ≥ «—π∑’Ë  31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ¡’®”π«π 78 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2550: 61.3 ≈â“π∫“∑)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑¡’«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ÷́Ëß¬—ß¡‘‰¥â‡∫‘°„™â®“°∏π“§“√„πª√–‡∑»À≈“¬·Ààß®”π«π‡ß‘π√«¡ 2,090.9
≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 7.8 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ (2550: 1,289 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 4.2 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“) «ß‡ß‘π
 ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∫“ß à«π¡’¢âÕºŸ°æ—πµ“¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ¬◊π¬—π (Negative pledge) ∑’ËÕÕ°„Àâ°—∫∏π“§“√‚¥¬‡©æ“–°“√‰¡à°àÕ¿“√–
ºŸ°æ—π„π∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√‚√ßß“π ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà„πªí®®ÿ∫—π·≈–∑’Ë®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„πÕπ“§µ

11. ‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 185,963 208,906
‡®â“Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—πº≈ß“π 8,188 12,452
√«¡ 194,151 221,358

¬Õ¥‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ ®—¥µ“¡ª√–‡¿∑ °ÿ≈‡ß‘πµ√“‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π∫“∑ 135,751 155,072
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ 43,282 66,264
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘πªÕπ¥å ‡µÕ√‘ß 177 -
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π¬Ÿ‚√ 14,308 22
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ ‘ß§‚ª√å 633 -
√«¡ 194,151 221,358

12. Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π§â“ß®à“¬ 16,846 36,322
‡®â“Àπ’È°√¡ √√æ“°√ 3,734 3,368
Õ◊ËπÊ 2,375 2,062
√«¡ 22,955 41,752
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13. ∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ

¡Ÿ≈§à“ 2551 2550

µàÕÀÿâπ ®”π«πÀÿâπ ®”π«π‡ß‘π ®”π«πÀÿâπ ®”π«π‡ß‘π

(∫“∑) (æ—πÀÿâπ / æ—π∫“∑)
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π
≥ «—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 1 - - 143,000 143,000
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 0.25 572,000 143,000 - -
≈¥¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ
- ®“°Àÿâπ≈– 1 ∫“∑

‡ªìπÀÿâπ≈– 0.25 ∫“∑ 0.25 - - 429,000 -
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 0.25 572,000 143,000 572,000 143,000

Àÿâπ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈â«
≥ «—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 1 - - 143,000 143,000
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 0.25 572,000 143,000 - -
≈¥√“§“µ“¡¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ
- ®“°Àÿâπ≈– 1 ∫“∑

‡ªìπÀÿâπ≈– 0.25 ∫“∑ 0.25 - - 429,000 -
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 0.25 572,000 143,000 572,000 143,000

∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2550 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘„Àâ·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ëµ√“‰«â¢ÕßÀÿâπ∑ÿπ
®¥∑–‡∫’¬π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑®“°‡¥‘¡¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 1 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 0.25 ∫“∑ ´÷Ëß¡’º≈∑”„Àâ®”π«πÀÿâπ∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π
¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß®“° 143,000,000 Àÿâπ “¡—≠ ‡ªìπ 572,000,000 Àÿâπ “¡—≠ ∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π
¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ·≈–®”π«πÀÿâπ∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π°—∫°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬å ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 9 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2550

14.  à«π‡°‘π∑ÿπ·≈– ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ

µ“¡∫∑∫—≠≠—µ‘·Ààßæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ æ.». 2535 ¡“µ√“ 51 „π°√≥’∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑‡ πÕ¢“¬Àÿâπ Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“
Àÿâπ∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π‰«â ∫√‘…—∑µâÕßπ”§à“Àÿâπ à«π‡°‘ππ’Èµ— Èß‡ªìπ∑ÿπ ”√Õß (ç à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπé)  à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâππ’È
®–π”‰ª®à“¬‡ªìπ‡ß‘πªíπº≈‰¡à‰¥â

 ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

µ“¡∫∑∫—≠≠—µ‘·Ààßæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ æ.». 2535 ¡“µ√“ 116 ∫√‘…—∑®–µâÕß®—¥ √√∑ÿπ ”√Õß (ç ”√Õß
µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬é) Õ¬à“ßπâÕ¬√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ªïÀ≈—ß®“°À—°¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¬°¡“ (∂â“¡’) ®π°«à“ ”√Õß¥—ß°≈à“«
¡’®”π«π‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 10 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π ‡ß‘π ”√Õßπ’È®–π”‰ª®à“¬‡ªìπ‡ß‘πªíπº≈‰¡à‰¥â
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15. ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π

∫√‘…—∑‰¥âπ”‡ πÕ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“®“°√–∫∫°“√∫√‘À“√°“√®—¥°“√·≈–
‚§√ß √â“ß°“√√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπ‡°≥±å„π°“√°”Àπ¥ à«πß“π

º≈‰¥â (‡ ’¬)  ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘πµ“¡ à«πß“π√«¡√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß‚¥¬µ√ß°—∫ à«πß“πÀ√◊Õ∑’Ë “¡“√∂ªíπ à«π„Àâ°—∫ à«π
ß“π‰¥âÕ¬à“ß ¡‡Àµÿ ¡º≈ √“¬°“√∑’Ë‰¡à “¡“√∂ªíπ à«π‰¥â à«π„À≠àª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬ ·≈–
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬¢Õß°‘®°“√‚¥¬√«¡

 à«πß“π∏ÿ√°‘®

∫√‘…—∑¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√„π à«πß“π∏ÿ√°‘®‡¥’¬« §◊Õ º≈‘µ¿—≥±å‚≈À– ¥—ßπ—ÈπΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√®÷ßæ‘®“√≥“«à“∫√‘…—∑¡’ à«πß“π∏ÿ√°‘®‡æ’¬ß
 à«πß“π‡¥’¬«

 à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å

„π°“√π”‡ πÕ°“√®”·π° à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å √“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬µ“¡ à«πß“π·¬°µ“¡‡¢µ¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å‰¥â°”Àπ¥®“° ∂“π
∑’Ëµ—Èß¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“  ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘πµ“¡ à«πß“π·¬°µ“¡ ∂“π∑’Ëµ—Èß∑“ß¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫º≈‰¥â (‡ ’¬) µ“¡ à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å
(æ—π∫“∑)

ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ¬ÿ‚√ª Õ◊ËπÊ √«¡

2551
√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“ 1,294,235 333,507 199,558 1,827,300
√“¬‰¥â‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬®“°°“√ àß ‘π§â“ÕÕ° - 1,617 302 1,919
√«¡√“¬‰¥â 1,294,235 335,124 199,860 1,829,219

µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 908,192 289,126 140,126 1,337,444
§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ 6,825 230 4,121 11,176
√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬ 915,017 289,356 144,247 1,348,620
º≈‰¥â‡ ’¬µ“¡ à«πß“π 379,218 45,768 55,613 480,599
√“¬‰¥â∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥âªíπ à«π 4,090
§à“„™â®à“¬Õ◊Ëπ∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥âªíπ à«π (211,241)
°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï 273,448

2550
√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ —≠≠“ 1,417,968 286,762 119,084 1,823,814
√“¬‰¥â‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬®“°°“√ àß ‘π§â“ÕÕ° - 607 (532) 75
√«¡√“¬‰¥â 1,417,968 287,369 118,552 1,823,889

µâπ∑ÿπß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 1,020,880 223,762 89,106 1,333,748
§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ 13,834 271 1,838 15,943
√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬ 1,034,714 224,033 90,944 1,349,691
º≈‰¥â‡ ’¬µ“¡ à«πß“π 383,254 63,336 27,608 474,198
√“¬‰¥â∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥âªíπ à«π 31,132
§à“„™â®à“¬Õ◊Ëπ∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥âªíπ à«π (175,054)
°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï 330,276
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¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫∞“π–°“√‡ß‘πµ“¡ à«πß“π¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å
(æ—π∫“∑)

ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ¬ÿ‚√ª Õ◊ËπÊ √«¡

2551
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 231,428 62,827 5,608 299,863
¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ 210,128 59,655 49,139 318,922
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å 614,293 - - 614,293
 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÕ◊Ëπ 365,308 - - 365,308
√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 1,421,157 122,482 54,747 1,598,386

®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“
¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 31,094 13,721 206 45,021

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 300,663 - - 300,663
√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 331,757 13,721 206 345,684

√“¬®à“¬ΩÉ“¬∑ÿπ 136,700 - - 136,700

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“·≈–µ—¥®”Àπà“¬ 43,743 - - 43,743

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬·≈–µ—¥®”Àπà“¬Õÿª°√≥å 62 - - 62

2550
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 187,237 28,639 843 216,719
¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ 263,932 99,979 21,944 385,855
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å 521,009 - - 521,009
 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÕ◊Ëπ 362,060 - - 362,060
√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 1,334,238 128,618 22,787 1,485,643

®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“
¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ 36,825 186 118 37,129

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 297,660 - - 297,660
√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 334,485 186 118 334,789

√“¬®à“¬ΩÉ“¬∑ÿπ 258,060 - - 258,060

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“·≈–§à“µ—¥®”Àπà“¬ 25,684 - - 25,684

°”‰√®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬·≈–µ—¥®”Àπà“¬Õÿª°√≥å 315 - - 315
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16. §à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√®—¥®”Àπà“¬ 5,698 4,676
§à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫∫ÿ§≈“°√ 62,901 59,765
§à“„™â®à“¬∫√‘À“√ 64,281 36,733
√«¡ 132,880 101,174

17. §à“„™â®à“¬æπ—°ß“π

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ·≈–§à“·√ß 200,535 166,864
§à“≈à«ß‡«≈“ 79,207 73,408
‚∫π—  29,873 39,823
®à“¬ ¡∑∫‡¢â“°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ 4,318 3,562
Õ◊ËπÊ 16,577 15,192
√«¡ 330,510 298,849

∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®—¥µ—Èß°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ ”À√—∫æπ—°ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∫πæ◊Èπ∞“π§«“¡ ¡—§√„®¢Õßæπ—°ß“π„π°“√‡ªìπ ¡“™‘°
¢Õß°Õß∑ÿπ ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑·≈–æπ—°ß“π®à“¬‡ß‘π – ¡·≈–‡ß‘π ¡∑∫„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 3 ∂÷ß Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ∑ÿ°‡¥◊Õπ
°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æπ’È ‰¥â®¥∑–‡∫’¬π‡ªìπ°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æµ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß°√–∑√«ß°“√§≈—ß·≈–®—¥°“√
°Õß∑ÿπ‚¥¬ºŸâ®—¥°“√°Õß∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ

18. ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â

°“√≈¥¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈

æ√–√“™°ƒ…Æ’°“ÕÕ°µ“¡§«“¡„πª√–¡«≈√—…Æ“°√«à“¥â«¬°“√≈¥Õ—µ√“√—…Æ“°√ ©∫—∫∑’Ë 387 æ.». 2544 ≈ß«—π∑’Ë 5 °—π¬“¬π
2544 „Àâ ‘∑∏‘∑“ß¿“…’·°à∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π„πµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬µ“¡¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààß
ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬«à“¥â«¬°“√√—∫À≈—°∑√—æ¬å®¥∑–‡∫’¬π„π çµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ‡ÕÁ¡‡Õ‰Õé ‚¥¬≈¥Õ—µ√“¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â
π‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈®“°Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 30 ‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 20  ”À√—∫°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘∑“ß¿“…’‡ªìπ‡«≈“Àâ“√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’µàÕ‡π◊ËÕß°—π
π—∫·µà√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’·√°∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„πÀ√◊ÕÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ëæ√–√“™°ƒ…Æ’°“π’È„™â∫—ß§—∫ √–¬–‡«≈“∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫°“√≈¥Õ—µ√“¿“…’‡ß‘π
‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈®– ‘Èπ ÿ¥‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2553 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â§”π«≥¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈®“°°”‰√∑“ß¿“…’ ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 „πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 20 (2550: √âÕ¬≈– 20)

19. °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π
°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550 §”π«≥®“°°”‰√ ”À√—∫ªï∑’Ë‡ªìπ à«π¢Õß
ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’ËÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬·≈â«√–À«à“ßªï‚¥¬· ¥ß°“√§”π«≥¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑ / æ—πÀÿâπ)
2551 2550

°”‰√∑’Ë‡ªìπ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ 273,448 330,276
®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’ËÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬·≈â« 572,000 572,000
°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ (¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π) (∫“∑) 0.48 0.58
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20.  ‘∑∏‘ª√–‚¬™πå®“°°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ

‡¡◊ËÕ‡¥◊Õπ¡°√“§¡ 2551 §≥–°√√¡°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπÕπÿ¡—µ‘„Àâ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â√—∫ ‘∑∏‘ª√–‚¬™πåÀ≈“¬ª√–°“√„π∞“π–
ºŸâ ‰¥â√—∫°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ æ.». 2520 ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√º≈‘µ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å
º≈‘µ¿—≥±å‚≈À–√«¡∑—Èß™‘Èπ à«π‚≈À– ·≈–‚§√ß √â“ß‚≈À–∑’Ë„™â„π°“√°àÕ √â“ßÀ√◊ÕÕÿª°√≥å ”À√—∫ß“πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ́ ÷ËßæÕ
 √ÿª “√– ”§—≠‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

(°) „Àâ ‰¥â√—∫≈¥À¬àÕπÕ“°√¢“‡¢â“µ“¡Õ—µ√“∑’Ë°”Àπ¥ ”À√—∫‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√∑’Ë ‰¥â√—∫Õπÿ¡—µ‘‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√ àß‡ √‘¡
°“√≈ß∑ÿπ

(¢) „Àâ ‰¥â√—∫¬°‡«âπ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈ ”À√—∫°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë‰¥â®“°°“√ª√–°Õ∫°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫°“√ àß‡ √‘¡¡’°”Àπ¥‡«≈“ “¡
ªï π—∫·µà«—π∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡¡’√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√ª√–°Õ∫°‘®°“√π—Èπ

‡π◊ËÕß®“°‡ªìπ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ∫√‘…—∑®–µâÕßªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢·≈–¢âÕ°”Àπ¥µ“¡∑’Ë√–∫ÿ‰«â„π∫—µ√
 àß‡ √‘¡°“√≈ß∑ÿπ

21. ‡ß‘πªíπº≈
(æ—π∫“∑)

ªï 2550
∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ª√–®”ªïºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 5 ‡¡…“¬π 2550 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√®—¥ √√

‡ß‘πªíπº≈·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 0.70 ∫“∑ (®”π«π 143 ≈â“πÀÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 1 ∫“∑)
‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 100.1 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„π√–À«à“ß‡¥◊Õπ
æƒ…¿“§¡ 2550 100,100

∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 10  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2550 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√®—¥ √√‡ß‘πªíπº≈
√–À«à“ß°“≈·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 0.70 ∫“∑ (®”π«π 143 ≈â“πÀÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 1 ∫“∑)
‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 100.1 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„π√–À«à“ß‡¥◊Õπ
°—π¬“¬π 2550 100,100

√«¡ 200,200

ªï 2551
∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ª√–®”ªïºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 4 ‡¡…“¬π 2551 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√®—¥ √√

‡ß‘πªíπº≈·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 0.20 ∫“∑ (®”π«π 572 ≈â“πÀÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 0.25 ∫“∑)
‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 114.4 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„π√–À«à“ß‡¥◊Õπ
æƒ…¿“§¡ 2551 114,400

∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 11  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√®—¥ √√‡ß‘πªíπº≈
√–À«à“ß°“≈·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 0.10 ∫“∑ (®”π«π 572 ≈â“πÀÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 0.25 ∫“∑)
‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 57.2 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„π√–À«à“ß‡¥◊Õπ
°—π¬“¬π 2551 57,200

√«¡ 171,600
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22. ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

π‚¬∫“¬°“√®—¥°“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π°“√‡ß‘π
∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®µ“¡ª°µ‘®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬·≈–Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»
·≈–®“°°“√‰¡àªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥µ“¡ —≠≠“¢Õß§Ÿà —≠≠“ ∫√‘…—∑‰¡à¡’°“√∂◊ÕÀ√◊ÕÕÕ°‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ
µ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å ‡æ◊ËÕ°“√‡°Áß°”‰√À√◊Õ°“√§â“

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“πÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“πÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ À¡“¬∂÷ß §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß∑’Ë®–‡°‘¥„πÕπ“§µ¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„πµ≈“¥
´÷Ëß àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡™◊ËÕ«à“∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„πÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬πâÕ¬
‡π◊ËÕß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπÕ—µ√“µ≈“¥ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑‰¡à¡’Àπ’È ‘π®“°°“√°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“«

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»
∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ´÷Ëß‡°‘¥®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘π§â“·≈–°“√¢“¬ ‘π§â“∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“
µà“ßª√–‡∑» ∫√‘…—∑≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‚¥¬°“√‡ªî¥∫—≠™’‡ß‘πΩ“° °ÿ≈‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫
√“¬°“√À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥—ß°≈à“« ·≈–∫√‘…—∑‰¥â∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ·≈–¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“ ´÷Ëß
√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«®–¡’Õ“¬ÿ‰¡à‡°‘πÀπ÷Ëßªï ‡æ◊ËÕªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“
µà“ßª√–‡∑»

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ ∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»Õ—π‡ªìπº≈¡“®“°°“√¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–
Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550

‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 5 663 18,178
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 6 5,474 1,034
‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 11 (43,282) (66,264)
¬Õ¥∫—≠™’„πß∫¥ÿ≈∑’Ë¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß (37,145) (47,052)

‡ß‘πªÕπ¥å ‡µÕ√‘ß
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 6 44,377 28,762
‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 11 (177) -
¬Õ¥∫—≠™’„πß∫¥ÿ≈∑’Ë¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß 44,200 28,762
 —≠≠“¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» (22,949) (20,111)

‡ß‘π¬Ÿ‚√
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 6 22,423 -
‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 11 (14,308) (22)
¬Õ¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß§ß‡À≈◊Õ ÿ∑∏‘ 8,115 (22)
 —≠≠“¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» (68,530) -

‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ ‘ß§‚ª√å
‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 11 (633) -

‡ß‘π‡À√’¬≠ÕÕ ‡µ√‡≈’¬
 —≠≠“ ◊́ÈÕ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» 9,750 -



58

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ §◊Õ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë≈Ÿ°§â“À√◊Õ§Ÿà —≠≠“‰¡à “¡“√∂™”√–Àπ’È·°à∫√‘…—∑µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢∑’Ëµ°≈ß‰«â ‡¡◊ËÕ§√∫
°”Àπ¥

ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‰¥â°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡æ◊ËÕ§«∫§ÿ¡§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¥—ß°≈à“«‚¥¬ ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ‚¥¬°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå
∞“π–∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“∑ÿ°√“¬∑’Ë¢Õ«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ„π√–¥—∫Àπ÷ËßÊ ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈‰¡àæ∫«à“ ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë
‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß Ÿß ÿ¥∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ· ¥ß‰«â„π√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·µà≈–√“¬°“√ ≥
«—π∑’ Ë „πß∫¥ÿ≈ Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ‡π◊ ËÕß®“°∫√‘… —∑¡’∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“®”π«π¡“° ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‰¡à ‰¥ â§“¥«à“®–‡°‘¥º≈
‡ ’¬À“¬∑’Ë¡’ “√– ”§—≠®“°°“√‡°Á∫Àπ’È ‰¡à‰¥â

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√¢“¥ ¿“æ§≈àÕß

∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√§«∫§ÿ¡§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√¢“¥ ¿“æ§≈àÕß‚¥¬°“√√—°…“√–¥—∫¢Õß‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥„Àâ
‡æ’¬ßæÕµàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·≈–‡æ◊ËÕ∑”„Àâº≈°√–∑∫®“°§«“¡º—πº«π¢Õß°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥≈¥≈ß

¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡

¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ À¡“¬∂÷ß ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’ËºŸâ´◊ÈÕ·≈–ºŸâ¢“¬µ°≈ß·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ√◊Õ™”√–Àπ’È ‘π°—π „π¢≥–∑’Ë∑—Èß ÕßΩÉ“¬
¡’§«“¡√Õ∫√Ÿâ·≈–‡µÁ¡„®„π°“√·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π°—π·≈– “¡“√∂µàÕ√Õß√“§“°—π‰¥âÕ¬à“ß‡ªìπÕ‘ √–„π≈—°…≥–¢ÕßºŸâ∑’Ë‰¡à¡’§«“¡
‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π „π°“√æ‘®“√≥“¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√æ‘®“√≥“
 ∂“π°“√≥åªí®®ÿ∫—π¢Õßµâπ∑ÿπ∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬πÀ√◊Õ™”√–Àπ’È ‘π¿“¬„µâ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

∫√‘…—∑„™â«‘∏’°“√·≈– ¡¡µ‘∞“π¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È„π°“√ª√–¡“≥¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ ‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–‡®â“Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ ·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°
 ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π ¡’√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’„°≈â‡§’¬ß°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‡À≈à“π’È®–§√∫°”Àπ¥„π
√–¬–‡«≈“Õ—π —Èπ

23. ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

(æ—π∫“∑)
2551 2550

¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π√“¬®à“¬ΩÉ“¬∑ÿπ
 —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â√—∫√Ÿâ
Õ“§“√ 8,297 8,465

¿“√–ºŸ°æ—πµ“¡ —≠≠“‡™à“∑’Ë¥‘π ·≈– —≠≠“‡™à“√∂¬πµå
¿“¬„π√–¬–‡«≈“Àπ÷Ëßªï 3,952 4,010
√–¬–‡«≈“¡“°°«à“Àπ÷Ëßªï∂÷ßÀâ“ªï 4,801 8,611
√«¡ 8,753 12,621

¿“√–ºŸ°æ—πÕ◊ËπÊ
‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â 39,245 63,918
 —≠≠“Õ◊Ëπ 1,317 1,317
√«¡ 40,562 65,235
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≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑¡’

(°)  —≠≠“‡™à“∑’Ë¥‘π‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ∑’Ëµ—Èß ”π—°ß“π·≈–‚√ßß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπ√–¬–‡«≈“ 12 ªï  ‘Èπ ÿ¥ —≠≠“„π«—π∑’Ë 30 °—π¬“¬π
2553

(¢)  —≠≠“‡™à“∑’Ë¥‘π‡æ◊ËÕ∑”∑’Ë®Õ¥√∂¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπ√–¬–‡«≈“ 1 ªï  ‘Èπ ÿ¥ —≠≠“„π«—π∑’Ë 30 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2552

(§) ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—πµ“¡ —≠≠“‡™à“√∂¬πµå‡ªìπ√–¬–‡«≈“ 3 ªï 11 ‡¥◊Õπ  ‘Èπ ÿ¥Õ“¬ÿ°“√‡™à“„πªï 2552 ∂÷ß 2554

24. Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑¡’Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√„Àâ∏π“§“√§È”ª√–°—π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑µàÕ≈Ÿ°§â“
∫“ß√“¬‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π√«¡ª√–¡“≥ 321 ≈â“π∫“∑

25. ‡Àµÿ°“√≥å¿“¬À≈—ß«—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈

°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈

„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 27 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2552 §≥–°√√¡°“√¡’¡µ‘‡ πÕ„Àâ®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ ”À√—∫
º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„πªï 2551 ‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡®“°°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈√–À«à“ß°“≈µ“¡∑’Ë°≈à“«‰«â„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
¢âÕ 21 „πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 0.15 ∫“∑ ®”π«π 572,000,000 Àÿâπ ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 85.8 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∑—Èßπ’È ¡µ‘¥—ß°≈à“«µâÕß‰¥â√—∫
°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

26. ¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’‰∑¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â

∫√‘…—∑¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ëª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°¬—ß‰¡à¡’°“√∫—ß§—∫„™â ¡“µ√∞“π
°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ëª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È°”Àπ¥„Àâ∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘°—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„πÀ√◊ÕÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ë
1 ¡°√“§¡ 2552 ‡ªìπµâπ‰ª

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 36 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß °“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 54 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ‡√◊ËÕß  ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π∂◊Õ‰«â‡æ◊ËÕ¢“¬·≈–°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π∑’Ë¬°‡≈‘°

∫√‘…—∑§“¥«à“°“√°”Àπ¥„Àâ„™â¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ëª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à¥—ß°≈à“«¢â“ßµâπ ®–‰¡à¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑Õ¬à“ß¡’ “√– ”§—≠

27. °“√®—¥ª√–‡¿∑∫—≠™’„À¡à

√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õßªï 2550 ∫“ß√“¬°“√‰¥â®—¥ª√–‡¿∑„À¡à„Àâ Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õßªï 2551 ¥—ßπ’È

(æ—π∫“∑)
2550

°àÕπ®—¥ª√–‡¿∑„À¡à ®—¥ª√–‡¿∑„À¡à À≈—ß®—¥ª√–‡¿∑„À¡à

∫¥ÿ≈
¡Ÿ≈§à“ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ 600,310 (214,455) 385,855
‡ß‘π¡—¥®”®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ 248,115 (248,115) -
√“¬‰¥â√—∫≈à«ßÀπâ“ 3,469 (3,469) -
®”π«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°‡°Á∫®“°≈Ÿ°§â“ Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“

ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ - 37,129 37,129

°“√®—¥ª√–‡¿∑√“¬°“√„À¡àπ’È‡π◊ËÕß®“°ºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡ÀÁπ«à“¡’§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡°—∫∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¡“°°«à“
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Audit Report of Certified Public Accountant
To the Shareholders of Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

I have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited as at

31 December 2008, and the related statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then

ended. The Companyûs management is responsible for the correctness and completeness of information

presented in these financial statements. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements

based on my audit. The financial statements of Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited for the year ended

31 December 2007 were audited by another auditor whose report dated 22 February 2008 expressed an

unqualified opinion on those statements.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require

that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are

free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts

and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

financial position of Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2008 and the results of its

operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles.

(Pisit  Chiwaruangroch)

Certified Public Accountant

Registration No. 2803

KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd.

Bangkok

27 February 2009
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Balance Sheets
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007

(in Baht)

Assets Note 2008 2007

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5 55,404,569 157,709,555

Trade accounts receivable 6 299,863,253 216,719,074

Unbilled contract work in progress 7 318,921,518 385,854,979

Inventories 8 295,393,555 186,132,642

Other current assets 9 10,308,025 15,218,975

Total current assets 979,890,920 961,635,225

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10 614,292,500 521,009,196

Other non-current assets 4,202,090 2,998,438

Total non-current assets 618,494,590 524,007,634

Total assets 1,598,385,510 1,485,642,859
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Balance Sheets
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007

(in Baht)

Liabilities and equity Note 2008 2007

Current liabilities

Short-term loans from financial institutions 60,000,000 -

Trade accounts payable 11 194,151,514 221,357,806

Income tax payable 20,766,449 23,290,922

Excess of progress billings over contract

work in progress 7 45,020,762 37,129,572

Payables for construction 2,790,264 11,259,292

Other current liabilities 12 22,954,973 41,751,678

Total current liabilities 345,683,962 334,789,270

Equity

Share capital 13

Authorised share capital 143,000,000 143,000,000

Issued and paid-up share capital 143,000,000 143,000,000

Share premium 14 286,487,187 286,487,187

Retained earnings

Legal reserve 14 14,300,000 14,300,000

Unappropriated 808,914,361 707,066,402

Total equity 1,252,701,548 1,150,853,589

Total liabilities and equity 1,598,385,510 1,485,642,859
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Statements of income
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(in Baht)

Note 2008 2007

Revenues

Contract revenues 4 1,827,300,360 1,823,814,318

Interest income 613,470 6,308,171

Net foreign exchange gain - 1,791,558

Other income 5,395,326 23,106,920

Total revenues 1,833,309,156 1,855,020,967

Expenses

Cost of contract work 1,337,444,468 1,333,748,165

Selling and administrative expenses 16 132,880,069 101,173,980

Net foreign exchange loss 4,264,979 -

Directorsû remuneration 4 7,000,000 7,000,000

Total expenses 1,481,589,516 1,441,922,145

Profit before interest and income tax expenses 351,719,640 413,098,822

Interest expense 5,807,215 292,002

Income tax expense 18 72,464,550 82,530,564

Profit for the year 273,447,875 330,276,256

Basic earnings per share 19 0.48 0.58
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Statements of Changes in Equity
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(in Baht)

Issued and Retained earnings

paid-up share Share Legal Total

Note capital premium reserve Unappropriated equity

Balance at 1 January 2007 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 576,990,146 1,020,777,333

Changes in equity for 2007

Profit for the year - - - 330,276,256 330,276,256

Dividends 21 - - - (200,200,000) (200,200,000)

Balance at 31 December 2007 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 707,066,402 1,150,853,589

Balance at 1 January 2008 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 707,066,402 1,150,853,589

Changes in equity for 2008

Profit for the year - - - 273,447,875 273,447,875

Dividends 21 - - - (171,599,916) (171,599,916)

Balance at 31 December 2008 143,000,000 286,487,187 14,300,000 808,914,361 1,252,701,548
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Statements of Cash Flows
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(in Baht)

Note 2008 2007

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year 273,447,875 330,276,256

Adjustments for

Depreciation and amortisation 43,743,389 25,684,153

Interest income (613,470) (6,308,171)

Interest expense 5,807,215 292,002

Unrealised loss on exchange 15,185,719 1,365,555

Doubtful debts expense (reversal) 18,744,887 (3,124,132)

Loss (gain) on disposal and write-off of equipment 62,181 (314,575)

Income tax expense 72,464,550 82,530,564

428,842,346 430,401,652

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Trade accounts receivable (106,095,945) (4,790,406)

Unbilled contract work in progress 66,933,461 (138,561,884)

Inventories (109,260,912) 30,778,991

Other current assets 4,797,725 (2,802,875)

Other non-current assets (1,515,738) (780,171)

Trade accounts payable (27,456,828) 81,401,657

Excess of progress billings over contract

work in progress (2,825,789) (51,138,141)

Payables for construction (8,469,028) 7,259,292

Other current liabilities (19,013,034) (3,225,864)

Income taxes paid (74,989,023) (91,227,290)

Net cash provided by operating activities 150,947,235 257,314,961
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Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(in Baht)

Note 2008 2007

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 613,470 6,426,939

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (136,699,674) (258,059,887)

Sale of equipments 36,112 350,467

Net cash used in investing activities (136,050,092) (251,282,481)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid (5,590,886) (292,002)

Dividends paid (171,599,916) (200,200,000)

Proceeds from short-term borrowings 60,000,000 -

Net cash used in financing activities (117,190,802) (200,492,002)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (102,293,659) (194,459,522)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 157,709,555 352,140,007

Effect of exchange rate changes on balances

held in foreign currencies (11,327) 29,070

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 5 55,404,569 157,709,555

Statements of Cash Flows
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited

For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

Note Contents

1 General information

2 Basis of preparation of the financial statements

3 Significant accounting policies

4 Related party transactions and balances

5 Cash and cash equivalents

6 Trade accounts receivable

7 Unbilled contract work in progress

8 Inventories

9 Other current assets

10 Property, plant and equipment

11 Trade accounts payable

12 Other current liabilities

13 Share capital

14 Reserves

15 Segment information

16 Selling and administrative expenses

17 Personnel expenses

18 Income tax

19 Basic earnings per share

20 Promotional privileges

21 Dividends

22 Financial instruments

23 Commitments with non - related parties

24 Contingent liabilities

25 Event after the balance sheet date

26 Thai Accounting Standards (TAS) not yet adopted

27 Reclassification of accounts

These notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the directors on 27 February 2009.
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1. General information
Unimit Engineering Public Company Limited, the çCompanyé, is incorporated in Thailand and has its
registered office at:

Head office : 109/92-95, Moo 19, Suksawat 66 Soi, Suksawat Road, Tumbon Bangpueng,
Amphur Prapradaeng, Samutprakarn, 10130

Factory 1 : 10/7-8 Moo 3, Chonburi-Ban Bung-Pra Yub Road, Tumbon Nong Chark,
Amphur Ban Bung, Chonburi, 20170

Factory 2 : 10/4 Moo 1, Tumbon Nong Chark, Amphur Ban Bung, Chonburi, 20170

The Company was listed on the Market for Alternative Investment (mai) in November 2005.

The principal businesses of the Company are design, shop fabrication, field installation and erection,
construction work of steel products according to contracts entered into with customers such as
pressurized equipment and vessel, non - pressure storage, mechanical parts and piping system, etc.

2. Basis of preparation of the financial statements
The financial statements issued for Thai reporting purposes are prepared in the Thai language. This
English translation of the financial statements has been prepared for the convenience of readers not
conversant with the Thai language.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standards (çTASé) including
related interpretations and guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions (çFAPé)
and with generally accepted accounting principles in Thailand.

The Company has adopted the following new and revised Thai Accounting Standards (TAS) which were
issued by the FAP during 2007 and effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008:

TAS 25 (revised 2007) Cash Flow Statements

TAS 29 (revised 2007) Leases

TAS 31 (revised 2007) Inventories

TAS 35 (revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements

TAS 39 (revised 2007) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

TAS 41 (revised 2007) Interim Financial Reporting

TAS 49 (revised 2007) Construction Contracts

TAS 51 Intangible Assets

The adoption of these new and revised TAS does not have any material impact on the Companyûs
financial statements.

The FAP has issued during 2008 a number of revised TAS which are only effective for financial statements
beginning on or after 1 January 2009 and have not been adopted in the preparation of these financial
statements. These revised TAS are disclosed in note 26.

The financial statements are presented in Thai Baht, rounded in the notes to the financial statements to
the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated. They are prepared on the historical cost basis except as
stated in the accounting policies.
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The preparation of financial statements in conformity with TAS requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and various other factors, including managementûs assessment of the potential impact on the
Companyûs operations and financial position of the global economic crisis. Accordingly, actual results
may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future
periods.

3. Significant accounting policies

(a) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Thai Baht at the foreign exchange rates ruling at
the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are
translated to Thai Baht at the foreign exchange rates ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences
arising on translation are recognised in the statement of income.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at cost in foreign currencies are translated to Thai
Baht using the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions.

(b) Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are used to manage exposure to foreign exchange risk arising from
operational activity.  Derivative financial instruments are not used for trading purposes.

(c) Hedging

Hedge of foreign currency transactions

The Company has a policy to mitigate the foreign exchange risk by entering into forward exchange
contracts covering foreign currency monetary transactions. In this regard, all monetary transactions
are translated to Thai Baht at the rates prevailing at the balance sheet date, adjusted by net
receivables/payables arising from the related forward exchange contracts and the remaining
deferred forward premium/discount. The related forward premium/discount is recorded as income/
expense over the forward contract term. The amortised forward premium/discount and gains/losses
on the forward exchange contracts covering foreign currency monetary transactions are offset
against the related exchange losses or gains on the foreign currency monetary transactions being
hedged.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flows comprise cash balances, call deposits
and highly liquid short-term investments. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand are a
component of financing activities for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.
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(e) Trade and other accounts receivable

Trade and other accounts receivable are stated at their invoice value less allowance for doubtful
accounts.

The allowance for doubtful accounts is assessed primarily on analysis of payment histories and
future expectations of customer payments. Bad debts are written off when incurred.

(f) Inventories

Raw materials, spare parts and supplies

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost is calculated using the first in first out principle and comprises all costs of purchase, costs of
conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.
In the case of work in progress, cost includes an appropriate share of overheads based on normal
operating capacity.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the
estimated costs to make the sale.

Contract work

When the outcome of a contract can be estimated reliably, contract costs are recognised as
expenses in the statement of income by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity
at the balance sheet date. When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract
revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense in the statement of income immediately.
When the outcome of a contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract costs are recognised as an
expense in the statement of income for the period in which they are incurred.

(g) Property, plant and equipment

Owned assets

Land is stated at cost less impairment losses.

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation
Depreciation is charged to the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful
lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. The estimated useful lives are as
follows:

Land improvements 5 and 20 years
Buildings 20 years
Machinery and equipment 5, 10 and 15 years
Furniture and fixtures 3 and 5 years
Vehicles 5 years

No depreciation is provided on freehold land or assets under construction.
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(h) Intangible asset
Licenses that are acquired by the Company which have finite useful life, are stated at cost less
accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Amortisation
Amortisation is charged to the statement of income on a straight-line basis from the date that
intangible assets are available for use over the estimated useful life of 3 and 5 years.

(i) Impairment
The carrying amounts of the Companyûs assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine
whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assetsû recoverable
amounts are estimated.

An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating
unit exceeds its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income.

Calculation of recoverable amount
The recoverable amount of non-financial assets is the greater of the assetsû net selling price and
value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time
value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows
largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the
cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Reversals of impairment
An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the assetûs carrying
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation
or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

(j) Trade and other accounts payable
Trade and other accounts payable are stated at cost.

(k) Employee benefits
Registered provident fund
Obligations for contributions to registered provident fund are recognised as an expense in the
statement of income as incurred.

(l) Provisions
A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a present legal or constructive
obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.
If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at
a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where
appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.
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(m) Revenues

Revenue excludes value added tax and is arrived at after deduction of trade discounts.

Contract revenues

When the outcome of a contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised in the
statement of income by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the balance
sheet date. The stage of completion is assessed as the ratio of contract costs incurred at the
balance sheet date to total expected contract costs.  When it is probable that total contract costs
will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised immediately as an expense in the
statement of income.

Rental income

Rental income is recognised in the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the term of the
lease.  Lease incentives granted are recognised as an integral part of the total rental income.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the statement of income as it accrues.

(n) Expenses

Operating leases

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the statement of income on a straight-line
basis over the term of the lease.  Contingent rentals are charged to the statement of income in the
accounting period in which they are incurred.

Finance costs

Interest expenses and similar costs are charged to the statement of income for the period in which
they are incurred.

(o) Income tax

Income tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted
at the balance sheet date and applicable to the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable
in respect of previous years.

4. Related party transactions and balances

Related parties are those parties linked to the Company as shareholders. Transactions with related
parties are conducted at prices based on market prices or, where no market price exists, at contractually
agreed prices.

The following is relationship with related party that has transactions with the Company.

Name of entity Country of incorporation/nationality Nature of relationship

Super Central Gas Co., Ltd. Thailand A shareholder of the Company
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The pricing policies for particular types of transactions are explained further below:

Transactions Pricing policies

Contract revenues Market price
Directorsû remuneration As approved in the shareholdersû meeting

Significant transactions for the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007 with related parties were as
follows:

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Related parties
Contract revenues 25,857 20,621
Directorsû remuneration 7,000 7,000

Balances as at 31 December 2008 and 2007 with related party were as follows:

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Trade accounts receivable from related party -
(Super Central Gas Co., Ltd.)

Billed receivable 5,962 1,975
Retention receivable 838 66
Total 6,800 2,041

Unbilled contract work in progress from related party
(Super Central Gas Co., Ltd.) 2,313 3,300

Bad and doubtful debts expenses for the year - -

5. Cash and cash equivalents

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Cash on hand 80 80
Cash at banks - current accounts 2,933 9,210
Cash at banks - savings accounts 52,390 148,418
Highly liquid fixed deposits 2 2
Total 55,405 157,710

The currency denomination of cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December was as follows:

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Thai Baht (THB) 54,742 139,532
United States Dollar (USD) 663 18,178
Total 55,405 157,710
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6. Trade accounts receivable

(in thousand Baht)
Note 2008 2007

Related party 4
Billed receivable 5,962 1,975
Retention receivable 838 66

6,800 2,041
Other parties
Billed receivables 298,547 211,037
Retention receivables 22,765 13,034

321,312 224,071
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (28,249) (9,393)

293,063 214,678
Total 299,863 216,719

Bad and doubtful debts expenses (reversal) for the year 18,745 (3,124)

Aging analyses for trade accounts receivable were as follows:

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Related party
Within credit terms 6,800 2,041
Less allowance for doubtful accounts - -
Net 6,800 2,041

Other parties
Within credit terms 201,937 141,852
Overdue:

Less than 3 months 103,395 67,801
3-6 months 3,021 5,148
6-12 months 1,007 -
Over 12 months 11,952 9,270

321,312 224,071
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (28,249) (9,393)
Net 293,063 214,678

Total 299,863 216,719

The normal credit term granted by the Company ranges from 30 days to 90 days.
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The currency denomination of trade accounts receivable as at 31 December was as follows:
(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Thai Baht (THB) 227,589 186,923
United States Dollar (USD) 5,474 1,034
Pound Sterling (GBP) 44,377 28,762
Euro (EUR) 22,423 -
Total 299,863 216,719

7. Work in progress
(in thousand Baht)

Note 2008 2007
Cost and attributable profit 1,138,738 1,217,521
Progress billings (864,837) (868,795)
Net 273,901 348,726

(in thousand Baht)
Note 2008 2007

Comprising
Unbilled contract work in progress
Related party 4 2,313 3,300
Other parties 316,609 382,555

318,922 385,855
Excess of progress billings over contract

work in progress
Other parties (45,021) (37,129)
Net 273,901 348,726

8. Inventories
(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Raw materials 232,390 101,424
Work in progress 7,648 7,648
Spare parts and supplies 19,864 12,803
Goods in transit 38,173 66,939

298,075 188,814
Less allowance for decline in value (2,681) (2,681)
Net 295,394 186,133

9. Other current assets
(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Advances to suppliers 6,285 9,221
Others 4,023 5,998
Total 10,308 15,219
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The gross amount of the Companyûs fully depreciated plant and equipment that was still in use as at 31

December 2008 amounted to Baht 78 million (2007: Baht 61.3 million).

At 31 December 2008, the Company had unutilised credit facilities with several local banks totalling Baht

2,090.9 million and U.S. Dollars 7.8 million (2007: Baht 1,289 million and U.S. Dollars 4.2 million). The

Company has given negative pledges to the banks covering all of its existing and future property, plant,

machinery and equipment in respect of certain of its credit facilities.

11. Trade accounts payable

(in thousand Baht)

2008 2007

Trade accounts payable 185,963 208,906

Retention payable 8,188 12,452

Total 194,151 221,358

The currency denomination of trade accounts payable as at 31 December was as follows:

(in thousand Baht)

2008 2007

Thai Baht (THB) 135,751 155,072

United States Dollars (USD) 43,282 66,264

Pound Sterling (GBP) 177 -

Euro (EUR) 14,308 22

Singapore Dollars (SGD) 633 -

Total 194,151 221,358

12. Other current liabilities

(in thousand Baht)

2008 2007

Accrued operating expenses 16,846 36,322

Payable to Revenue Department 3,734 3,368

Others 2,375 2,062

Total 22,955 41,752
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13. Share capital

Par value 2008 2007

per share Number Amount Number Amount
(in Baht) (thousand shares / thousand Baht)

Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 - - 143,000 143,000
- ordinary shares 0.25 572,000 143,000 - -
Reduction in par value
- from Baht 1 to Baht 0.25 0.25 - - 429,000 -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.25 572,000 143,000 572,000 143,000

Issued and paid
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 - - 143,000 143,000
- ordinary shares 0.25 572,000 143,000 - -
Reduction in par value
- from Baht 1 to Baht 0.25 0.25 - - 429,000 -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.25 572,000 143,000 572,000 143,000

At the meeting of the extraordinary shareholders of the Company held on 1 November 2007, the
Companyûs shareholders approved the change in par value of the Companyûs authorised share capital
from Baht 1 per share to Baht 0.25 per share. As a result, the number of authorised share capital was
changed from 143,000,000 ordinary shares to 572,000,000 ordinary shares. The Company registered the
change in par value and number of authorised share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 9
November 2007.

14. Reserves

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (çshare premiumé).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a company shall allocate not less than
5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward, to a reserve account (çlegal
reserveé), until this account reaches an amount not less than 10% of the registered authorised capital.
The legal reserve is not available for dividend distribution.
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15. Segment information
Segment information is presented in respect of the Companyûs geographic segments, based on the
Companyûs management and internal reporting structure.

Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those
that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly comprise interest, borrowings and
expenses and corporate assets and expenses.

Business segments
Management considers that the Company operates in a single line of business, namely steel products,
and has, therefore, only one major business segment.

Geographic segments
In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenues and expenses are
based on the geographic location of customers. Segment assets and liabilities are based on the
geographical location of the assets and liabilities.

Geographical segment results
(in thousand Baht)

Thailand Europe Others Total

2008
Contract revenues 1,294,235 333,507 199,558 1,827,300
Income from export tax rebate - 1,617 302 1,919
Total revenues 1,294,235 335,124 199,860 1,829,219

Cost of contract work 908,192 289,126 140,126 1,337,444
Selling and administrative expenses 6,825 230 4,121 11,176
Total expenses 915,017 289,356 144,247 1,348,620
Segment results 379,218 45,768 55,613 480,599
Unallocated revenues 4,090
Unallocated expenses (211,241)
Profit for the year 273,448

2007
Contract revenues 1,417,968 286,762 119,084 1,823,814
Income from export tax rebate - 607 (532) 75
Total revenues 1,417,968 287,369 118,552 1,823,889

Cost of contract work 1,020,880 223,762 89,106 1,333,748
Selling and administrative expenses 13,834 271 1,838 15,943
Total expenses 1,034,714 224,033 90,944 1,349,691
Segment results 383,254 63,336 27,608 474,198
Unallocated revenues 31,132
Unallocated expenses (175,054)
Net profit 330,276
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Geographical segment financial position
(in thousand Baht)

Thailand Europe Others Total

2008
Trade accounts receivable 231,428 62,827 5,608 299,863
Unbilled contract work in progress 210,128 59,655 49,139 318,922
Property, plant and equipment 614,293 - - 614,293
Other assets 365,308 - - 365,308
Total assets 1,421,157 122,482 54,747 1,598,386

Excess of progress billings over
contract work in progress 31,094 13,721 206 45,021

Other current liabilities 300,663 - - 300,663
Total current liabilities 331,757 13,721 206 345,684

Capital expenditure 136,700 - - 136,700

Depreciation and amortisation 43,743 - - 43,743

Loss on disposal and write-off of equipments 62 - - 62

2007
Trade accounts receivable 187,237 28,639 843 216,719
Unbilled contract work in progress 263,932 99,979 21,944 385,855
Property, plant and equipment 521,009 - - 521,009
Other assets 362,060 - - 362,060
Total assets 1,334,238 128,618 22,787 1,485,643

Excess of progress billings over
contract work in progress 36,825 186 118 37,129

Other current liabilities 297,660 - - 297,660
Total current liabilities 334,485 186 118 334,789

Capital expenditure 258,060 - - 258,060

Depreciation and amortisation 25,684 - - 25,684

Gain on disposal and write-off of equipments 315 - - 315
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16. Selling and administrative expenses

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Distribution expenses 5,698 4,676
Personnel expenses 62,901 59,765
Administrative expenses 64,281 36,733
Total 132,880 101,174

17. Personnel expenses

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Salaries and wages 200,535 166,864
Overtime 79,207 73,408
Bonus 29,873 39,823
Contributions to defined contribution plan 4,318 3,562
Others 16,577 15,192
Total 330,510 298,849

The defined contribution plan comprises a provident fund established by the Company for its employees.
Membership to the fund is on a voluntary basis. Contributions are made monthly by the Company and
the employees at rates ranging from 3% to 5% of their basic salaries. The provident fund is registered
with the Ministry of Finance as a juristic entity and is managed by a licensed Fund Manager.

18. Income tax

Income tax reduction

Royal Decree No. 387 B.E. 2544 dated 5 September 2001 grants companies listed on the Stock Exchange
of Thailand under the regulation of the Stock Exchange of Thailand governing the approval of listed
companies on the Market for Alternative Investment (mai) a reduction in the corporate income tax rate
from 30% to 20% for the five consecutive accounting periods beginning on or after enactment. The
period for the reduction in the corporate income tax rate will expire on 31 December 2010. The Company
has, accordingly, calculated income tax on taxable profit for the year ended 31 December 2008 at the
20% corporate income tax rate (2007: 20% tax rate).

19. Basic earnings per share

The calculations of basic earnings per share for the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007 were
based on the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company and the number of ordinary
shares outstanding during the year as follows:

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 273,448 330,276
Number of ordinary shares outstanding 572,000 572,000
Earnings per share (basic) (in Baht) 0.48 0.58
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20. Promotional privileges

By virtue of the provisions of the Industrial Investment Promotion Act of B.E. 2520, the Company has
been granted privileges by the Board of Investment in January 2008 relating to produce machinery and
equipment, metal product including metal parts and metal structure for fabrication industry. The
privileges granted include:

(a) a reduction in payment of import duty at the specified rate on machinery approved by the Board;

(b) exemption from payment of income tax for a period of three years from the date on which the
income is first derived from such operations;

As promoted company, the Company must comply with certain terms and conditions prescribed in the
promotional certificate.

21. Dividends
(In thousand Baht)

2007
At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on

5 April 2007, the shareholders approved the appropriation of dividends of
Baht 0.70 per share (143 million shares, Baht 1 par value), amounting to
Baht 100.1 million. The dividend was paid to shareholders in May 2007. 100,100

At the meeting of the board of directors of the Company held on 10 August
2007, the board of directors approved the appropriation of interim dividends
of Baht 0.70 per share (143 million shares, Baht 1 par value), amounting to
Baht 100.1 million. The dividend was paid to shareholders in September 2007. 100,100

Total 200,200

2008
At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on

4 April 2008, the shareholders approved the appropriation of dividends of
Baht 0.20 per share (572 million shares, Baht 0.25 par value), amounting to
Baht 114.4 million. The dividend was paid to shareholders in May 2008. 114,400

At the meeting of the board of directors of the Company held on 11 August
2008, the board of directors approved the appropriation of interim dividends
of Baht 0.10 per share (572 million shares, Baht 0.25 par value), amounting
 to Baht 57.2 million. The dividend was paid to shareholders in September 2008. 57,200

Total 171,600
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22. Financial instruments

Financial risk management policies
The Company is exposed to normal business risks from changes in market interest rates and currency
exchange rates and from non-performance of contractual obligations by counterparties. The Company
does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that future movements in market interest rates will affect the results of the
Companyûs operations and its cash flows. Management believes that the interest rate risk is minimal
because interest rates of short-term loans from financial institutions are at market rates and the
Company has no long-term loans.

Foreign currency risk
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to purchases and sales which are denominated
in foreign currencies. The Company mitigates this risk by opening saving account in U.S. Dollars for
liquidity of assets and liabilities which are denominated in foreign currency and utilises forward exchange
contracts with maturities of less than one year to hedge such financial assets and liabilities denominated
in foreign currencies.

At 31 December, the Company was exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of financial assets and
liabilities denominated in the following currencies:

(in thousand Baht)
Note 2008 2007

United States Dollars
Cash and cash equivalents 5 663 18,178
Trade accounts receivable 6 5,474 1,034
Trade accounts payable 11 (43,282) (66,264)
Gross balance sheet exposure (37,145) (47,052)

Pound Sterling
Trade accounts receivable 6 44,377 28,762
Trade accounts payable 11 (177) -
Gross balance sheet exposure 44,200 28,762
Currency forwards (22,949) (20,111)

Euro
Trade accounts receivable 6 22,423 -
Trade accounts payable 11 (14,308) (22)
Gross balance sheet exposure 8,115 (22)
Currency forwards (68,530) -

Singapore Dollars
Trade accounts payable 11 (633) -

Australian Dollars
Currency forwards 9,750 -
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Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counterparty to settle
its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as and when they fall due.

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing
basis. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. At the
balance sheet date there were no significant concentrations of credit risk. The maximum exposure to
credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the balance sheet. However,
due to the large number of parties comprising the Companyûs customer base, management does not
anticipate material losses from its debt collection.

Liquidity risk

The Company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed
adequate by management to finance the Companyûs operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations
in cash flows.

Fair values

The fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an armûs length transaction. In determining the fair value of its financial
assets and liabilities, the Company takes into account its current circumstances and the costs that would
be incurred to exchange or settle the underlying financial instrument.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial
instrument.

For cash and cash equivalents, trade and other accounts receivable, trade and other accounts payable
and short-term loans from financial institutions, the carrying values approximate their fair values due to
the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

23. Commitments with non - related parties

(in thousand Baht)
2008 2007

Capital commitments
Contracted but not provided for
Building 8,297 8,465

Land lease commitments and vehicle rental agreements
Within one year 3,952 4,010
After one year but within five years 4,801 8,611
Total 8,753 12,621

Other commitments
Unused letter of credits 39,245 63,918
Others 1,317 1,317
Total 40,562 65,235
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As at 31 December 2008, the Company had:
(a) land lease agreement for the Companyûs office and factory location for a period of 12 years expiring

on 30 September 2010.

(b) land lease agreement for the Companyûs car parking for a period of 1 years expiring on 30 November
2009.

(c) vehicle rental agreements for a period of 3 years and 11 months expiring in 2009 to 2011.

24. Contingent liabilities
As at 31 December 2008, the Company was contingently liable to certain banks for performance guaran-
tees to its customers totaling approximately Baht 321 million.

25. Event after the balance sheet date

Dividend payment approval
In addition to interim dividends as disclosed in note 21, the Board of Directorsû meeting held on  27
February 2009 proposed a resolution approving a dividend payment in respect of the results of the
operations in 2008 of Baht 0.15 per share for 572,000,000 shares, amounting to Baht 85.8 million.
However, this resolution must be approved at the annual general meeting of the shareholders.

26. Thai Accounting Standards (TAS) not yet adopted
The Company has not adopted the following revised TAS that have been issued as of the balance sheet
date but are not yet effective. These revised TAS will become effective for financial periods beginning on
or after 1 January 2009.

TAS 36 (revised 2007) Impairment of Assets

TAS 54 (revised 2007) Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

The adoption and initial application of these revised TAS is not expected to have any material impact on
the Companyûs financial statements.

27. Reclassification of accounts
Certain accounts in the 2007 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation
in the 2008 financial statements as follows:

(In thousand Baht)
2007

Before reclass. Reclass. After reclass.
Balance sheet
Unbilled contract work in progress 600,310 (214,455) 385,855
Customersû deposits 248,115 (248,115) -
Income received in advance 3,469 (3,469) -
Excess of progress billings over

Contract work in progress - 37,129 37,129

The reclassifications have been made because in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Companyûs business.






